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CHAPTER OOE 

Introduction 

Four hundred years after its publication in Mantua, Azariah dei 

Rossi's Me'or •Enayim is little read , has never been full y translated, 

and today provokes no more than scholarly interest . In its oun day, how

ever , the Me •or 1Enayim--The Light of the Eyes-became the center of 

a controversy litlich continued for some time after its author's death. 

Although superficially the controversy focused on the theological im

plications of de1 Rossi's studies of biblical chronology , an examina

tion of his 0t.r1 position in the Jewish and general canmunities and the 

general context in utiich he wrote indicate a deeper political signifi

cance to the work. 

Our task is threefold: First, to translate the key chapters of 

t·~e 'or 1Enayim which sparkee the controversy , so that the reader will 

be able to form his 0t.n impressions in direct response to the text . 

Second , to discuss the di rect consequences of the book's publication, 

in both their particular and general context. Finally, to approach the 

questions of dei Rossi's goals in writing the Me 'or 1Enayim. What audi

ence was he writing for? Was hi s book intended as a political document 

in an on-going controversy , or was it merely happenstance that it was 

used as such? In considering the impact of dei nossi ' s work , we hope 

to move beyond the surface implications of his position in society and 

personal context into a discussion of how we can plac~ his work in 

1 
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relationship ta the wider European political scene . 

Others have dealt extensively with the internal s tructure and 

dynamic or dei Rossi's writings , and are noted as such in the biblio-

graphical section. Since our goal is not to discuss dei Rossi ' s liter-

ary method or sources- -int eresting though such a discussion might be--

the annotati ons to the translated chapters of the Me ' or •Enayim are 

usually limited to references within the text and to textual difficul-

ties. At the same time, the discussion following the translated chapters 

is limited to dei Rossi ' s poli t ical , economic and societal context and 

its implications. A short review of dei Rossi ' s biography , inrnediately 

following, provides sufficient background for the translations proper. 

A glance at the table of contents of the Me •or •Enayim, translated 

in the Appendix , 1 reveals t hat the so-called 11 Yeme 1 0lam" section of the 

third part of fle ' or 'Enayim is the most extended and significant portion 

of the work . Beginnino with Chapter 29, dei Rossi devotes sixteen chap-

ters to a full range or 1 ~o· 1l ~··h 1· l~t:.nq to tradi ti anal rabbinic chr ono-

logy. Chapter 35 , on the First and Second Templ es , appears ta be the 

key chapter of the entire work , and certa'nl1,1 became the center of can-

troversy even prior to its publication. Yet a l •sting by Zunz shows that 

only one of the chapters in the section has ever been translated, and he 

is unaware of maier treatments to any of the chapters on chronoloqy . 2 

Indeed unti l our Olll'l day only one extended section , chapters three 

' through s i x on Philo, has merited scholarly treatment. ~ •.Je have therefore 

1 PaC'e 111, infra . 

2Leopold Zunz, "Toldot Azariah Min Ha- Adumim , 11 in Me ' or 'Enayim, bv 
~za~iah dei qossi , ed. Isaac ben-Jacob (hli lna: q_ v.. Ro;rrn , 1854) , p. 9. 
Zunz writes that chapters 19, 23 , 25 and 32 were translated by Vorst , 14\ile 
chapters 50 and GO were also translated, into Italian . He c i tes Buxtorf, 
Cxpercittio Tertia . 

3see Ralph Marcus, "A 16th Century Hebrew Critique of Philo'' j n 
Hebr ew Union College Annual, XXI (1948 ), pp. 29-71 . 
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chosen to translate the four most ilTlJortant chapters on chronology , 

namely, Chapters thirty-five through thirty-eight, as well as the intro-

ductory chapter to the section, Chapter twenty~ine . The latter is 

wri tten in the nature of an apologia, and reveals more of dei Rossi ' s 

social position and intentions than do the more strictly analytical 

chapters tJiich f ollow. I n that i ntroductory chapter , for exBllllle , dei 

Rossi affirms hi s faith i n the perf ect i on of God and Torah , and his 

devotion to study purely for the sake of Heaven . He states unequivo-

cal l y that nothing i n his writings may be taken as original , but that 

he is merel y repeat ing the wisdom learned in earlier generations . He 

shO\JJS that even where a view mi aht differ with traditi cr.al conceptions, 

"the gate of Heaven will still be open and t he righteous shall still 

pass through , 11 3 anticipating the attacks which he was later to suffer. 

His apologetic i ncludes a defense of his use of non- traditional sou=ces 

in his presentation . These incl ude citations of Latin and Greek scholars , 

the literature of the earl y Church Fathers , medieval and contemporaneous 

Cathol i cs from throughout Europe, as well as the full range of rabbinic 

sources . Whi l e dei P.ossi cites scores of non-Jewish philosophers and 

theologians in the following chapters (and more than a hundred i n the 

whole work ), he is careful to clarify that "it is suitabl e for us t o 
l. 

honor our Dlln sages on a higher level among ourselves . " He is quite 

aware that his criticisms of traditional chronolooy will be controve=sial , 

and is trying to defend himself in advance as best he can . 

The chapters chosen for translation represent a new coJTl)aretive 

and critical approach ta Jewish historioqraphy . Vet as a product of 

-: 
~Cassel ed. p . 278. 

'~ Cassel ed. p . 276. 



the late Renaissance, Azariah dei Rossi was both ahead of and behind 

his times. In ccinparison with the Jewish c0111TIUnity , touched by the 

humanistic awakening only at the top of the social strata , dei Rossi's 

was a revolutionary approach to Jewish history not to be undertaken 

again seriousl y until the Wissenschaft der Judentums of the 19th century . 

Vet in terms of the general society , dei Rossi worked after the Renaissance 

had virtually succomed to the Catholic reaction in the mid-si xteenth 

century. As we shall deduce in more detail later , the react:an had 

alre~dy touched the Jewish cOITITl.Jnity by the time dei Rossi was ready to 

publish , aggravating the controversy beyond l&tlat he had probably intended. 

Vet his unfortunate timing is precisely the measure of dei ~ossi ' s signi

ficance in Jewish history . 



CHAPTER ThJO 

A BIOGRAPHIC~L SKETCH OF 

AZARIAH DEI ROSSI 

Azariah Benaiuto dei Rossi was born in Man tua between 1511 end 1514 

of an ancient Ital ian Jewish f2mily. 1 His family name is a direct transla-

t:on from t he Hebrew "Min Ha- Adumim, 11 one of the four Italian Jewish f ami-

lies claiming d: rect descent fr!J'TI thE exiles brought to Rome by Titus after 

the dest ructi on of Jerusalem in 70 C. E. Zunz notes that dei Rossi ' s 

father , Moses , had been the fs.rst of his family to settle in Mant ua . 2 

Although evidence from t his early period in dei ~ossi ' s l ife is scanty , 

he apparently continued the necessary search fOT a Jewish haven , leaving 

Mantua at an early age . After staying bri efly in Venice , Ancona and 

Bologna before the age of th irty , Aza~iah ma~ried in Ferrara about 15451 

< 
then :-etu:rned to Mantua. "" Later , on medical advi ce , he drifted south in 

sea~ch of a better climate , moving for a t i ne into the Papal States. 

Paradoxically, dei Ross i expressed his first interest in and 

contact with the i ntellectual Cathol i c communi ty at the same time that 

the Church ' s r eaction to the Reformat ion was becoming most severe. Ratti 

reports that dei Rossi was engaged as a Hebrew tutor to the futur e Duke 

1Salo W. Baron , 11Az-ariah dei l1ossi ! A Biographi cal Ske'tch , " in 
History and Jewish Historians , ed . Arthur Hertzberg (Phi l adelphia, Pa.: 
Jewish Publication Societ y , 1964) , p. 167. Zunz , in "Toldot Azeriah Min 
Ha- Adumim, 11 i n Me ' or •Enavim, by Azariah dei Rossi, ed. I saac ben..Jacob 
(Wilna : R. M. ?.orrm , 1864~, p. 2 records his birt h as in 1513 or 1514. 

2Leopold Zunz , Ibid. 3Ibid. 

5 



Ferdinand, whil e Shulvass adds that he was one of several who participated 

in public disputat ions with the Christian corrmunity.4 Jews and Christians , 

even so late i n t he Renai ssance, sti ll respected and esteemed each other's 

respective views on religion , although on a theoretical l evel only. This 

tendency t oward rapprochement, irrpl ied in the Humanists' Neoplatnnic efforts 

at rationalism , was often expressed in such disputations. In Itcly , unl ike 

in Spain or Northeni Europe , publ i c debates were therefore not hel d under 

CCJTlllul s i on, but rather from a genuine interest in understanding and clari-

fication . 

By the Papacy of Paul IV (1555-1559) r eaction to the Reformat ion had 

reached such severity t hat Azariah was again compelled t o move , returning 

t o Ferrara. We shall consider elsetJiere the political relationships com

prising dei Rossi ' s histor ical conte.xt.5 Paul IV , however , represented 

merely the result of a l ong process of reaction, dating back to the Ratis-

bon f2ilur€ (1541) to reconcile differences between the two fundamentally 

different approaches . The history of efforts to publish the Tal mud provides 

a good i ndication of the shifting ideol ogical s tand of the Church. Pope 

Leo X permitted publication i n Venice (1520) . Before the middle of t he 

century the Counci ls of Trent (1546-1563) reaffi rmed the Church as an 

0 infallible authority ," and in 1553 Pope Jul ius III ordered that the Isl-

~ be burned. This was accomplished in Rome, Bologna , Veni ce , Ancona 

and Padua (1554), and i n Cremona (1550) . 6 These were the same cities, 

of course, which institutionalized the f : rst Italian ohettos <Venice , 

1516 ; Rome, 1555 , etc . ) 

4cecil Roth, The Jews i n the Renaissance (Philadel phia: The Jewish 
Publ i cation Societ y, 1959), p. 147; Moses A. Shulvass , The Jews in the 
Uorl d of t he Renaissance (Le: den: E. J . Bri ll , 1973), p. 207. 

5Page 100 , bela.i. 6 Zunz, !Q!.£., p. 2. 
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In 1554, Pope Paul IV permitted publication of the Tal111.Jd with the 

stri ct condition that rigid censorship be i nstituted. In response, the 

Jewish c0!11Tluni t y of Ferrara called a Rabbinic Synod (1554) , resolving 

that should censorship indeed be put into effect, the J ewish cOTTmUnities 

ought to heve 2 system of p~ecensorship. The following year, after Pope 

Paul IV reintroduced the Inquisition into Italy and established the Papal 

Index of heretical books, J ewish precensorshi p finally became necessary. 

There is evidence that dei Rossi may have been one of the censors, but 

it is unclear whether his position derived from the Jewish c01TTI1UT1ity or 

aes an official governmental position. It is also not clear \Jiether this 

was a salaried position or not, but we must assume at least the possibility 

that the House of Este, long noted for its l i beral attitudes toward the 

J ews, worked cordially if not closely wi t h the precensorship cormiittea. 7 

This pe~iod saw dei Rossi's first literary activity , especiall y poems 

and margi nal notes to Abravanel's Mercavat Ha-Mishnah (Sabionita, 1558) . E 

By 1550 we a~a~n lose dei Rossi ' s whereabouts, althounh Zunz feels 

that he agai n resided br'efly in Bologna before 1557 , when he was forced 

to flee as a result of the upri sing against the J ews of t hat corrmunity . 9 

Pope P~us V expelled the J ews from the Papal States in 1569 (except for 

Rome and Ancona) , but de i 1lossi was probably al ready i n Ferrara, again 

under the securi t y of the Hcuse of Este . 

The great ea=thquake in Ferrara (November 10, 1571) finally spurred 

dei Rossi to his maj or l i terary activi t y. Gy the end of 1571 he had pub

l ished t wo sho~t wor ks , Kol Elohim (Ferrara 1 1571) , on ~he cuases and 

nature of eaTthquakes , and a translation of the Letter of Arist eas from 

8zunz, Ibid. , p. 3. 
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Garbitius ' Latin transl ation i nto Hebrew. 10 He began hiq magnum opus , 

Imre Bi nah, in April , 1572, workino nearly a year to polish and correct 

t he sixt y chapters of the work before completing it . Dei Rossi then 

spent six months trying to secure backing for the publicatian of the 

book , according to Zunz , 11 final ly succeeding i n publishing~~ 

together with his two shorter works as a complete unit , called Me ' or 

1Enayim ( 11The Light of the Eyes"), in t-iantua (r!ovember 18 , 1573) . Still 

not satisfied with the finished product, dei Rossi added so many marginal 

notes that a second , corrected edition was soon necessary , and was pub-

lished in Mantua i n 1575. 

This second edition was published with two additions. The first , 

which dei Rossi called Mazref le-Kesef, was his rejoinder to obj ections 

raised by his Viantuan fr:end Moses Provenza! , i..tlo had criticized dei 

~ossi ' s tar.tpering wi th traditional calculat~ons of chronology. Isaac 

Finzi , Rabbi of Pesaro , had also criticized the work , primarily on th~ 

same grounds , and his thirteen obj ecti ons were published wi th dei Rossi ' s 

responses i n a sho: t f i nal section calleo Zedek ' Olamim. All subsequent 

edi tions have been oublished with t hese tuo secti ons. 

Me 1or ' Enavim became with its publicati on the symbol of a contro

versy at once broad and deep. On one level, t he book was the s timul us 

for an unprecedented scholar l y debate among both Jewish and Christian 

cOlllllUnities. On the political l evel, various groups representino opposing 

ideologies--indeed opposing power elements wi t hin the cDlml.Jnit1es~used 

the book as a spokesman for their conflic t i ng i nterests . Since this 

controversy is i ntegral to t he d1scussic:ri of the qeneral context and 

1Claaran, Ibid. , p. 168. 11Zunz , I bid. • p . 3 . 



perspec tives in which dei Rossi wrote, we have deferred its description 

12 until the end of the translated chapters. 

Whether from ill health or for some other reason, dei Rossi did 

not l ive to see the resolution of the controversy begun with the publi -

cati on of his great book. His death remains as much of a mystery ~= 

9 

his birth, for we do not know either l&tlere or \&tlen he died. Baron :.'eports 

merel y tha t he died sometirre during Kislev, 1577 , 13 \&tlile both Baron and 

Kaufmann assume without evidence that he died in Mantua. 14 

12 See pages 92 ff., below. 

13 Salo W. Baron , !?£.. Cit. , p. 1?0. 

14oavid Kaufmam , "Luttes d' Azariah de Rossi, 11 Revue des Etudes 
Juives , XXXIII (1895): p. 81 . 



CHAPTER THREE 

TI'S1alatims F'rcJlll Five Chapters ot 

Azarlah dei Rani's Me 1or •Eneybl 

Chapter T.-ntv-oine 

An inveatigetian into lillether there 1s need to increase 
or decrease the n~r or years we CCUlt since the creation 

In the chapters or this eection, "'1ich I have designated !!!!!, 

.!!!!!!!., it ia ray intention ta enquire and explore the nuatJer at' years 

we CCUlt since the creation; the bllsia of redconing; end llhether there 

are incontrovertible proofs t'or additions or 11Ubtractiona. 

The nl.Jltber of years frOlft the Creation t.nt11 the Second T~le ia 

derived rrm the words of Torah and Prophets in such a way as to preclude 

doubt about their ~tion. But these wrds are not sufficiently clear. 

This results in reasae.aita by llllnV scholars of our CMl time llllo have 

written opinions conflicting with those or our rabbis, as we ehell l!X

plain, with God's help, in Chapter 35 end following. Here we cannot 

say anything ne111 en the subject. It is not for us to add to the basic 

doubts that others have raised, but tRerely to recall end briefly clarify 

the words of the sages ..no first raieed them. 

In addition to citing our traditional cr:Jnmentatora, steedf'aat 

guardians of' the Torah t'rm ..non w llhllll alkllya drink dlt'ds of wiadml, 

we shell also not refnin frmn quoting the words of' tlllO early scholars 

from the Second T~le period. Although Jeviah, they differed with our" 

tred1t1anal views, not knowing about them. 

-10-
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In this regard, it is true that we are only quoting the ldOl'ds or 
others in this section. No ane will derive anything new f"rm our opinion; 

indeed, any calculation we flight lll!fltion will doubtless in ._ way be 

acceptable. You, enlightened reeder, will at ame point hear rn.n • 
about their contract1ctiana, and about the nerit of each or the varioue 

groups, especially our rabbis. 

In any event, regardlen of one's preference, the traditional 

nt*Jer ar yeere since creation •wtu not ever depart f'l'Dlll out ar your 

lllOUth. 111 The traditions or our f'oretathers rensln •Tarah" as they 

always have. The excuses af the various critics is alea a fan11 of 

apology by any investigator (t.llo actually comes off as second best). 

This echolar, however, is frm any paint of view far, God forbid, f'!'ml 

opposing the Torah or 1.q>lying any defect in the honor of' our rabbis 

of blessed llll!lllOl'y. 

This has already be~ ta be inferable in the previaua chapters. 

With God's help, bef'ore we leave this chapter, it will be clearly eviden.t 

to those Wlo approach the aubject with open minds. These things will 

becme clear and evident, far every enlightened person ldill km.. l!r'ld 

testify to the brilliance with d'lich the sages detetwined the nlllD!r of 

years. Indeed, I take it as Bld.Clll!ltic, plea1!1811t reader, that you 1a11ll 

say to yourself that this investigation is only highly theoretical. More

over, you cen say that throughout history what ld!8 good for the sages is 

good far us, and tiilat 1aee, was. 

If' you consider carefully hOld the truth, taken by itself', le the 

result of n1.111erous scholarly investigations preceding my <Ml, you can 

resolve your D1i11 doubts. Indeed it is the strength or God and a 

1The idiDlll of this phrase is similar to that of Joehua 1 :8: •fh1e 
book of the Law shall not depart out af thy mouth.• 



charecterietic of the healthy and vibrent soul that it will always seek 

the truth. Mare i~tant, during this diecuss1on you will eee that we 

stiall also learn the reasons for sme of the statements in OU'r sacred 

writings. 

Vou understand that the sages made the point that we do not 

observe even an ideal Messianic l81a1 1 f prall\.algated in our Olaf1 tilll!, but 

we have to deterndne and investigate llt\ether any former interpretation 

12 

may be valid. (See the fourth chapter of ZebehiJll L4s!J on me lal1o renders 

a thing LJ'1Clean; the chapter ••Arbah Mitot• !'Sanhedrin 51!ii on the daughter 

of a ~ lltlo prostitutes herael f; and the f lrst chapter of Y!!!l!, ['stLJ m 

haw Hoses dressed Aaron in his vestneits. >2 This !dill be further explained 

in Section IV, Chapter 46, 1r there is anything of i.orth in our l&Crda on 

the priestly vestn.!nts. 

There is a third reason for this d111cu911ian. bJi thout being vain. 

By our a~ta a Messianic law cen actually be foreseen, for in the 

opinion of many respected men the Messianic Age will soon be coming. To 

raise questima about our people's traditions. therefore, seems to us 

healthy end useful, especially with respect to ..net we will see with 

God's help before the end of' this section, particularly in Chapter 43. 

On accooot of these three reasons, and aside rrom i.llat will be 

brought out in the courae of the dl.scussim, •I will judge [that netion7'113 

2zebahim 45a cites the principle that °"e mey not benefit by 
Rabbinic law; in Sanhedrin 51b, R. Joseph says that although capital 
punishment is not enforced in his day, the lBb.1 trust be l!!amed in pre
paration of Messianic times. Host cC11Dmentatora, BCCCJ!.dlng to Steinzaltz 
(Adin Steinzaltz, Talnud Bebli: f'eaekhet Sanhedrin LJeruaalein: Israel 
Institute for TalA.tdic Publications, 197!/ p. 224), aea1.111e the point 1a 
a matter of opinion and not law; 1n ~Sb, the principle is derived 
rrorn the order in lltlich Aaron will don his garments in the Mesa1an1c 
future, based on Leviticus 8:5. 

3Genesis 15:14. 



f'or not anly will the reeder think this argument an interesting one ln 

its Dlll'1 right, but 11 lllitzvah aa well. He n11y elSD hope that the God of' 

Mercy will reward us. 

13 

It is very clear, as we have aaid elea.here, that in secular •ttere 

such as thla, the investlgetor need not observe each law end CGf!.=&uhent. 

It is aleo wortl'Wt1le to believe gentile echolara tillo write an cecular 

aaatters, especially thDtle ..no appear lf1Pn!judiced in their vi.ewe. In 

this regard, ..nen we consider the resulting chronology, ane llAlld think 

that echolera cauld declare their aplniana in echola.rly circles. This 

should apply to all achol8.1'9, writing in any language, tine hllve •de an 

enduring "8111! f'or thl!llselves. I ref'er to scholars ~ have investigated, 

refined and perf'ected their ideas, expounding them ccritlnuously, and W..O 

have written for the sake of' pure scholarship. 

This view also approaches the view of' mi tzvah as f'imy eatabliehing 

the still vibrant llOt'dt!I or the holy dead. We must not ridicule the lllDrde 

of' these scholars f'or we may still find beauty in them. 

It is suitable f'or us to hanor our Dlll'1 sages an a higher level amng 

ourselves. But although .ie dif'ferentiete between them end gentile scholars, 

we 1111ll not hear about them el ther in scom or praise until we me f'irst 

brought to some ll!derstanding of the verses in our holy writings. Other

wise, one atight slander them, ar overgeneralize, as in KiddJehln {"6aJ. 4 

With respect to both, moreover, it ls possible that they ..ould teach sme

thing i.tlich we might need to later clarlf'y by the wards of' our righte~ 

and true prophets. 

The author of' the Voss1ean5 has already written, 1n hie second par t, 

4The discussion centers on ha.I general or spec1'1c e declarat1m of' 
betrothal ~st be. 

5An historical pseudepigraphicel wrk purporting to be a condensed 
account af Josephus' wortcs, apparently written (f'ran intemal evidence) 
about 960 C.E. in SDuthem Italy. 



against Appisi,6 that it ie true that Scripture, even..,_, trw1al11ted 

pieceneal into wrioua lS1g1.9ges and mang Vll'l'iaus nations, 1e still 

basically a ~iried dacltllent. Che philosopher, in hie seventh •n6'g,• 

also aaid amaeth1ng ei•iler, ~ly, that the voice heard mang the 

14 

di rrering .u ti tudea ia not hlmlltul. These WDr:is are thue the r~ctet!on 

or the "1ole diecuaelan or Scripture mid the wards or our prq3tieta, ac 

each reader will aoan aee. 

Before I begin their derenae, ht:M!ver, I have gathered 8<Jlle 

writings an chronology by gentiles, l!llllOng !&hon bl! include two early 

Jewe ...,o wrote in Greek. This is possibly the reason t4ty our Babylonian 

sages did not re111e111ber them. These Jews l&ham I quote f i rst ere thererore 

on a aeperete level 9llOn9 the five ~om I will quote in this d1SCU88ian. 

All r tve are from the period or the Teq>le or its destruction, rather 

than rrm the recent past. 

They are, in order, Xenaphan the Greek,7 ..tio according ta the 

chronological charts of Eusebiue8 lived in the days of Artaxerxes P\'\ea:a1, 
9 

6Appien of Alexandria (fl. 2nd century C.E.), Greek historian of 
Ranmn can"-'eats from the Republican period Lntil the 2nd century. 

7Graek historian Cb. 431 e.c.E., Attica; d. ca. 350 e.c.E., Attica) 
and disciple of Socrates, t.illo developed a dislike for AtheniS'I dl!lllocrat1c 
insti tutiona. According to Marcus (Ralph Marcus, •A 16th Century Hebrew 
Critique or Philo,• ~ XXI f.194§/: p. 35) , dei Roast used Xenophon as 
e pseudonym for Anniua of Viturbo. 

8Scnet1rres called Eusebiua Pmllphili (f'l. 4th cent. C.E. in C11eaaria). 
Biahap, exegete, polemicist and historian Wioee Ecclesiastical History is 
a lancbart< in Christian historiography. 

9Artaxel'xea II (fl. late 5th cent. &'1d early 4th C9'1t. e.c.E.), 
Acheeneiian King or Persia (reigned '604-359/8), son Sid succeseor of 
Darius II end surnamed (in Greek) fotietnan (•The Mindful•). 
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the eleventh Peraill'l king as 1111! ehall presently see; Metaathene.e the 

Persian,10 lltlo lived in the deya of Selivko the Greek (knc.n among acholara 

es Seleucus), 11 
tn! of' the f'aur kings ..no arose af'ter Alexaider; Vedidillh 

the Ale>cl!rldrian, 12 of Jewish stock, whm we described previOJaly, and lltlD 

defected to the other aide before the CCl'lf'l8gratian, that is, c:lJring the 

re117' of' Caius Caeaar;13 Vaesipan the Jew, lilcm we heve already seen; end 

the gentile Euaebiue, f'ran Caesaria, 111\o f'louriahed 1n the daye ot Constan

tine.14 All or these are highly reapected in the litereW:re, and you will 

aoan hear haw well they address our probleni. Although they •v ditf'tt in 

tt\ei.r intei:pretatians of Scripture, 1t should not be dlf'f'icult f'or ua to 

reconcile their dirferencea. 

Although scholars generally agree that the prophetic boaks are 

never aelf-cmtredlctary, ar that w 111.ght f'ind some reesan to doubt their 

validity, you, deer reeder, a _, of' t.1'1deratand1ng, cen testify that there 

1a i n the acholerly literature 11 hind of' discard, as we have •id frm the 

beginning. 

10Although "Meta11thene11" ia often quoted by dei Rossi, Cassel points 
out (David Cessel, ed., He' or 1Enay111, by Azariah dei Roni ffinna: R. M. 
ROlllrl, 1866J, "Index II,• p. 169) that de1 Rossi is probably referring to 
Hegasthenee (c. 350 B.C.E. to c. 2CJO B.C.E.), Greek historiSl and diplc.mt 
..tioae 1.«>rka have been largely lost. Caseel adde that "Metaathenu" never 
existed. 

11Seleucus I Nicatur (b. 358-354 B.C.E., Mllcedonia ; d. 281 B.C.E., 
Threce), f'CU1der or the Seleucid Kingdm and Govemor of Babyl.Cl'l. 

12Phuo Judaeus (b. 15-10 e.c.E., Alexaidria; d. ? , Almcandria), 
Greek-epeaking Jewish philosopher 1!11d theologian llt'°8e philOllCJPhy was 
influenced by Aristotle, the Ne~ythegore1!11& and especielly Plato. 
According to Bentwich (NOl'lllln Bentwich, ~ ffeiladelphia: Jewish 
PubUcat1an Society, 191.Q.7, pp. 75-7Q, mat or his h1atar1cal and alle
gorical wrka have been last. Bent.dch adds (Ibid., p. 237) that dei 
Rossi 1189 the first to uae the nane •The Alextrtdrien• far Philo. 

13Grands0n of Augustus Caesar (d. 4 C.E.). 

14Raman Emporer (fl. c. 288-337 C.E.) tano initiated the evolution or 
the Eno1re into a Christian state. 
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We already know that the mjarity or our seven •jar c~tatara, 

namely, Saadiah, 15 Ibn Ezra, 16 Nataa1ide11, 17 Killlhi, 18 Abravanel 19 (eapeci

ally with reapect to the Secaid T~le and the propheaiea of' Haggai, 

Zecheria, Malachi, Daniel and Ezra, lilo f'ind eupport for their statenanta 

in the Yoaaip) and others, agree with the author of' the ~.20 !l'1 

this BCC011t it ie not legally valid ta acorn SlY echolar, hDlaieve:r ru:h 

he ney deviate fran the truth. This is especially true if everything is 

for the sake ot Heaven. 

We kntlil that the true believer l&l:>Uld affirm that ~ ch:ranology, 

dating fran Creation end revealed to Hoses at Sinai, does not fall under 

any investigations or criticisms, but is divine and perfect. This is 

also true of the prophetic trad1t1cn and the book of Chronicles. Who, 

indeed, could ever surpass our Gad the King? 

That part llhich the Prophetic Spirit did not reveal, hot&E!ver, can 

only be confirmed by cmten1Joraneous scholars. Even then they did nat 

witness it, but heard it frcn their ancestors. Apart from any excuse 

15Saadie ben Joseph (882-942), Jewiah exegete, philosopher and 
polemicist. Appointed head of the Sure ga01ete in 9'28. 

16Abraham ben Meir ibn Izra (c. 1090-1164), Spanish Jewish gram
lllSI'ian and exegete, a Neoplatanic philosopher. He diasentinated biblical 
lore throJghout Europe after 1140, including visits to Lucca (1144) and 
Mantua (1145). 

17Hosee ben Na._., (c. 1195-1270), Spanish Tal~diat end exegete 
litloae writings reflect kabbalistic beliefs. 

18cevid Kinni (also celled Redak, c. 1160-c. 1235), Narbonne), 
Telrudist. exegete l:Sld philosopher, a staunch SL4JPorter of MainJnides. 

19oon Isaac ben Judah Abravanel (1427-1509), Je.dieh state911Bl, exe
gete l:Sld philosopher litlo quoted and wae quoted by rl'IWly Christian ca.nen
tators despite hie strictly traditimal Jewish views. Ardent anti
ret1malist and anti-Haimoniat. 

2~athan ben Vehiel of Rome (1020-1106). The Arukh is a lexicai 
and d1scti01ery of all the 1a10rds of TallllJdic literature, alphabetically 
arr anged. 
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already srentianed or lillich will be expressed further an, Ide kncM that die 

to the cheDll of the ttmea end instability of the tradition, it is possible 

that some mistake or confusion could have occurred. Scholars will wortc, 

therefore, fruitfully at it; S1d others will cW!ll on it ao that the inves

tigator can later COIE and study every wrd. Finally, all will t"? nlled 

with knlMledge S1d by divine knowledge no one will henceforth doubt the 

truth. 

Ide knm.1 that ahould we COl61t even a snall part of our chronology 

since c:reetion consecutively as la traditional, Ill! lilDUld not think it 

illogical that same find cantrad1ct~a. But their souls are not destroyed; 

1a1e leam rather never to think of their words aa ainf'ul. 

No one can ldth certitude calculate how the Tarah and prophets 

determined our chranology, ror the Prophetic Spirit had al.ready died 

during the Second T~le. Rashbag21 come11ted in Genesis Rabbah 37 that 

even in his day no one could use it.22 Should we find it neceaaery to 

differ with our tradition, therefore, the gate of Heaven will still be 

open and the righteous shall still pass through it, no •tter ..net we 

see in the prophetic books llllich caiflicta with our treditians. Our goal 

is to explain the natter directly, not by absurdities, Wlt11 • approach 

justice S"ld truth. 

Let ua retum, hmiever, to the five acholara mentioned. VOJ will 

presently see that I shall not desist frm quoting short sections verbati• 

fron Metasthenes and Vedidiah ~Hi/. Even with respect to minor detaila 

21s1mn ben Gmeliel, president of the Sanhedrin ca. 68 C.E. 

22tieiesia Rabbah 37:10 (Jerusalem: Lewin-Epstein, 1967). SilllDn ben 
Gamaliel notes that in h1a generatimi the Pr~ti.c ~iri t ia not used, but 
he does not state that it cannot be used. 



it is possible that I will find a place for tt.. later 1n this bode, 

perhaps in cmnectian with 90l'lll! other matter llllich lld~t cane to annd. 
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On the other three writers, I anly wish to extract rrm their work 

the e911ence of their ideas. Bleaaed GOd, you ought now incline your ear 

and listen to their ..ards. 

Chapter Thirtv-five 

World chronology; years of Egyptian ensleve11ent; the First end 
Second Tetllplea. Tradition halde that the Hrat Tnple stood 
410 years, but it lftUl!lt have stood et lee~~ 418 years. 

I 

There is no cbJbt (es we nave noted in both Chapters 5 and 29) that 

everyone accepts the traditional. chronological calculation going back to 

the creation, as tabulated in our sacred wr1 tings. F°l'Oll Adam ai-through 

the flood, Abraham, the Exodus end the Hrat Ten1]le-and beyaid until our 

t111e, this calculation has been tacitly accepted, end no ane hes dared to 

challenge it. 

Fra111 a nc.lllber of Greek royal doc\Jllenta, therefare, es .ell as from 

our seges' writings, according to the first chapter of' Elillm,23 it &ppel!ll'!i 

23Abodeh Zarah, 98-9b ff. The discussion of e "wrld ere• in this 
passage is 1.11ique in the Tel.Ill.Id, end established the follawing basic 
chronology, referred to repeatedly by dei Rossi in hi~ critique of the 
traditional chronology: 

Adam to Noah 
Noah to Abraham 
Abraham's birth to the Exoc1Ja 

CREATICW TO TliE GIVING OF T 

Exodus to the First Ten1]le 
Duration of the First T~le 
Babylanien Exile 
Duretion of the Sece11d Teq>le 

1056 yea.re 
892 years 
S(Xj· years 

2448 years 

480 years 
410 years 

70 yeare 
420 years 
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that 380 years passed rrona the sixth year of Alexander's reign ~til the 

destruction of the Secaid Temple. As we e>eplained in Chapter 24, there 

is not the slightest tendency by any scholar to add or subtract fram 

thim l"IUlllber. 

Vet we see thl!lt the Septuagint cDl61ta a greater nllftber of years 

for the ten generatians fl'Olll Adllll ta Noah then our °""' "true" version. 

We have already shDlal"I froin the words of the Bishop Eugub1no24 

(Chapter 8) in hi9 co111Entary an the biblical porticn ~. end in 

the writings of Sallotheua,25 a contenlporary Christian acholer in his 

first book, Chapter seven, haw they concluded that any intelligent per

scn has en equal claim to the truth. This i s not to be confuaed with 

belief in the calculations contained in our sacred writings, familiar 

ever~ere. But any lltlo transgress the CDlllllBl'lchents in the TDTSh and 

prophets, from the time of Noah ~til the end of the prophetic period, 

has no claim to the truth. Frc:111 all sides the truth will spring forth 

in the scholarly literature of those t.illo wrote about the great number 

of monarchs bllo ruled the world. 

Metasthenes the Persian,26 
btl01I we quoted in Chapter 31, kne111 the 

proper way to find the troth. In this way, as opposed ta any other , i t 

becomes clear: other ver sions appear erroneous, end the traditional total 

appears fraudulent. Our sacred Bible is only an i nterpretati on, ctrn

priaed of the Torah and Prophets; the gentile translator does not 

24Augustinus Steuchus (b. Gubbio, 1496), Bishop in Ki semo in the 
Candia Islands during the papacy of Pope Clenent VII (1523-1534). Wrote 
Pentateuch! RecDqlitio ad veritatem Hebraicam. 

25Johannes Lt.eictlee Samotheus (fl. 16th cent.), Veneti an scholBT 
of chronology. His De Eniendatiane Teq>orulll is en historical chroiicle 
through the year 1535. 

26See note 10, above. 



disagree, as in the introOOc:tion to the calculation of chronology by 

Euaebius. 

It ia true that our patient people bell.eve in Scripture, yet 

90lll! say that people do chenge their ap1nione about chronology. Thie 
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1.e so in perticula.r in three places, nBlll!ly, the duration of the Egyptian 

captivity; the duration of the First T8'ple; and the clJration of the 

Second Temple frm the tilll! of i ts constructi on. 

With respect to the Egyptian period it 1e wri tten (Exoclla 12:40), 

"Now the tilll! that the children of Israel ildel t in Egypt was four h...id

red and thirty yeara." Our sages taught that we COU1t frat11 the seventieth 

year of Abraham. This was thirty years since Isaac's birth, and four 

hundred years passed from then mtU the Exocl.Js. (Cf. Seder '01811127 

Chapter one ; the Melchll ta28 to "He went ...ito Pharaoh" 14; ExDmJa Rabbah 

18;29 Tantu1a30 to ExociJa 14, 1S1d the CGIOUCHtary by Janatt'B1 ben Uzzial 

to the verse •Now the time that the children of Israel cldelt ••• •>31 

According to the tradi tiona1 counting, all of them say this was in the 

27Nmne given to b«J early historical IAD?'ks , Seder •cu- Rabbah, 
edited by the 1!!.!!.!! R. Jose ben Halaf'ta and his school; and Seder •Olm 
~. dating f'rmi the 8th cent. Both are chronological a.Mlries, alttOJ~ 
dei Rossi is prmably referring to the f'ortner. 

28rannsitic Midresh (Ar•. "Eaeure•), thought to e111enate f'l'Olll the 
school of R. Iehrleel, on the latter part of Exodue. Del Rossi's refere11ce 
is incomplete. 

29Based on Exoci.111 12: 41, "And 1 t ca11e to pass at the end of '-30 
years,• that is, •frm the ti• -.h!n the decree was prCJnCU"Ced L£o Abrll
hall'I, at the Covenant of the Piecei/, for they ~ only 210 years in 
Egypt •••• • 

~idresh Tanhule, a hmiletic iaidraah an the Pentateuch, redacted 
c . 1100-1200; nBEd for a late 4th cent. !!!!2£!., TIS'~ bar Abba of Pales
tine. The reference is to the portian •ea,• paragraph 9. 

31•And the days that the children of Israel <M!lt in Egypt were 
thirty periods of release, c0U1ted ea 210 years; the nUlllber 430 cmnes 
from ~en God spoke to Abraham on the 15th of Niean at the Covenant of 
the Pieces, llltil the day l&tlen they lef t Egypt." 
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year 2448 arter the creeticri fiJ12 e.c.E,J. This is explained in ~ 

!ill:!!! es we 11entioned. It is aleo noted in the Pesikta llllich the editor 

quoted Erl Psalm 40 an the verse, " ••• thy thoughts tCM1rd us• (Pa. 40:6).32 

We find, however, that among the later co1we11tatars ..,Y righteous anes 

never accepted this ~ioningly. They differed an this with our 

earlier sages, btlo indeed differed l!llllOl"lg thenlselves as well. 

Rabbi Hanane1,33 f'or ex91ple, according to Rabbi Behayyi, cainented 

an the verse "Now the ti111e that the children of Israel cialel t, • that we 

count the 430 years rron the tilfE Isaac ldBS bom, so that the Exotlnl from 

Egypt did not occur Lntil thirty years !.!:!£ the 448 taught by our rabbis. 

Vou will also find that the scholar Abravanel concurs w1 th this 

opinion in his cmnentary an the verse, "And he came unto Pharaoh" and 

in his book Zevacti Pesach, 34 in the article "Baruch Shaner Hivtachto.• 

He says there that the 400 years llilich the Lord designated for Abrehalll 

began with the birth of' Isaac; thirty years were appended to tne., how

ever, bl!cause Israel had sinned, just es they were detai ned in the desert 

for forty years due to the sins of the spies. 

Natnlii des, too, ldl"Ote that the Egyptian captivity ws lengthened 

by thirty years due to Israel's sins. Perhaps Abravanel got his ideaa 

from him, although according to Nat1non1des the f'our hllldred years began 

et the Covenr.tt of the Pieces, i.iiich he feels is sme time after his de-

32.cvcie of Midraehim (Aran. •eecticri•), extant in ~ versions, the 
P. de Rabbi Kahana (redacted c. 7th cent.), Md tt-~ P. Rebbeti (c. 845). 
Since early echolars canf'used the two, and both with the 11th cent. ?!!.!!
rash Lelcah Tov, treeing dei Rossi's references to Pesikta 1e difficult. 

33Hananel ben Hu9h1el Cn. c. 1015-1055), Tal11Udiat, exegete S1d 
philosopher llllose con.mtaries are strewi lad.th historical notes. 

3"A caanentary an the Passover Haggadllh, COllPlated c. 1500 in Mmlopol.1 
end published in Constantinople, 1505. 
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parture frm Haran at the age of seventy-five. (See his two co1we11te an 

the wree, "Now the tiine that the children of Isreel fidelt• ffe. 12:4.Q.7). 

If Natnanides ia correct, then, the redeqJtian was after the year 2448 

by eight or ten yea.rs. 

Rabbi Moaea Latif, a Jeruaalmite,35 also used to preach that the 

number of yeara since creation haa not been d!finitively calculated, 

Honest caawww1tatora aonetitlll!a lengthen their calculetiana. Far ex111ple, 

I and trustaacrthy cowp&11iana have aeen in one of his articles thet there 

are th09e tii1a increased the period of Egyptian captivity in this 11my, fal

lowing Nahmcriidea, by eight years. They Bfl81111! that the redeq>tian waa 

not in the year 2448, but in 2456. 

Since Zian Wl!IS apparently established in 2456, &Oii! have cited this 

reason far the SU111 of .346 not being prophesied. This difft!'l'a, however, 

frm Cliepter Farty~ight of Perkei Rabbi Eliezar: "Rabbi Elamr ben Azarie 

says 210, and Rabbi Elazar ben Arakh eaya 215, IJ"lich are thought to be 

double.•36 

Our teacher Hosea, in hie book of chronicles, also quotes 216 years, 

favored by the Latif. Thia ic3 further supported by three prophetic hints, 

nB1Ely, the first end last letters of "And the fourth generatiCI'\ will 

retum" [V•rtar r'vi-i ya'shu-vi/, and the word •v•dor" ffed the genlll'tlti0!l7' 

by itself', all of IJ"lich equal 2161 He holds that the 430 year• began in 

the ?6th of Abraham, a.lien he ..-nt dtu1 ta live in Egypt fallowing hie 

35caaael ccmmenta that dei Raasi saw the Latif 's cu u1tary anatg 
the books of R. Joseph Hazak, his cantelJ"1orery. 

36nie figure 210 is found in the nrif!llDnic •Ri:tJ, • ffiescendJ] which 
equals 210. Thia is added to the five years before Jacob C9le to Egypt, 
ta lll!ke the 215. Since they tiere in bol"ldage •night and day,• thie can be 
doubled to 430, in agreeae1t w1 th Ex. 12:40, -Now the sojourning of the 
children of' Is:rael ••• 11es four hundred and thirty years.• 
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departure f°'l'm Harsl. The ExoO.m thus occurred 1n 2456 as menticned 

above. He ttuld additional ~t frm a wll-6cnCM"1 proof baaed an 

Ierael•a going forth from Egypt an a Thursday, according to Chapter Five 

of Seder 'Ol•. bllen you give it eme thought, the fixed cycle• 11118t be 

in the order at 29 dllya, 12 hours end 793 helaki•.37 

f'rm "Baharad"36 t1ttil 2448, as well as f'rom the 449, yru will 

note that the new lllOCJn of' that NiS1!1'1 tell in sl£h a way the the fifteenth 

of that month was a Thursday. Thia is en i...,osaible situation, unless 

the Exodls was 1n the year 2456. 

Secause of thia fact, Maill'D'lidea is courageous enough to dirte.r 

Lili th the Seder 'Dlem. The letter claims to be the word of God in all 

respects, but I and this courageous scholar agree an this point. This 

is also the opinion of the Latif, as ell ..no seek it will readily aee.39 

If tiJe assune that 2456 years have passed since the creation, i.e can 

prove 1 t: the year 2456 lfor the &:nduiJ was the sixth year in the 130ttl 
40 1111ar cycle; the year wea therefore s leap year, so Heshvsl end Kislev 

37793 helakim is equel to about 44 minutes. 

38aeharad ( ~·., ·~ ~) represents the moment from &allich all chronological 
calculations are 11ecle. It corresponds ta the 2nd day, 5 hours and 204 helald11 
of the noled preceding creatiCJ'l, I.there the hour is divided into 1oao helaki11. 
"As the epoch is ilflBginary, having occurred before the asiuned creation of 
the 111Drld, it is also called Holed Tahu or 11Itl'l!ginary Malad.• (W. H. Feld
man, Rabbinical Mathematics end AstranD!l!V ffeew York: Hennen Press, 196~, 
pp. 189-90.) 

39cassel quotes Latif as follQiS: •t have c:Melled tor SOiie tillll! on 
the calculation of the fixed months handed dol.n by the sages, to see hDtll 
one ~uld justify either 2448 or 2456. The Torah makes clear that they left 
on a Thursday, the 15th of Niaan, so that the new moon of the fallMng Iyer 
WBS an a Saturday. The 15th of Iyer, bhen they begged for bread, was there
fore also an a Seturdey, end the !!!!!!::!!!. fell fl'O'll Heaven on Stsldey, Iyer 16." 

4°tnis is based an the 19 years' cycle <1tr .,)~Jtl"I), first introduced 
by the Greek astronDn!l' Heton in the 5th cent. B.C.E., according to Felman, 
ill&·, p. 188. 
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were •short" mantha, end the new moon or Tiahri in that year ..-s on a 

Su'ldl!y at thirteen hours end fifty-two 11!1.nutes. Roah Hallhanah was there

rore on a Monday, and the new nioc:n or Ni88r'I rell an a Thursday. Tht! fir

teenth of Ninn ws thus also a Thursday, j ust as Rashi wrote.41 But the 

anonymous !!!!!!! a.tio wrote Seder 'Ol•, calculating 2448 years, did not 

base his calculation at all on the traditional chronology. 

I cannot prove Letif'a theory, only explain it, since the detenni

netion of fixed cycles did not begin until the days or Rabbi Hillel, EiJe 

to persecutions in exile. This will be explained further 1n Chapter Forty. 

In earlier days they determined the new mocn by direct vi sual evidence, as 

we have noted in Chapter 25 end will note in Chapt.er 40, belm.i. 

The sages ldOl.Jld declare the new man about one day after its •catching 
42 up• with the Bl.II in its j ourney, ae Maimonides wrote 1n "Lews of Sancti-

fication of the Moan, 11 Chapter (),e. Since the time of determination by a 

system or equal cycles, as Ha1111anidea wrote in Chapter Fi ve end elsetillere, 

it is indeed !l2!,. proper to determine the new moon or Ninn by .ans of ~ 

cycles, but only rrcn the genuine ones. bJe blill have llOl'e to say an tllis 

in Chapter 40, in our cri t1cie11 or Rabbi Hanenel. 

To be a true "wltnese" EK:COrding to the systelll of equal cycles, one 

415habbat 87b says , •As to the Nisan i n W'li ch the Israelites departed 
f'rmn Egypt, an the raurteenth day they slaughtered their Passover sac:r1.fices, 
an the fifteenth they llS"lt forth • • • and that day was a Thursday.• 

42•ror the mmri to be visible at all , ite true elongation 111.JSt be not 
less than 9°; but at the rate at lltlich elongation increases-vis. , abaut 'f/J 
per hour-it must take about 18 houre on either side or a true canjunctian 
far the mm to cover such an arc , so that an interval or about 36 hours 
l!l.lst elapse between the diaappeerence af the crescent of the old end the 
sppetU"ence of that of the new moon." (W. M. Felciaan, !l!!!!· • p. 181. HBi 
monides, i n Kiddushet Hllchadesh 1.3 says that the ueual period af invisi
bility of the moon is about two days. 
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had to lcna.s of this ayatem previoualy, or course, IHI the Rlllltaa e>eplained 

in •Lawe ar the Sln:ti flea ti.an of the New Moan,• begimi.ng ar Chapters 6 

and 15. Oily in this llBY CCRJld hie •sighting• bl! rmmeble. ldheteve:r 

you think, though, you can \.Jldl!Tetlnf haw he derives an addition or eight 

years, ayiabolized by "')"i1 /j4sfil. 

But mare ths1 thew t'our echalars, Gersaiidee etlllB4let exaggt!'t'Btes
43 

in his cuae1tary on the port1an Lech L 1cha, on the verse, •He csne 1n 

1Jito Phenloh. • Here he 1mag1ned the possibility that the t'our tu'idred 

yesre did not bl!gin 1Jitil Jacob's birth, and therefore theSr l!nd was alao 

later by around seventy-five years. 

I have thua established before you and other llCholara ln our circle, 

including the author at' The Generat.iona of' Ieaac S1d Rabbi Behayyi, ..no 

in raising Rabbi Hslslel'e questian follawa hi.Ii. The thing they mre or 

lees have 1n cmllD'1 is to delay the redelllption 1Jit1l after 2448, that ie, 

\.Jltil 2456 or 2478. 

After you eee that Iii! llJSt derive our chronology t'roln them you 

will understand ...ny no one beliews them, for they have not receiwd 

their calculati on by prophesy. Vet llllo can differ with them, since they 

stand eol1dly on Scripture. The Scripture "1111 not lead astray even those 

latla fllight err. 

Thia helps to prove that the nB'IY years of slavery in Egypt, as we 

have said, should be increased, es well es the total rulber of years since 

creation. 

43t.evi ben Gerllham (1288-1344), •them.tlcian, philosopher, Tala.Jdic 
scholar and biblical Degete, ..nose philoeaphy 1188 generally anti~i.malidla'1. 

4"Probably Ieem: ben Joseph Karo (fl. 1440-1510), the iJiele of Joseph 
Karo of Safed, the ffJllleals codit'ier. 
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AlBO, for your 1nrOI'TIEltion, I cannot refrain f'rall stating that 

there are differing opinions among the Christian schalars ..no have cD11-

111ented on this question of Torah, but the differences anmng them do not 

amount to mre than five years. 

It is apparent that 11' you consider the Golden Chain by L!?MB"lus, 45 

you wauld see ho.I Eusebius46 
•de his CM"I calculations. These ...ere later 

conri:n1ed by St. August1ne47 in his ccmrleltaries an the book of Exodus. 

Tostetus, 48 i n his cannent:ery on the Covenant of the Pieces ff:en. 15:17-1!¥', 

and Hugo, 49 an the wrae, "NCM the time that the _children of Israel cM?l t, • 

both note that the four tu"ldred years began &ilen Abrahall 1aes 75 yeera old. 

They said that it would therefore be proper to cCUlt frm the birth of 

Isaac, 405 years of the total 430. 

The Tareh ia not precise 1111 th the e>eceptian of these years. 

Other gentile scholars, 1.ncluding the late Cajetanue,50 agreed with 

our sages. Rashi and Itli Ezra, too, also hold that WE! ctUlt f'ron his 

70th year, baaed on more than just midraah. 

45Aloyziua Lipenaius, Bishop in Bergene (fl. 16th cent.). The Golden 
Chain is en eclectic co1ee11t:ery baaed on 18"\y sources an Genesis and ExodJB, 
according to Cassel (•Index II,• p. 169). 

46See note a, p. 14, above. 

47st. Augustine of Hippo (354-430), called by de1 Rossi "their 
greatest L9entily scholar. Generally recognized as the greatest thinker 
of Christian anti.qui ty. He fused the religion of the Na. Testai.!nt w1 th 
the Platonic tradition of Greek philosophy. 

48Alfonaus Toetatus, Spslieh Christian acholar ( fl. c. 1550). Hie 
books were published in Venice and Cologne (Cassel, !!!!!!·• p. 166). 

49Hugo a St. Victare, French Christian scholar (d. 1140). He wrote 
a c.awntary an the entire Pentateuch. (Cassel, ~-, p. 161). 

5Cbard1nal and Bishop in Palermo. According to Cassel (Ibid., p. 164), 
Cajetanua differed with Pape Leo X•a orders lad.th "'8rtin Luther7'"A"ugaburg, 
in 1518 , and failed. Oei Rossi is quoting here his Bible cCJml!ntary. 



Chapter ()ie of Seder '01•, to.ever, cites ., oven.hel.111.ng f1Ullber 

of sages W10 said that Atn-etam ..a then still in Ur Caedi•. Vet the gen

tiles cmicluded f'rm the literary evidl!nce of the wrae •And Abrtlh9 was 

75 years old wher1 he tlB1t out frm Haran,• that his exile dates frm his 

departure frm Ur Cesdim.• The VPrse, •New the time that thE cMl!!ren of' 

Israel dwelt in the land of Egypt• implies c~ting rr°"' the beginning or 
Abrahsn'a exile, ea Wl!IS just said. Thia indicates 11 longer ti• then our 

sages designated for his exile. Philo, at the begiming of Chapter 32, 

counted 1556, 292, 425 and 80 as the main periods frc. the Cl't!lltion !Jttil 

the ExoaJa f'rm Egypt. By adding these ...,. together, you will get 2453, 

according to those lllho uae those f'1gures, or rive yeare lllOre tnan the 

traditional rabbinic calculati on. 

II 

The precise ct.rretian or both T~lea ia also in doubt, QJt! to 

contradictory sources. The prophetic books do not progress aa far es 

the Second Te11Jle, descri bing only part of that period. They mnit the 

length of its duration. Conflicts ere also f'DlS1d in the prophetic litera

ture lldth respect to the First T~e, although it extends through the 

t9111Ple•a destruction. The prophets, like ell 1111!'1, differed in their 

understanding, and thererore calculated different l'lUINJers. 

We will present our discussion an the ctmstion of the Second Te..,le 

in the follQ.iling chapters; here we will confine our remarks to the First 

T~le. Cllr goal 1a to explore the reeMl'la for the afort!lle1tioned contro

versies. 

Our sages have traditi<nJlly held that the First T~e stood for 



410 years (See the first chapter of Y!!!!. L9e.J, 51 Trsctate Elilim 

£"~, 52 Chapter Tldl of' Arakhin /J2iJ, SJ and the lest chapter of' 

Zebakhin [11ap?.54 We may derive a truer picture frm the l!ll'itinga of 

scholars closer to our CM1 tiae. 
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Philo, in hia bock on chronology (quotud in Chapter 32), 55 e~p!!ll•ently 

counted 440 years f'rom Solomon's fourth year, llhen he began the Ter;>le, 

l6lt11 its destruction. Josephua,56 hDlaEWI', foll<MS the Septuagint 

(Book X, Chapter 11), and calculates 470 years. Elsa.tlere (Book XX, 

Chapter 8), 57 he is more exacting, C0111t1ng 466~ 

Frm the chronology of the Judean kings, It:n Deud Halevi, 58 in 

the begi nning of his Book of Traditi on, on the verse •They went forth 

from Egypt,• that the Tl!l1'Jle lasted 430 years. HQdl!Ver, there ia a 

51•Rabbeh b. Bar Hana said: What is the lll!ani ng of the passage, 
'The fear of the Lord prolangeth ••• • (Prov. 10:27)? 'The fear of the Lord 
prolongeth' refers to the first Sanctuary, lltlich reflll!li ned atlrldlng for 410 
years.• 

52See note 23, supra. The traditional calculation ia i"1>11ed, but 
not stated explicitly. 

53•The Tel?J,lle iea built 480 years after the Exodus, ..ni ch 111!8 440 
years after thei r entry into Eretz Israel. The Tefll>le stood 410 years ••• • 

54nie quotation is repeated almost verbatim f'rcn Arakhin 12b. 

55Although dei Rossi attributes the Sepher He-Iti11 ( •Book of Chrono
logy") to Philo, Harcus, !£. Cit., p. 42, n. 36 holds that dei Ro89i le 
referring to a book by Annius ds Viterbo (fl. c. 500 C.E.), called Brevieri~ 
de Tenparibus. The book was fi rst printed in Rme, i n 1498. 

56ttavius Joeephus (38-c. 100 C.E. ) , Jewish priest, scholar and his
torian l4io wrote valuable works on the Jelllieh revolt of 66-70 and on earlier 
Jewish history. Cassel notes that in his editi on, the refe1ece i s to 
Chapter B, Paragraph 5, p. 528. 

57 Al though again not citing the edition, Cassel places thie reference 
on page 979, Chapter 10, Paragraph 5. 

58Abrehaln ibn Daud (c. 1110-c. 1180), Spanish .:.ewtah philosopher B'ld 
historian. The first Jewish philosopher to draw an Aristotle's writings in 
a s yet emetlc fashiCl"I. His Book of Tradition was en answer ta an attack Cl"I 

r abbinic author ity by the Ka.raites . 
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slight error in h1s calculation, particularly in the reilJ"l of Jehoahepet, 

to lilich he accorded 28 years, 11.hile according to Kings and Chronicles 

it cl.early should have been 25 years. Ide should theJ.-efore ...,d to 

433 instead ot 430.59 

A similar theory holds thet the Temple stood far 427 years, t.."iQ'i 

bumed after a period of Wl!I'fare lasting seven years. It is certainly 

appropriate to BllY "three years• quoting the end of the book of Kings. 

This then campletes the St.Ill of 430. This is indeed ht.a opinion, stated 

in his Obfl warda. I shall quote hinl directly in the fourth part of the 

present chapter. Abn!Mn!l, however, in his "IntrociJctian• to the book 

of Kings, aald in Ibn Daud ' a name that the First Tet1ple stood for 430 

years. Levi ben Gershen, i n his coanentary an Daniel (Chapters 7 and 

8, BS well 88 in hie notes at the end of the book), llll'Ote 41~ years . 

And the 9Cholar Kiani, lihose "kl!llllh" L~saai/ we have already seen, 

counted 42~ years. 

In the aecand book of Kings, 14:23, an the verse •tn the 15th 

year of Amerteh," Kimhi also noticed that Raehl ta1rote, "lltlen you calcu

late the durati on of the Te...,le by raeena of the kings• rei17's, i f you do 

not subtract these f1 fteen years of AMBziah end Uzziah you would find 

that the T~le endured for 425 years." Kimi l&fl'Ote that the proof tillich 

Rashi ~t for the c1Jration of the Teniple is no proof at all, for there 

are two ways to c01.S1t the days of the First Tet1ple : 

If you count from the beginning of the Tet111le'a canstructian 111t1l 

the thi.rd year of Jeholakim's re117', in llhich Nebuchecrtezzar attacked him, 

you will have 410 years and three months. 

51-ne arithmetical error is de1 R0&si's: the sun ahaJl.d be rectJced 
from 430 to 427 , as itTplied also in the following parayxaph. 
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But if you catnt 111t1l the Tenple Wl!IB utterly destroyed in the 

eleventh year of Zedekiah, you "111 have, accard1ng ta Kiatti, 429'i. 

This aun derives f'l'm the books of Kings and Chrat1cles, if you COll"t 

all the years of the Judean kings, that ia, from SolOlftOl11s fourth yPtll' 

111til Zedekiah's exile. 

If you would examine, however, all of Kidli's old l!l"ld newly pub

lished cu :a1tar1es, you wuld find that one of thell calculetea 409 years, 

but thia My be a typographical error. Certainly, it could not be less 

than the least of his calculations. I have seen, here in Ferrara, a greet 

collection of books c.ned by Iaaec: of Fano.60 The collection contains 

books fl-om Judah Ab:ravenel's estate, including four of' KilWtti 's hand

written cormeitaries. The oldest of these, and therefore the most truthful, 

calculates t.2~ years. Exaggeration is usually in a positive direct10'\. 

Thus f'rOlll .Jehoiakim's third year 111til Zedekiah's eleventh, Sc:rl pture 

indicates twenty yeera to the destruction. 

Abravanel counted 430 years. In his "Introduction" to his com

mentary an Kings, after his table of Ju dean kings, he lall'Ote, "The sages 

should knCM that this table, latlich I prepared according to the literal 

meaning of the text, irrplies that the destruction of Jerusalem end the 

buming of the house of rur God took place in the 3358th year of creation. 

This follCldB those ..no minimized the years of Jehorera ben Jehoshefat and 

the reign of Uzziah by twenty years. I will investigate this, God willing, 

i n the section "Vemot 'Olam." 

At the begi ming of hie table, Abravanel wrote that the Tmiple was 

built in the fourth year of Solc:JTU'I, that is, in the year 2928 or CreatiCJ"I, 

6°cassel says that dei Rossi is referring to Isaac Berechia or Fano, 
l&tlose sCJ"ls l&JE!re later leaders of the Jewish Ctn'lU"lity in Ferrara during 
the time of the earthquake (1571). 
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yielding a total of four ~dred and thirty yeBTa. He also explicitly 

111rote in his •Introduction" that Saul, David and Soloman together n.iled 

one h111dred years (symbolized nath9Bt1cally by the llllt'd ••lchei" L•tt-e 
kings of :J, numerically equal to ane htlldred. Fran Rehoboanl 111t1l the 

exile of Zedekiah, that is, through nineteen Judean kings e>eeluding 

Athaliah, c.tto should not be c0111ted among them,61 393 years elapsed. 

Since sane kings were righteous and se111e evil, i.e can symbolize this 

nathen'etically by the phrase, "the evil with the righteous" ~ra 1 im," 

"evil," 1s equivalent to 320; "v'tovirn,• "with the righteous," equals ?J/. 
From Jeroboam 1.11t1l Hosea's exile, thet is, again through nineteen kings 

of Israel, all of thewn evil and sinners, passed 241 years. Thia is sym

bolized by the verse, "And God said to the sinners" L"ul'reahah srrer 

Elohim," llllere 11Ml!lr" is nllftel'ically equivalent to 24j]. 

At the end of that same page, Abravanel presented additional evi-

dence for this by stating a rather incredible fact, namely, that nineteen 

Judeen kings reigned 393 years bhile nineteen Israelite kings only reigned 

241, •ror the fear of God will add length or days," etc. He wondered how 

it could have happened that there could be nineteen kings of each. 

Anyone 11110 makes the calculation for h11Mn!lf, adding the thirty

seven years (remaining from Solomon's fourth year 1.11til the end of his 

reign), to the sun of 393 (for the Judean kings), will or course arrive 

et 430 years. This i s the same as Kirrhi 'a calculations and those of his 

aforementioned foll01.2rs. 

We mentioned the thirty-seven years since we included Salcnon's 

61Athaliah 11188 the wife of Jehoram of Judah, 1110ther of' Ahsziah and 
daughter of Ahab end Jezebel. See II Kings 1i :1-3, lilich deacribes her 
usurpation of the JudeSl throne. 



fourth year itself. The building was begun in the second month. and 

they added eleven months to it. Thua Im Daud wote that the rabbis 

reckoned 430 years from the end of SolOlllOrl's third year 111t1l the de

struction of the Temple. 
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Incidentally• we "'1ght point out Abrevanel 'a ctW1E11t that the in

vestigation of chronology is a netter on ldiich llB1y honored echolara ore 

wont to exaggerate. Yet even if' you add or subtract a thousand years 

frm the traditional Sllll, your concluaiona would not be ldlll'thleaa; nothing 

1iJOuld render your conclusions invalid. Indeed scholars might even recon

sider their Olin est1netes end raise the years or the First Teq>le to 430. 

We already know thet any testiftD'ly on chronology suggests the com

men t of Halevi in his Kuzari • Chapter 1: "No diminution or exaggeration 

causes thereby e refutation of anything.• (Cf. Chapter 42, !D!!:!!.·) 

Abrevanel, on the verse LfI Kings 1s:17, •In the year twenty-seven of 

Jeroboml king of larael •••" cites the Tal_,dists in Bl,4JPOrt Of the~ 

~· Then, one by one, he refutes their opinions: Thie one dOes not 

have e foot to stand CJ'1 1 for if it ti.es so ••• " Kimhi had already pre

sented additional contradictions directly from the Scripture. 

Finally, Kimhi quotes Rashi Cl'1 the verse IJiere he says [fl Kings 14:'li/, 

"When you count the years of the Teq>le accOTding to the years of the kings ••• " 

He concludes saying, "From this evolved the differences of opiniCl'ls as to 

the nl.lllber of years of the First Tmple, es I wrote in the introduction to 

this book." 

Abrevanel, however, re jects Reshi's canwnent to that verse. Without 

any doubt ""8tever, even wi thout our having seen Yemot 10lmn, we know that 

he counts more than the traditional number of years since creation. This 



derives from his having added the thirty years to the Egyptian slavery, 

es iie pointed out in the first part of th1a chapter, as well es frDIA 

his having added enoutjl years for the Temple to total 430. You will 

see more of this chtl1ecteristic el&elAhere during our diSCtJss1on. 
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In his book Zevech Pesach (in the section celled "Baruch Shomer 

Hivtechto"), Abravenel wrote, "And the sages looked and beheld 11D1drous 

end awe-inspiring things, nmnely, that the Egyptian exile lasted 430 

years. Prior to the building of' the T~le they had settled in Israel 

for 440 years; the First T~le stood for 427 years (that is, without the 

three years of t.19l'fare, eccarding to Ibn Daud, see alx>ve); and the Secclid 

Temple endured for 428 years. Thus everything happened according to 

treditionl" 

You have seen now how these four recent scholars differ with each 

other and with earlier sages with reepect to the 410 yea.rs far the First 

Temple. Qily Philo and Josephus, among the earlier sages, do not follDlal 

the traditional chronology. I shall not refrain fron citing another state

ment of the learned AbreV!1'1el on the years of the Israelite kings. He 

laJI'ites that from the beginning of Saul's reign ~til the end of Zedekiah's 

reign elapsed 493 years (Cf. Chapter 41, .!!!!!:!!.·). I believe you will agree 

that he 19 correct. 

But let us retum to the matter of the Teq>le. 

I wuld not go out of my .. y to defend Josephus' calculation or to 

investigate hDlll he derives it. We have, however, eeen that 8tlll! gentile 

scholar s also difrer with him on thie. But if we consented to say that 

same error befell hi11 clie to his translation of Scripture, he ia.ald 

probably not alter his views on that account. 

Gersonidea' calculation of 419'1.! year-s is clearly shCMl by the three 
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places I cited earlier. But ~t daea he see to separate hi11191!U f'rm his 

three colleagues llll!ntianed above, llllo count 430? O,e should not pander too 

deeply an his systen, apparently, although we nay point out that he comta 

the 410 years according to the tredi ti an, and lll!Tely 11ddll Hoeea • e first 

nine years. 

Philo•s statements are etrangly follo.ed by gentile schol8l'e; I will 

also not ref'rain frm eXBllllning that, but I will say that his opinion is 

really the S8lle as Im Dsud'e, Killlhi's and Abravatiel'e. His exceu cal

culation derives from hie f'eithful f'oll0111ing of th~ Septuagint. 

In the section of Tarah bef'ore us, ror e~le (Kings 21 and Chrcn

iclee 33), •Two years he ruled, 11 they translated 11~lve years. 11 This liSS 

pointed out by Ssmotheua the gentile, in his eeccnd book, Chapter 9. bJlen 

this error is corrected, it indeed approximates the aforementioned total of 

430. There la no doubt (ea we have shCWt with respect ta the additional 

years of Egyptian alBVl!l'y) that if the f"irst Tl!!lple indeed encilred ~ 

than 410 years, then the nllllber of years since creation ie dl?finitely short 

by the Ba11e ~r of years. There is no need to ccnsicter iwystifying the 

s\Jll of these twenty years not aff'ecting the general accounting, since i n 

the opinion of the cc.nentators cited they -.ere just aasi1111lated, t.hethl!r 

previous to the First Tel1'Jle or ctJring its destruction. rurthe.rtnore , this 

matter is self-justifying, for once a nurrber is within the sequence, it can

not be placed outside of' it. The 480 years lltlich passed frm the Exoci.Js 

from Egypt until the Temple, as well es the seventy years between the t.m 

temples, are not vegue, but openly acknc.rledged. The chronology ie reciJced 

in the wri tings in order not to conflict with the tradition against diminu

tion or e>eaggeration. In our opinion, the 480 years shOJld l61queetionably 

becaine 500 and the 70 should bee~ 90. 
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Rashi, in the t'irat chapter or Trectate El111.n162 (Cr. Chapter 23), 

!.Y.E!!:!!), writes that the 1380 years d11ch according to our great scholars 

passed rrom the Exodus until the destruction of the Second Ten.,le is ap

portioned ae rollowe: 480 years before the F"irst T~le; 410 years during 

llllich it atood, totalling 890; 70 years for the Babylonian exile; Sid 420 

years far the Second T~le, totalling 1380. By adding the twenty yeara 

mentioned above, the total beco11es 14.00, _.,ich is perfect. 

Yoo might a9k, •Does cur calculation of any of these divisions cause 

doubt?" cne answer is that any taho add these twenty years Ill.lat cancel 

them in BOE ...ay, and we find that the ~again becOlll!s reasonable. 

lli the cantra.ry, however, the entire tradi tian has a tendency ta.srd 

addition, llllether nu:h or little, as you have learned about the five scholars 

l.ltlo agree an the addition to the period or Egyptian slavery. 

The calculation "8'1tioned earlier for the period of slavery is like-

wise damenstrated by this solution, directly from the similar additions to 

the yl!Bl'9 of the T~le. Cit all of theee you will in general be correct. 

In particular , the one &atlo increases is preferred over the one &atlo decreases. 

If it is true that the duration of the First T~le ...as overstated, 

then we should no longer ctsltinue to accept the ~r of 410 years, fol

lO&Jed by our rabbis. This ie also true of the seventeen Jubilees, spoken 

of in Chapter 2 of Arelchin [f 2iJ and the last chapter of Zebahi111 f11aiJ. 63 

These IAl!re counted from the Israeli tee' entry into I arael 1.11til the first 

destruction, according to Reshi's tabulation. Meil'AOnides, in The Laws of 

Shenita, Chapter 10, based his ll!IWB an a duratim of the T~le for 410 

62Avodah Zara 9a. 

63•It ldBS taught: Seventeen Jubilees did Israel COlflt from the till'e 
they entered the land {_Of Israe!7 U'ltU they left 1 t." The passages in 
Arekhin and Zebahim are almost identicle. 
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yeara.64 This wuld appear to t11derud.ne the additions mde by our later 

scholars. 

You can eee that the addition of those twenty years is really, of 

course, two additions to our chralology fra11 the Creation. See, far 

exa"'1le, the calendar CCJl1'losed by Im Habib i.n hls Reaponsa, Section 143.65 

The difficulty ia to see haw these coN1e 1tatora di ff er, !l"ld each one's 

rea!lon. Incline your ear towards me, and I will tell yru. 

III 

If you calculate the years of' the Israelite kings, rran the 

beginning of Jeroboam 80'1 of Nebet t11til Hosea's exile, according to 

Scripture, you would find that they total 241. But the parallel Judeen 

kings, that is, fron Rehaboam t11t1l Hezekiah's si.xth year (lallen Hosea 

end Israel were exiled), reigned a total of 261 years. We derive frmn 

this that 410 years passed frmi Saloaan's fourth year ll"ltil the destl'UCticn 

by way of the Israelite kings, but 430 years passed by way of the Judean 

kings. Look in the books or Kings and Chronicles and see that this cal-

culation is cor rect. 

So the scholar Abrevenel, in his introducti on to the book of Kings, 

wrote two tables: one for the kings of Israel, s:d one f'or the kings of 

Judah, as recorded in the book of Kings, and their reigns and totals 

arrived et in both Hats were j ust as we have stated. But here the scholars 

diverged from any unanimity. 

64rn the third paragraph or this chapter, the Ramballl aakee the 
following calculation: 40 years 11Blde"r1ng in the desert ; 14 years spent 
i n conquest; 426 years fran the caiquest to the T~le; !l"ld 410 years for 
the First Tmple itself. The total of 836 ia equivalent to 16 Jubilees plua 
36 years of a 17th Jubilee. 

6\evi Ibn Habib, l.lliose Sh'elot v•Teshuvot WEIS publilhed in Venice 
(1565). 
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From any point of view Kirrtli and his school properly believe i n 

Scripture. In their day 1 it was still impossibl e to depart from the sum 

of 430 , as you can see in his COl11Tle11tary on the six verses i.tiich I quoted 

in Chapter 14 , and in his corrmentary on I Kings 15: 13. 66 He says 1 "in the 

third year of Asa" represents one of the sum~ responsible for thP shnr-

tening of the years of the Israelite king Nadab without being count~d, 

s i nce he had not established his reign due to surrounding wars . ~e can 

likewise recall Hosea ' s first nine veers Which everybody agrees have not 

been counted, for that or a similar reason . 

The kings of Israel, therefore, apparently did not reign the same 

number of years as the Judean kines . There is solid proof of this , as 

any intellectual will underst and, in Rashi ' s conmentary on the reign of 

Uzziah : "If you do not subtract these fifteen years , " he says, "you will 

find that the Temple endured 425 years . " Vet this appears even to Rashi 

as a distortion of Scripture for the sake of uphol ding our rabbis . Kimhi 1 

we note , already understood this. 

Abravanel, utlo follows KilTtli ' s system of calculating 430 years. 

differs with Rashi an this . "Hath He smitten him as He smote those that 

smote him?1167 Some scholars , however , believe it is easier to believe 

that the reigns of the Israeli t e kings were foreshortened by the vacancy 

of the throne from time t o time, s ince their rei gns did not always pass 

from father to son as did those of the Judean kings. At times, the throne 

was occupied by any strong man, explaining how the years of the Judean kings 

came to be counted twice . 

6~imhi notes (I Kings 15:9) that Asa's reign was foreshortened by 
three years . 

67Isaiah 27:7. 
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This becomes even more apparent when we see how the 241 years for 

the Judean kings counted in the book of Kings are sometimes increased by 

the prophet t.tio wrote the book of Chronicles. 

Although you might assume that Kings and Chronicles ere equally 

accurate (no calculation is better than its individual parts, of cour~e): 

one might also thi nk that the author of Chronicles, utiich is solely about 

the Judean kings , was more exacting with respect to their reigns. And 

with respect to the author of Kings , Rashi says (I Kings 22:52), "In the 

seventeenth year of Jehoshaphat ••• one must question. ... I have found 

that for the maj ority of the Israelite kings Scripture is not exacting as 

to the numbers of their years •••• "68 This is clear proof that some years 

of the Israelite kings were omitted. 

In II Kings 15 ·scripture says that Pekah son of Remaliah ruled over 

Israel for twenty years , and that Ahaz began his reign over Judah i n the 

seventeenth year of Pekah. This irrplies that Pekah's twentieth year was 

Ahaz's fourth . Legally, the years of Hosea ben Elah , who ruled over 

Israel after Pekah, began in Ahaz ' s fourth year, yet Scripture says that 

i n the twelfth year of Ahaz Hosea tJegan his rei gn over Israel! 

The r eign of Hezekiah i s always cclculated based on its inception 

i n the year j ust cited, so that eight or nine years have been omitted frCJn 

the Israelite kings . Tradit i on records Hosea ' s reign as l ast i ng nine years, 

rather than seventeen or eighteen. 

Our sages have already clearly made this point . They had difficulty 

with Chapter Twelve of Seder 10lam on the verse "In the t welfth year of 

the reign of Ahaz , Hosea ben Elah began his re i gn over Israel for nine 

GeRashi goes on to say that wi th respect to the Israelite kings it 
sometimes happens that they a~e counted from the beginning of the year in 
which their reign s tar ted, even though they might not have become king un
t i l the end of that year. 

, 



years . " They write , "This rnay be possible , yet if he ruled fran the 

fourth year of Ahaz , 1111y does Scriptt.tre say nine? Because of his re-

bellion . 11 Wi th respect to Hezekiah ' s reign , t herefore , in canparison 

to the reign of Hosea , they explained the discrepency by his rebellion. 

They also discussed, in Chapter 22 , the omission of Hosea ' s eight first 

years i n their conmentary on the verse [fr Kings 18: 1fi, "And 1 t was in 

the fourteenth year of Hezekiah that Sennacherib rose up •••• 11 Eight 

years passed from the first exile to the second ; eight passed f rom the 
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second to the third ; and eight more passed waiting for Judah to estab

lish the prophesy /_fs . 8 :217, "Now the former hath lightly afflicted t he 

land of Zebulun •••• 11 Rashi, Kirrtli , Gersonides and Abravanel agree wit h 

the corrrnentary unanimousl y, as we l earn f rom their c01T111entaries on the 

verse we have cited. 

Rashi , in particula~ , notes t hat t he f i r st exil e was discussed i n 

II Kings 15:29 , "The Assyrian King came and took I j on • •• , 11 that is , ac-

cording to Rabbi Schmuel ba:- Nahmani i n the pro2m preceding Lamen tations 

Rabati, t he entire l and of Naphtali . 69• 70 This was Pekah's twentieth 

year , or Ahaz •s fourth . 

The second exil e was i n Ahaz's twelfth year , utien Gad an~ Reuven 

wer e exil ed , and when Hosea ben El ah was al lied with the ~gyptian king 

Soh71 in rebellion against Assyria . The third exi l e was in Hosea ' s seventh 

year : "And there was a seige on Samaria •••• 11 Samariah was conquered after 

three years , and Hosea came in Hezekiah ' s fourteenth year to the cities of 

59According to present edi t i ons of the Hebrew Bi bl e , Rashi does not 
corrrnent on t his verse. 

7°rhe verse itself, of cour se , refers explicitly to "all the l and 
of Naphtali • " 

71Soh may have been Shabaka (reioned 716-701 8.C.E. ) , the t hird 
king of the 25th (Napatan ) Dynasty. 
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Judah. 

This i s the reference cited i n Seder 10lam to Hosea's first eight 

years , as we mentioned. Tostato, the greatest conmentator amcrig the gen

t i l es , confirms and upholds the omission of the first nine years of Hosea , 

in his cCJTment to I Kings 2:16. He also di scusses t4ty he rej ect= t.he 

t raditional authorities , alleging that they Cl'lly count the years of .... ree

dom after the aforement ioned rebellion. 

We rrey a l so appl y thi s to Ahaz. Seder ' Olam, Chapter 22 , clear ly 

says , 11Ahaz and Hosea were enslaved by the king of Assyria for eight years . " 

They give two additional reas01s, namel y , because of the wars Which occurred 

under Hosea wi th the famil y of Pekah, and because of a l and not supportive 

of his regime . 

Kimhi , similarly , reconstructed the l ength of Nadab ' s reign from the 

evidence on counting of Omri , in I Kings 16, despi te t he c01tinuation of 

Omri's reign after Asa ' s twenty- sevent h year , in t4tich he murdered El ah 

son of Baasha , until Asa ' s thi rty-eighth year , in Litlich he died and Ahab 

his son began to reign . Because of his wars with Tibni and the people 

Lf Kings 16 :2l7 the verse say~ , 11 In the thirty- f i r st year of Asa King of 

Judah Omri began to rei gn over Israel , and re igned twelve years; he reigned 

six years in Tirzah ," that is, although his reign began in Asa ' s twenty

seventh year, we only count from Asa ' s th irty- first l.J1til his thirty-eighth , 

according to the early cOITITlentators . 

All cCJTTITlentators , therefore, are quite clear that eight or more of 

Hosea ' s first years were not counted. Onl y his last ni ne years were counteo , 

when he ruled i n peace . Dependi ng on the theory , this coul d have been 

after his rebellion or after he became established sol idl y Cl1 his royal 

throne. I t makes no difference Litlether he was prisC11er of the Assyr ian 



king during those first nine years or whether he was embroiled in warfare; 

in both cases, one ITlJSt count his entire reil}'l, from the death of Pekah un

t il hi s exile, that is , eighteen years. His reign corresponds to a period 

from the fourth year of Ahaz, 11.iio ruled sixteen years, unti l the death of 

Hezekiah. 

You have also seen that in calculating 241 years for the kings of 

Israel , our s ages only counted Hosea ' s f i nal nine years . I believe that 

Gersonides counted the first nine , not formerly ascribed to him, deriving 

the sum of 41~ years as we said above. But Abravanel, who is usually so 

reasonable in his conmentaries, surprisingly ascribes to Hosea only these 

nine years, in spite of the chart of Israel i te kings which he wrote in 

the beginning of his c~tary an Kings , already cited. He f orgot Hosea ' s 

earlier period, and only counted nine year s for him. 

We can therefore plausibly count 250 year s frCJTl the beginni ng of 

Jeroboam unti l Hosea's exile , instead of 241 , since we do not want to 

count anything except the actual reign of each king. We will discuss 

thi s further , but i t is enough for our purposes to show here that the 

sum of Hosea ' s first years sCJ111ehow disappeared. There is no escaping this 

i n calculating t he duration of the Temple; this also applies , of course, 

to the total number of years of the universe. 

When I mentioned above Ki mhi ' s opinion with regard to the eight 

years of Nadab's reign t&tlich were not counted, I did not suspect them as 

with these ni ne years of Hosea. Indeed Kimhi ' s opinion has not been ade

quatel y proved. Rashi , Levi ben Gershon, Abravanel et !!1 have not ad'nitted 

this point as wi th the nine years of Hosea , as I have sh0ti.n; Rashi , on the 

verse , "In the twelfth year of Ahaz Hosea began to rei gn , " says , "It is 

impo5sible to state that he reigned only ni ne yea: s , for i ndeed he ruled 
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from Ahaz's fourth year until Hezekiah's sixth, I.Illich makes sixteen years. 

Why does Scripture say ni ne years? Because he revolted against the king 

of Assyria , as taught i n the Seder '0lam." 

Gersonides wrote that during the f irst nine years Hosea was like a 

mere governor under the Assyrian king, and not yet thought of as king. 

Sometimes you will find that Kimhi says that the First Teq:ile 

endured 410 years , as in the verse in Haggai /_2:~, "The glory of this 

latter house shall be greater than that of the fonner, saith the lord of 

hosts •••• "72 lest you have difficulty with Kirmi on this point, please 

note that our rabbis there serve in particular to permit this scriptural 

difficulty. Consider too our reference to this in Chapter 51. Actually, 

I have read Ki mhi's personal views on the sum cf years for the Teq:ile, and 

can testify to their veracity. 

Samotheus the gentile (Book VI, Chapter 11) wrote that many gentile 

schol ars also attempted to calculate the number of years of the Israelite 

and Judean kings and could not. He quotes a scholar I.Illa, in a note to one 

of his friends named Vitale, wrote to the effect that all who seek an ex-

planation for the discrepencies among the verses will spend their time in 

vain. But he is only following the statement according to Titus•73 History, 

Book 23, and according to i ts conrnentary by the scholar Aquinus. He shows 

that already in the days of the Second Temple there was an argument ammg 

the Jews on this question. 

Nevertheless, for ell of the above reasons, gentile scholars, Philo, 

and Josephus (upon i.tian they all depend) agreed to abandon the calculation 

72i~imh1's conment is that the verse is not explicit i.tiether t he 
SecCl'ld TelllJle will outlast the First in years or in physical eminence. 
He concludes that it does both. 

73Titus livius (c. 59 B.C.E. - 17 C.E.), with Sallust and Tacitus 
one of the three great Ranan historians. Book 23 was one of nine Cl'l the 
Second Pl.J"lic War (lSltil 201 B.C.E.). 

-----------------------............ ..... 
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of Israelite reigns as an unfinished task . With respect to the Judean 

kings , they follow Kimhi and his disciples as we have written. 

IV 

I really must now testify to the credit of our scholars, and 

explain tJiy they counted 410 years for the First Te"1Jle. 

There are two reasons. I will deem them sufficient until I hear 

something more compell ing by a man of greater understanding, to whom I 

would be most grateful . 

The first derives from tJiat I said in Chapter 15: I heard a 

brilliant suggestion derived from our master and righteous teacher Moses , 

when he said {Numbers 33 :1i7, "! pray thee, show me Thy ways that I may 

know Thee. 11 You, the reader, must also examine the ways of the great 

scholars, and know them well, for then you will become wise . 

You will f i nd one example in the laws of the Priesthood, as in the 

verse !J:ev. 15:227, 11And if a woman have an issue of her blood • ••• " A 

baraita in the Jerusalem Talrrud, in Chapter Two of the tractate V0010, 

c0ntnents on the verse !J:ev. 1 :ii, 0 And Aaron' s sons shall lay the pieces •••• " 

The same baraita is quoted in the first chapter of Sl'lebuot, on the matter 

74 
of sacrifice. I quote: 

Two days can be many days : Rabbi Ak iba said, "Che who 
hears a generali zation and understands a specification 
understands. Che lJio understands 1 1l'lJCh ' does not l.llder
stand, and one who understands ' littl e ' does understand. " 
Rabbi Judah ben Batyra said, "There are two degrees , one 
incl usive and one exclusive; we nust calculate inclu
sively and not exclusively . " Rabbi Nehemiah said, "What 
does Scripture come to teach? To expand or to contract? 
Indeed it does not come except to expand! If you say , 
•ten days ' they can be a hundred, two hundred or even e 
thousand! And t.iien you say 'two days' you likewise expand ." 

74Probably Shebuot Sa , which discusses the r abbinic principle of 
"generalization and specification. " 
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We therefore have before us three witnesses. Even one woul d have 

been sufficient for us to prove that this estimate is i n doubt, for if 

some say one thing and some say another , the issue is in doubt. No one 

here would object to the saying "cistus shrubs equally apportion their 

roots" L/•·..,· fl , >-"r'i' " 'J ,,,uJ11_7 with respect to those litlo cane to dH'fer 

by saying that it is not a true estirrete . 75 

This general rul e is al so c i ted in the first chapter of Hagiga L'?~ 

and i n Hulin , in the chapter on the law of the first of the fleece L137riJ, 

where Rashi explicates it a t l ength. 76 The gentile Tostato explained that 

"many days" is merely "a long time . " In his Q"1 wards , "There is a dif-

ficulty , since the number is not precise , and the law remains unknQ"1 . 11 

It happens that I spoke about this with various religious scholars and they 

showed me to my sati sfaction in the Papal Decretals77 and in an old Reqesma78 

of the Caesars a controversy over numberi ng. 

A confirmed rule holds that conversation in the plural is justified 

by the presence of two persons. Another example is the difficulty our sages 

found with the first chapter of~ {l.4~7: 11 r::n the year s of the work of 

the Levites it is wri tten that one says , ' from the ane of twenty- five ' and 

one says ' from the ane of thirty. 11179 They compromised, saying that from 

75setsa 25b quotes the phrase as "l"r •e , , / 1 ..... . (~ ., ,,,....,.,f' ,., ..,~,3". " 
76Hulin 137b discusses biiether a 60th or a 40th is the proper measure 

for t he f'I'r'St of the fleece, trumah and pe ' ah : "Rab and Sarruel both ruled 1 
the proper measure is • •• cne sixtieth part • ••• " 

77oecretels , issued by Roman Catholic popes, are replies i n writing 
to particular questions of church j iscipline or papal law. The only col
lection using the word in its t itl e , apparently irrplied here , is the Dec
retals of Pope Gregory IX, promulgated in five volumes in 1234 . 

75According to Cassel , ~eoesma is a printer ' s error for Regesta, and 
refe~s to the Regesta pontificum, a catalogue of papal letters and decretals. 

- 9The two conflictino verses ere ~umbers : :2u and Numbers 8 :25. The 
fo:--ie:- says that Levites mav begin to serve 11 from twenty- five years and 
upwa:-d," l&lile the latter says "from thirty years old and upward. " 



t he age of twenty-five one must study and from thirty one must work, 

since from the ages of thirty through fifty one can study but littl e . 

One must therefore begin at twenty- five. 
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There were two possibilities expressed in the Scriptures with re-

spect to the duration of the Temple. One is l ong and one is short, as 

stated. If you do not know definitely which is correct, be assured that 

our rabbis and sages are toget her in saying that all who choose the lower 

amount are ta be bles sed. For al though we must of course accept all pas-

sibilities based on Scriptuxe , the righteous will follow the lower number , 

which is four hundred and ten. 

Seccnd, when the sages compare the two sums mentioned, they must of 

course chose between the two, either saying that from one Israel ite king 

to another a vacant throne exi sted for twenty years, or that among the 

Judean kings they somehow counted twenty years twice. In the latter case 

they suspend their reason and balanced wi sdom, and grossly err by deciding 

to count those years twice. 

With all our being we mus t em;Jhasize that Lie are not casting asper-

sions on the aforementioned corrmentatars, but praising their going beyond 

the plain meaning cf Scripture , tJiich has not yet been explained by us. ! 

praise them for this . Without lacking back to ancient times , we f i nd that 

great and honored l eaders have not been lacking in our Ot41 times . They 

desire , however, to be separated frcrn the cares of the world and to seek 

purif ication for their soul . Others desire merel y to rest f r c:rn the weari

ness of old age and sickness , or to lead their disciples toward righteous

ness. They dress their young ones i n f i ne cl othi ng, and lead them totally. BO 

8°cassel notes that dei Rossi is alluding to Charl es V tJio , he says , 
vaca t ed the throne i n 1556 and chose e l i Fe of seclus i on unti l his death. 
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They often live long afterwards so that historians can count the father's 

reign until the day of his death, and the son's from the day he is thought 

of as king, even if many years are counted twice in those last years of 

the father. 

This is how our sages think of the Judean kings , a proof as obvious 

es "a slaughtered bull. 1181 This proof does not apply to the kings of 

I srael. 

The one who logicall y deduces the years from this proof relies on 

the Scri ptural discussions of the Judean kings , especially on Jehoram ben 

Jehoshaphat and Uzziah. Although the sages had decided to emulate the 

Israelite kings, their counting of them did not in any way change the 

number of el apsed years since creation. It never was their custom to 

relate to real time , as we have proven in Chapter 25. But, as we have 

shoti.n, there is no fault in this teaching. The sages are accurate except 

for their counting of the reigns listed in Scripture. 

The author of Seder ' Dlam djd not differ with Scripture in his 

numbering of the years of the Israelite kings, even wit h respect to Hosea. 

Both correctly count two hundred and forty one. This includes the thirty-

six or thirty- seven year s from the fourth year of Solomon to his fort ieth, 

and the one hundred and t hi rty-three years which passed from Hosea's exile 

in the sixth year of Hezekiah unti l the destructi on of the Temple . That 

makes about four hundred and ten years , without being too p:dantic about 

the one month for the reign of Shallum son of Jabesh or the six months for 

Zechariah. 82 Because of this , the sages refused to add the first years of 

81 1 'J :1( (,,,e. .,,, , quoted from Niddah 15a, and probabl y used in the 
sense of something irrrnediately obvious. 

82shallurn , the son of Jabesh (II K. 15 :10) and Zechariah, the son of 
J eroboam (II K. 15 :8) both reigned over Israel in 745 B.C. E., according to 
Israel 8 . Slotki 's corrrnentary to Kings ( ~andon: Soncino Press , 1950) , p. ix. 

l 



Hosea to their calculations, even among themselves. (I refer to the 

author of Seder 10lam tJio collates the opinions of our sages. ) 

Even were they to concede that the throne was at tirres vacant 

between one king and the next, they felt no need ta count them even 

after understanding the text . Yet in the light of tJiat has been made 

clear, Hosea ' s reign fran Pekah ' s death until his exile lasted seven-

teen or eighteen years. The only biblical support for this is the 

statement in II Kings 17, "Hosea ruled over Israel for nine years. 11 

They consi der it a matter of wisdon among themselves ta preserve the 

wording of the Holy Writings. 
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This is whet Rashi said , as we quoted earlier: "When you calculate 

the years of the Temple by means of the reigns of the kings •••• '' 

After their cormienta~ies became widely knObll on the First Temple ' s 

duration for 410 years, as derived from the reigns of the kings , they did 

not want to take their heads out of the sand or change their calculations, 

even if according to the truth they shoul d have said 418. Rather they con

t i nuously confirmed the fi gure of 410 , as in the beginning of Shebuot t:4~ 

- - 83 and Chapter One of Kiddushin L25~. From the very beginning they have 

not budged from this position . 

Another example: 
84 although several sources count only several 

thousand as having l eft Egypt , after hearing the sum of 600, 000 fol lowers 

,LNum. 11 :217, they caTllE' to say, "The people ••• are 600 , 000 men on foot •• •• " 

This is perhaps a more plausable basis for their words on the 410 years. 

B3The references, added by Cassel, are unclear, since neither cita
tion is related to the subject. 

84Dei Rossi does not name them. 
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Since Hosea's reign did not end in peace, t hey did not think to preserve 

his other years in the tradition. So too Moses , in his 3forementioned 

speech, did not trouble wi th the 3550 extra soldiers among the 600, 000. 

Our sages therefore did not feel it incumbent on t hem to remember the 

total number of people , merely the 600, 000. - - 85 (See F1idrash Kohelet L1 =!!./, 

on Deuteronomy 1 :35 , "This evil generation • •• • 11 Also see the Chapters of 

- - % - - 87 Rabbi Eliezer L,Chapter 41f , - Shabbat Chapter "Rabbi Akiba" L88a_I , 

Genesis Rabbah on Mahanaim LGen . 32:2,7, 88 and Sano of Songs Rabbah L7:~189 

on the camp Meholet. They only recall the 600, 000 mi nist ering angels s i nging 

their praises above the 600, 000 in the Israel i te's camp, even though there 

were slightly more who were worthy of the same praise . 

I n I Kings 6 , you will note t ha t Sol omon began to construct t he 

Temple in his fourth year, in the month of Ziv. He finished it in his 

90 eleventh year , in the month of Bul, that is , in seven year s and seven 

mon t hs . The Torah sumiarizes this by saying (I Kings 6 :38), "And he 

bui lt i t in seven year s , 11 not r ecording those seven months . 

The Jerusalem Tal mud, Tractate Rosh Hashanah , raises a similar 

85r n cOIT'ITlentino on the ver se in Eccl esiastes "A generation goes and 
a generation comes • • • 11 the midrash states t ha t a "generation" is 600 , 000 
souls , based on Deut. 1:35 , "That generation numbered 600 ,000." 

860 ••• the s ixty myri ads of the mighty men of 1srael LiJio received 
t he Tora!2f." 

8711 600, 000 ministering angels came end set two crot.1ls upon each 
man of Israel • • • 11 

881• 500, 000 angels danced at Jacob' s depart ure f r om the house of 
Laban," but there is no mention of the Exodus. 

89"The Shehinah does not r est upcri less than sixt;y myriads . " 

90ziv and Sul were biblical names f or the second and eighth months 
of the year , whi~began with ~ in the spring. 



difficulty with the reign of David. In II Samual 5 , i t is written that 

he ruled i n Hebron for seven years and six months and in Jerusal em he 

ruled for thirty-three years , total i ng forty years and six months. Vet 
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in several places i t is written only that he rul ed for forty years. They 

solved the problem by recalling the maxim, "The many overtJielm the f ew." 

Qs we will see i n Chapt er Forty, t his diminution of the number of years is 

suitabl e with respect to the sum of 410. The sages were not particular 

about the exact sum, since they forget their reduction of eight or nine 

years , as we have shOti11. 

This is t.tly our later sages refute the calculati oll of 410 years , 

for the duration of the Temple. In their opinion i t endured a few year s 

longer than that . 

Ibn Daud , we should recall , found a third reason , presented in 

the beginning of his Book of Tradition. His difference is that "430 years 

passed from the construction of the Temple until its destruction (we showed 

earlier that 433 is an erred . But our sages calculated 410, because frcm 

the beginning of Jehoiakim's exile the t hrone was not thought of as his . " 

Kimhi also touch upon this in his criticism of Reshi , as we showed above . 

Eit her for reasons we have cited, or for some other reason, the 

sages therefore est abl ished 410 as incontestable. Every t hing f ound in 

the midrash involving this number becomes sacred. For eY=>rnpl e, "And I 

dwelt" L'"'J~t.J means "And He ~lt for t.10 years ," L '':JI / -'t!.t where 

the last two l etters of the original word '' '-"J-'t 1
11 are numerically 

eauivalent to the number 41Q7. The Second Temple thus s tood for 420 

years Lby rearranging the words of 11 '.11) ~ e 1 " to make " f°A 'J fl 1 , 
11 

i ndicating numericall y 420 rat her than 41Q7, as i n the Torah Temimah . The 

midrash Nahum ben Ha-Kanah, in the beginning of Genesis, also says 410, 
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but i ts intention i s the maintenance of the system rather than the exact 

number . 

In the second chapter of Arakhin L12'ii it says, "From their arrival 

i n Israel until their departure passed seventeen Jubilees." Their inten

tion is similar to Ibn Habib's. According to the traditicnal calculat i un 

it woul d have been proper to so count, except that in the last chapter of 

Zebahim L118!!f they differed by seven years. This is one of the reasons 

for counting t he Jubilees as mentioned. But although t hey have en esti

mate, they have no reel proof. Rashi, for example, wro"Ce there that ''they 

differed by seven years" is merely a logical inference, for everyone knows 

that there can be no cert:tude whether our enU1Teraticn should be more or 

less. 

This is similar to the words of Ba'al Ha- Terumah, Section 135. After 

he mentions the difficulty that both 419 years and 411 years are right 

from different points of view, he writes, "They took 420 as a calculati oo 

for the sake of c~romise, following the language of the Bible LDan. 9:2!!/, 

11Seventy weeks are decreed. " Seventy years are for the exile and 420 for 

91 the Temple. 

The reader must follow these i nvestiga t icns very cl osely, particu

larly t heir reasons for counting not more than 410 years , and why one 

rabbi di f fereC: wi tt1 another. Consider the example of Rabbi Jose differing 

wi t h Rabbi Jose: Why does he count 410 years for the Temple , yet many 

times in Seder 10lam he says 418? Because of the first eight years of 

Hosea as we have shown. It wi ll also be the reader ' s duty to watch for 

addi tional self-contradictions in other places. 

91where "seventy weeks of years" i ndicat es a total of 490 years. 



51 

I said "Rabbi Jose differing with Rabbi Jose . " You should know 

that his words in Seder 1Dl am92 on Hosea ' s eight years are also mentioned 

by Rashi . Valkut Shimoni also mentions the book of Kings in the name of 

Rabbi Jose himself , quoting the Seder 10lam, that he spoke vagu2ly. (See 

also Vebamot £S2~, Niddah £46'fil and an early anthology which I quot2d in 

Chapter Nineteen.93) 

According to my statement here, you should not accept Abravanel's 

statement quoted earlier in this chapter: ''AccOTding to the author of 

the Seder 1Dlam, the ccriflagration was in the year 3338 • ••• " We should 

say 33~6 , or a definite eiqht years more . You would not agree with his 

statement because he calculates 410 years from the Judean point of view, 

after subtracting t he twenty years lost durinq the reign of Jehoram ben 

Jehoshaphat and Uzziah. 

We now face the difficulty that aside from the 241 years for the 

I sraelite kings, we have the additional first eight year s of Hosea . These 

years extended from the beginni ng of the divided monarchy unti l Hosea ' s 

exile, counti ng t hrough the Israelite or J udean line. With Solomon' s thi rty-

seven years and the 133 which passed from Hosea ' s exile until the conflagra-

tion the total becomes 418 years . 

Although the sages counted the year s of the Israelite kingdom as 

stated, their calculation is not unquesti oned. Thus later corrrnentators 

also agreed to add Hosea ' s ei ght years of captivity or war. 

If you i ns i st that they followed t he l i ne of Judean kings by 

92rradition ascri bes the Seder ' Olam to R. Jose b. Halafta , in t he 
first half of the second century. See note 27 , ~· 

93rhe statements i n Yebamot S2b and Niddah 46b both declare Jose 
ben Halafta to be the author of the Seder 1 0lam. 



deducting the twenty years, we cannot then add t hese eight other years . 

We may then calculate in one of the ways we shall now suggest . 

v 

Despite all the fun we have poked at our sages f or counting 410 

year s and not more, we have no doubt that the l at er corrmentators, such 
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as the four cited, did not mean to ridicule or revile our rabbis or wish 

them evil. 

They would not mind, were they wi th us today , our questioning thei r 

words; yet some scholar s might think it counterproductive to probe so 

deeply into a minor controversy . After all, this calculatiCTI is not 

among the cornerstones of our faith . This controversy cannot lead to 

others questioning every law and corrmandment. Our topic of debate is 

not of the same nature as that of Moses on Sinai. Even a gentile coming 

in Messianic times~seen as certain , as they have testified--can prove 

that the Temple endured for 430 years, as with Kimhi and his followers. 

We should not refuse to give him an open ear. 

Consi der , enlightened reader , how a Christian scholar tried t o 

r efute rre. He said, "From the tabl es of Eusebius of Caesarea, and 

according to Samotheus and other hi storians, it is clear tr.ct Rehoboam94 

began to reign in the thirty- fourth year of Alba the La t ir .king. 95 This 

was the thirty- third year of Lausti nus,96 the Assyrian king, and the ninth 

94Reigned 932-916 B.C. E. 

95Alba was the supreme head of a confederacy of thirty tolt.f'ls in 
ancient Latium. According to the Encyclopedia 8rittanica, 1946 , XII I :756- 57 , 
the dating of Al ba has always been extremely uncertain. 

96 • lj•(.,,Jc(. The Assyrian king lists i n William Hallo's The Ancient 
Neer East (New York : Harcourt Brace Jovanovich, Inc. , 1971) do not contain 
any name even r emotely approaching this, while dei Rossi ' s errors in dating 
make a precise identifi cation irT"possibl e . 



53 

of Shishak,
97 

the Egyptian king. Two hundred and sixt y-one years passed 

from then until the twentieth year of Ramulus,98 t he Roman king, that is , 

99 the seventeenth of Shalmannasar, the Assyrian king, and the first year 

of Shabaka , 100 the Egyptian king. This was also the sixth year of 

Hezekiah and the last year of Hosea. 0101 

If this is true, t hen certainly 261 years elapsed from Jeroboarr. 1S1til 

Hezekiah ' s sixth year . This clear ly implies that our calculation of the 

Judean kings must be accomplished by recourse to their llE'itings, without 

ove:lapping any years. We must not err as with the book of Kings , Where 

they foreshortened their yea~s . They would have increased them, had they 

imagined that there had been occasiaial vacancies on the throne f or one 

reason or another . 

I did not mention confli cting testimonies about this, in defense 

of our sages . Those t:tiich I used are often not very credible, but in t he 

words of Halevi (Kuzarie , Chapter One) , the accused investigator is worthy 

by virtue of his honest predecessors . He sees strong proofs of this; with 

respect to our i nnovat ion he wi thout hesitat ion would choose to lean 

towards Whatever would dimini sh his doubts . If he had a tradition or 

other clue which would compel him to believe otherwise, he would wi thout 

a doubt not hesitate to see whether there was anything contradictory . To 

97Probabl y Sheshaiq I (reigned 940- 919 B.C. E.) , of the 22nd (Libyan) 
Dynasty , accor di ng to Hallo,~ •• p. 301. Slotki , i n the Soncino com
mentary to l~ings , p. 90 , says that Shoshenk I ascended i n 988 or 950 B.C.E. 

98Although Romulus was probabl y a mythological f igu;e , he may have 
been a Latin prince who flourished in the eighth century B.C.E. 

99shal manasser III (858-824 B. C. E. ) . 

1DOAl so known as Sabecon (716- 695 B. C. E. ), he founded the 25th Dynasty. 

101The sixth year of He zekiah and the last year of Hosea apparently 
corresponc to ?14 B. C. E. and 722 B.C. E. , respectively , according to Slotki . 



his credit , Ibn Habib also wrote along these l i nes. 

Our sages count these years , as we have shoun i ndi cated by their 

relevant writings . Al l except the aforementioned Jews and Christians 

:ended toward tradition , since chrCl"lol ogy appeared to them just as it 
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did to Kirrtli and others like him. The ma j ority of our l egends also follow 

this , althouqh the midrashin on this matter a•e far from bei ng as clear 

as our sacred writings. 

I f we abandon any radical examinati on as havina no value for us , we 

can say in general that we should not j udoe this difference between the 

sums of 410 and 430 superfic ially. It is no less i-.portant then the 

controversy amonq the l a t er scholars . The contradictions came fi rst, and 

were t hen solved by the early sages. This rule was f irst formulat ed in the 

Jerusalem Talmud , at the end of Seder Ta ' anit. 

I believe in the above resolutiCl"l for the f i rst years of Hosea. Al l 

agree that we cannot avoid joining them to the total . Even Scri pture 

clearly impl ies this , as do the au thor of Seder 10lam and t he majority 

of Jewish and gentile corrmentators . They certainly prefer that the number 

of years since creation not overlap between sons and thei r fathers, as 

happens with some of t he Judean kines. l ather , the Jerusalem monarchy 

continued from c lan to clan and from tribe to t ribe. We can explain the 

calculation of the years of each of them wi t hout any difficulty. 

This brings us to combine their ccrrmentar ies and say sanething DUI' 

early sages did not, namely, that ·oining all the Judean reigns would 

yiel d a total of 418 years, as we have expla ined. Nevertheless, a lthough 

we diaress from them on the detai l s of Israelite chronoloay , they have - ~ 

not changed their views. 
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But we must certainly not interfere with the dating of the conflag

ration, by any view of the Bible. I will not del ay discussing this matter 

with you, enlightened reader . It is not right to postpone it, saying that 

our scholar s did not count the seven years of construction, but rather 

counted them after its completion . Instead of t rose years they added the 

period of Hosea's exil e . This causes a difficulty with the First Templ~ 

which i t does not with the Second Temple. The sages said that the seven 

years passed during Ezra 's arrival and that the ei ghth year saw the com-

pletion of the building. This will easily be seen i n Maimonides' ~ 

of Shmital\Chapter Ten. 

Apparently, therefore, this is not their method. TheTe is also a 

problem with their connection of the First Temple with Solomon's fourth 

year , 480 years after the Exodus ff Kings y. The sages clearly began to 

count, h~ver, from the beginning of its construction. I n the first 

102 chapter of tractate El i l im, for exampl e , they assume a thousand years 

passed from the Exodus until the Greek pe:rio1:. Moreover of the 1380 years 

before the second conflagration , 410 years undoubtedl y depends on the 480 

(see this chapt er , supra , and Ch3pter 23) . 

We should not pedantically conclude that the Temple stood for only 

410 year s. We should also not exaggerate. We realize, however, that the 

480 years includes seven years seven years for construction. The 410 

years , therefo~e, is also seven years longer, because we must not omit 

those seven years discussed in this chapter, and which we will again dis-

cuss (in Chapter Thirty-ei~ht, on the 5econd Templ e). 

If Ibn Daud is correct that our rabbis only counted to the third 

102Abodah Zarah 9a. 



year of Jehoiakim , we must certainly add t he twenty years from t hen to 

the destructi on. We cannot include them i n the seventy years of exile 

between the temples . 

V1 
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Do not hasten; however, to denounce the deternination of the new 

moons and festival s . You should not say , "Is it not true that subtractino 

even a single month since the molad of creation prevents the first days of 

t he festivals from being accurat ely determined?" We would then have to 

add or subtract one hour , twelve minutes and seven hundred and ninety

three hel akim for each month , anc the calculation would apparently return 

to utter chaos. But I have al ready defended the five commentators: our 

sages Nahmonides , Ge:sonides, Ab:avanel , and the Latif , who added on 

approximately t hi rty years . 

Ue have also shOtlJl that four hundred years passed following the 

Exodus . The four corrmentators Ibn Daud , Kimhi , Ge:sonides and Abravanel , 

who add twenty years to the First Temple period, still seek definitive 

proof of this sum , for corrrnen t ators usually do not accept their opinions 

as proof . If one perceives difficulty, he must request justification . 

Although I have contradicted the sum of 410 years in d~scussing 

uha~ our sages have said, I have not re·ected and have no reason to re j ect 

t he corrmentary of those four i.tlom 1 have quoted. The plain meaning of 

Sc:: pture will give its testimony and prove them correct. But I will not 

~ide rnyself under their shawls . 0, the contrary, although I might now 

criticize them for such vie~s , I will at times even defend them, not now 

but in Chapte: Forty . 



In t he f ollowing chapters, especially i n Chapter Forty, we will 

also investigate the duration of the Second Te"lJle. Rest assured that 

you will s tand there on the calculaticn of the "baharad11103 and the 

wisdom of i ts discovery. others , hClJever , differed with this method of 
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calculat icn, by adding or subtracting the sum of 876 to its plain metl'ling. 

In truth , we do not generalize from earlier insights to those t..tiich 

come later , as with prophesy , but from the later to the early . We quoted 
104 the great rabbi Hai Gaon t o t his effect in Chapter Two. Let there be a 

common understanding of our chrcnology , that we may rely upon it . You can 

clearly see that the additions or subtractions mentioned above will not 

change, or prevent or postpone any of the fixed t imes in any manner . You 

will still be able to say Hallel at the proper times . 

But from now on you may consider as law that not all of t he calcu-

l ations of the moment of creation rests with a prophetic tradition. You 

must also realize that if the calculati on of the moment of creation does 

~est wit h a prophetic tradition , nonetheless there are those ..no do not 

follow it . They rather prefer son-e other symbol. t-\aimonides expl ains 

th i s controversy at length i n t he Laws of the Sanctifi cati cn of the New 

~. Chapter Six: "Dur ~abbi Hai Gaon di d not write these words; we 11\Jst 

rel y on the ~ based on six da11s and twelve hours, and not on the ~ 

' baharac. 1105 They calculated the~ 1baharad ' to teach students aily •••• " 

~abbi Abraham Ha-Nasi recalled this in his Book of Intercalation , Article 

Three, Gate Seven. His words were also quoted by the scholar Ibn Habib in 

103see note 38 , ~· 
104Hai ben Sherira (939- 1039) , last outs tanding Babylonian gaon, 

head of the Pumbeditha academy. 

105rhe comparison is not clear. See Cassel's edition, pp. 305-306. 
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his book Teshuvot Ha-Shemi tah, 143. 

But we will take up these matters i n Chapter Forty. 

In any event, let us repeat that no man has any right to accuse 

our sages of err or on the subject of this chapter. No cne may say that 

they were not aware of anything discovered by us , s ince apart ~ram every-

thing which we wi ll cite in their favor in Chapter Forty, they i ndeed im

mersed themselves i n the laws of chronology . We noted t his in Chapter 

Twent y- five and will recall it again in the chapters before us. 

Concerning the duration of the Temple, they themselves r epeatedly 

calculated in Seder 10lem how the 410 years were derived. They based their 

calculation on the reigns of t he kings in the Bible, and did not budge fran 

t his position. 

Therefore any one of us who says that they erred is himself i n 

error, because he does not understand what they have done . 

Chapter Thirty-s:..>e 

Differi ng rabbinic traditions on Second Te!illle chronology 

We have already noted in Chapter Twenty- four that the Second Temple 

tradi t i onally l asted for 420 years ; that 380 years passed from the be-

ginning of the Greek period, determined by recourse t o the dacuments , 

until i ts destruction; and that 3e6 years passed from Alexander •s
106 

con-

. 107 h p · E · t"l th quests of Dar ius and t e ers1an mp1re un l en. 

1D6Alexander I II The Greet (356- 323 B.C.c. ), king of Macedonia (336-
323), greet gener al who laid the t erritori al foundations of the Hellenisti c 
world of t erri torial kinodoms . 

107oarius III, called Codorrrnanus (reioned 336- 330) , last king of the 
Achaemenid dynastv, over come by Al exander the Great i n 333 et Issus and in 
331 at Gaugamel a . 



59 

The seventy years 1.tt1:ch passed between the First TelJllle ' s destruction 

and the construction of the Second TelJllle are also well established, as 

Rashi not ed in tractate Elilim108 (See Chapter 23 , supra. ) . We therefore 

deduce that thirty-four years passed from the beginning of the Temple's 

construction unti l Alexander ' s reign , accordinq to Rabbi Jose in Seder 

~. Chapter Thirty and Elilim, Chapter the: "The Persian Empire lasted 

thirty-four yeers j the Greek Uripi~e 180 ; the Hasmcrieen Empire 103; the 

'1oman Er.ipir e 103. 11 

It is appropriate to note that Isaac Abravanel, in his corrmentary 

on Daniel 2:3 , di ffered with Rabbi Jose on most of the above. With respect 

to the Greeks he wrote, "According to an exact reckcning the years of their 

heoemony would be 145. 11 For the Hasmmeans he said, "Eleven kings reigned 

11.2 years" and for the Roman Empire he wrote, "After the Hasmcneans the 

House of Herod rei gned, six kings in ninety-nine yea~s , for that is the 

current calculation. " 

Uithout disputing h~re the thirtv-four years of the Persian Empire , 

we note that the calculation is certainl y not universally accepted. The 

appropriate place for one to investigate it is in ~ 1 0lam, which ap-

parently determined it in the introduction to Kines, but did not prove it. 

In any event , we have already shot..n how it differs wi th the book 

Zevah Pesach, namely , that the Second Temple lasted 42E years . 

With regard to the Seleucic Empire, here I agree with~ ' Olam, 

although you must agree that the print er of his book made a typographical 

error in printing "145" instead of 11148. 11 You will find in the beginning 

of Hasmonaim, Chapter the , as well as in Josephus , Book XII, Chapter 7 , 

108Abodah Zarah 9a . 

--

, 
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that the dedi cation at the end of the Greek period was in t he year 140 

of the Seleucid Empire . Antiochus Epiphanes t he Evil therefore began 

to Tender his evil unto Israel in 143 of the Sel eucid Era. Antiochus 

sorelv oppressed them by setting up his image in the sanctuary, i n 145. 

Aftel' three years , in 148 , the Lord saw the poverty of His peopl e, and 

He exiled Anti ochus. The latter left in great anger , and died of his 

illness , in the 149th year. He has not since been matc~ed in his evil . 

According to a nLmtber of documents our sages were not unanimous 

that 300 years passed before the destruction of the Tefrllle. Abravanel , 

for exafrllle, counted 386, beginning, according to the Sifra of Elilim 

/Abodah Zarah 9t;il, from Alexander ' s conquest of Darius. He also differed 

wi th the sages , just as Daniel erred 11.tlen he differed with Rabbi Judah 

Yalevi, according to Ib-i Ezra ' s ccmnentary on Chapter 9 of Daniel . 

With respect to the sum of thirty- four years , moreover, in the 

first part of Rabbi Jose's s t atement, their words do not contradict Abra

vanel directly, but are explained there L1D:-:[i. He wrote that they are 

more or less correct, as if he felt himself on shaky ground. He thus 

basically supports them, saying that if their cal culation is too small, 

they merely add or subtract until they approach the proper count. The 

sensi tive man will surel y consi der that if we allegorically assume that 

the number 5331 is not precise but merely approximate, the critics were 

correct to thereby increase it , callino it "5351 or so. 11 Tullius , an 

109 l111Portant gentile conmentator, was correct i n his three chapters des-

cribed as p2redoxes (those t• 1, deed wonderful things) , htli ch on balance 

have misled young and old. 

1091-ercus Tullius Cicero (106- 43 8. C. E. ), Roman statesman , l awyer, 
schol ar and orator. 

I 

-



The same occurred t.titn the error confronted him; but his error 

was to exaggerate t&tlat should have been less. Of course it makes no 

difference if we calculate tuo many or too few years, since we have 

erred. 

The Tosaphists, in the first chapter of Elilim /Abodah ~ 9£/, 

asked about Simon ben Gamaliel , 11Where does he find difficulty?" since 

he sa:d that the Te~le was destroyed ~21 years afte~ its caistruction. 
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Simon ben Gamaliel himself raised the further difficulty that every

thing assumed as l iterally true i n the traditional chronology sjnce the 

creation is a lie , since we ought to count one year higher. 8ut l et us 

leave this problem now and look i nto the additions to the aforementioned 

sum of u20 years. 

;\fter examining the period fran the beginning of Al exander ' s E17l>ire 

until the Temple's destruction , as well as from then until now, we realize 

that the contToversy will continue over the dating of thirty-four years 

for the Persi an Empire. Sc:rne criti cs hold that they should actually be 

"10re. They explicitly say that the Persian Empire su~passed thirty-fou:-

years . 

Our l ater scholars made few calculati ons, and I do not clearly under 

stand what they said aoainst tbe saqes. Only Gersoni des, i n his cOITITlenta~y 

to ~aniel (Chapters Seven and Eiqht), wrote that the Second Terrple stood 

fo~ t.37>~ years i Abravanel, as I said , wrote 428. The authol' of" the 

Kuzarie , \J"lom all agree is among the few who Gtill understands the sages ' 

l:JOrds , writes (Chapter Three) , "Prophesy continued for forty years during 

the Second Temple peri od, for Haggai , Zechari a end Ezra remained among the 

people after thei~ return t o the Tellllle site . After the forty years came a 



multi tude of scholars called Men of the Great Assembly; then followed 

the generation of Simon the Righteous, the High Priest •• • • " 
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The author of the book A l'lnop and a Flower /Kaphtor U •Perach, after 

Genesi s 25 : 3.2,7,
110 

which we quoted at the end of Chapter Twenty-three , 

seid , "Know that the beginning of Alexander ' s Emoire , that is, the end 

of the oe~iad of prophesy , was the fortieth year of the SecCl'ld TelllJle. 

This was 380 years before the destruction, and the first year of the 

Great Assembly . " 

They both date Simon the Righteous very late by sayino that the 

rien of the Great Assembly convened after the forty years , and that Simon 

t he Righteous was at the end of that assemblage. We know from the words 

of our sages that Alexander's conquests of Darius were in the days of 

that same Simon . We must therefore recognize that the end of the Persian 

Empire was a long t i ne after the thirty- fourth year of the TelllJle' s 

existence . 

Although other sages conti nue to mai ntain t he sum of 420 years, 

following our rabbis, I suspect the translator of the Kuzaria did not 

maintai n a belief i n this calculati on . Indeed, i f he is from the lbn Tibbon 

fami l y at all, he could not have been Samuel lbn Tibban, 111 since he trans-

lates each verse in his OliJ1 s tyle, and is therefore not trustworthy. In 

t he secCl'ld chapter, on the question of l aws based on the land, he writes, 

"Vou todav a:-e greatly confused by these obligations • ••• " This is very 

11flwritten by Estori ha-Parhi {1282-135?) , of Andalusia and l ater 
of Pal estine . The book is an encyclopedia on all things related to 
Pal estine. 

111cassel notes that dei Rossi errs i n thinking that Moses Ibn Tibbon 
translated Halevi ' s l~uzar1 , since Judah Ibn Tibbon, Sarrual ' s rather , did it., 
Judah (1120- 1190) a l so translated Saadia 's Beliefs and Opinions and Bahya•s 
Duties of the Heart. His son Sanual Cc. 1150-c . 1230) is best knOld'l for hie1 
t ranslation of Maimonides ' Guide for the Perplexed , i.tiile the latter 's son 
Hoses ben Samual (fl . 1240- 1283) is knOliJl for his translation of the c~n-· 
taries on Aristotle by Averroes. 
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strange and the contnentator Caspi112 worked i n vain ta reconcile i t. 

I do remember that Judah ben Cardinal, tile translated part of ttie 

Kuzaria, did solve i t. I quote: "Today you are in quietude and rest . " 

By this transposition he returns the matter ta the truth, as anyone 

looking i nto that passage will understand. 113 The rest of the book, more

over, teaches us to beg that God "engrave the heart of every ooe of His 

children and students with conmands and warnings: •Be mindful l est you 

abanoon the Levite. 111 Moses ItJi Tibbon is recory-iiz~c by his styl e, for 

he does not understandably explain to us SDflle things. Compare this with 

the recognized symbols and direct style of Rabbi Judah Halevi , the author. 

Halevi is clear and s t raightforward, but who will properly interpret him 

far us? 

I submit, however , that we are obligated to the afarenP-ntioned Ibn 

Tibbon far the good whi ch we have received fran him. But I cannot apolo-

aiz~ for the Knop and a Fl ower. I cannot condone the 1.1.ray he speaks to us , 

especially since in Chapter Six he wri tes that the Persian Empire lasted 

only thirty- four yea=s during the Temple; yet we know that Alexander was 

the conquerer who rose up against t hem! 

We shoul d admit that the early CorrmEntators t.Jio wrote 1uring the 

3econd Temple period were opposed by our l ater scholars . Wi tness Jedi diah 

the Al~xandrian i n hi s Bao~ of Time and Josephus , for example . They lengthen 

the days of the Persians by more than 103 years. Josephus wrote , in his 

tenth Boak of Wars , Chapter Seven, that the Second Templ e endured for 639'~ 

112 Joseph Cespi (129'7- c . 1340) , Jewish philosopher and exegete. 

113cassel adds , 11 ln eve:-y edi tiCA1 of the Kuzaria appeai-ing after the 
author ' s , apart fr~ the Leipzig egi tion, the ward 'confusion ' has been 
channen ta ' =est ' {in tb_is E..assa~ . But the •• • word •confusion ' refers 
to the Hetrei.1 version Lonl yj. " 

I 
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years. 

rrCJTI the words of Eusebius the Caesarian and others in the Christian 

scholar ly cOl'l'ITlJT1ity, we learn that they calculated lower or higher numbers 

of years . All fell sOllle\illat short, however, unti l Samotheus (Book II) 

proposed a period of 587 years for the Temple. Before we caitinue to show 

how each part of traditional chronology has tended to become longer and 

longer , we nust first clarify IJiy the sages differed with each other. 

Consider how our sages each approached the dating of Simon the 

Righteous, the first High Priest after the return to Jeruse!em frCJTI the 

Exile. With thi s knm.il.edge, we can work back. You will, "'for exBnlJle, 

L~derstand the words of the great Maimonides , I.ti~ wrote in the introductiai 

to his Mishnah conmentary: "Haggai, Zecharia, Malachi, Daniel, Hananiah, 

Michael, Azariah, Ezra, Nehemia, Mordecai and Zerubbabel 1.&Ere the Men of 

the Great Assembly. Acccinpanying them were 120 Elders , frl:JTI craftsmen 

to locksmiths. Simon the Righteous was the last of this great and pure 

group and the f i rst of the Mishnaic sages. He was High Priest in his 

generation." 

Mai monides, in the beginning of his great Mishnah Torah, wrote, 

"Simon the Righteous was the last of the 120 Elders. He recei ved the 

Oral Law from all of them, and lived twenty-three years after Ezra. " 

Abraham Ibn Daud, in his Book of Tradition, wrote, "Si1TD1 the 

Righteous served in the secaid generation of the Great AssPmbly. His 

name was Ado ben jeshua ben Jehozedek. Alexander conquered the Persian 

Empire i n his generation •• •• " 
114 Samsai of Chinon, moreover, i n hie Sepher Keritot, wrote in the 

114samson of ChinCl'l, France Cc. 1300-c. 1350) , wrote The Book of a 
Lave Covenant on Talnudic methodology. He is generally knDld'l as a Tosaphist. 



beginning of the section called "Vemot ' Dlam, 11 "Simon thie Righteous was 

among the l ast survivers of the Great Assembl y, founded as the court of 
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Ezra. " Abravanel, too, wrote in the introductiai to his leqacv of the 

Fathers
115 

that the l ast of them was the High Priest, Simon the Righteous . 

He noted that he was the son of Jeshur ben Jozedek, Ezra ' s brother. 

Rabbi Bertinoro, 116 in his conmentary to the first chapter of 

Ethics of the Fathers, also wrote, "There were 120 Elders in the Great 

Assembly , including Zerubbabel, Shariah, Raaliah and Mordecai. The l ast 

was a linguist who went up with Ezra to the Second Temple •••• " 

He continued , "Simon the Righteous was among the rerrnants of the 

Great Assembl y. After the death of all the others the tradi tion remained 

in his hands. He was a High Priest after Ezra." 

From these quotati ons, the sayings of the sages should certainly 

be clear to you . (See Brachot /_33i/, Megil a !_1?'iJ, Yom;!/_E9.!i7, Genesis 

Rabbah "Parashat Ha-Keshet," and Midrash Psal ms /_36:i/) . Their intention 

was that all of them lived in a singl e generation , incl1uding Simon the 

Righteous . He was apparently rather youthful, as he rermained after them 

into the beginning of the seccnd generation . Ethics of the Fathers , t here

fore, describes him as 11 
••• among the rermants of the Great Assembl y . " 

Rashi co1m1ents that he was not among them at the beginning of the 

Temple , as was Ezra , nor late enouoh to follou Jeshua . 

Dur tradition holds that thirty- four years is suf'fi~ient t o enc~ass 

t he years of the priests. Our traditi on al so accepts t:hat Al exander, who 

c~quered Darius, lived in the days of Simon the Righteous. The thirty- f our 

115comnentary on Ethi cs of the Fathers , completec1 in Monopoli i n 1496. 

11'=obadi ah ben Abraham Vare di Bertinoro (c. 1450- 1516) , rabbin i c 
authority Whose corrmentary on the Mishnah is a standard work of Jewish 
literatur e . 

I 



years did not surpass all of the Per sian kings who reigned during the 

Second Temple period, nor were there more than four kings in the Baby

lonian Empire listed in Seder 1 0lam (Chapter Thi r t y). §enesis Rabbah 

counted three (Chapter Forty-four) : 11The Median Empire was then in 

thirds , under Cyrus, Darius and Ahashuerus . " 

We li1Ust clarify that these kings apparentl y reigned more than the 
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number of years indicated for Persia in the Holy ScriptL1res. Dur text 

refers to a singl e rei qn ffieh. 5:1i/: 11In the thirty- se?cand year of Ar

taxerxes ••• after same days I asked l eave of the king" ffieh. 13 :§./. 

These verses could only have referred to the same king , as they said in 

5eder ' Dlam (Chapter Thirty) and MOSh Hashanah [3b_]: "Cyrus, Darius 

and ArtaXErxes are all the same. " 

This i s the opinion of our sages an this matter , despite a small 

group who oppose them. We have seen that an their Otil'1 i3uthori ty same 

have counted seven high oriests prior to .3imon, each the father of the 

~r.xt, continuina for ~~ny days : Jeshua , Jaiakim, El iashib, Joi ada , 

Jonathan (also called Jachanan, apparently , accardino ta Josephus , Book XI , 

Chapter 7 and t he benti l es accordino to 600~ V of Honorius Augus to), 117 

Jeddua and Hanio who fathered Simon the ~ighteous. Thev related how the 

ssqa of Alexander was related ta Jeddua , the sixth high priest •••• 

The ?ersian kings themselves numbered this periccl as far longer than 

had our rabbi s, the least of whom , the Yossipon, assume?d that Darius built 

117Honorius Autun, possibly Honorius III , pope from 1216- 1227 , one 
of the great admi nistrators in papal history . His Fifth Compilati on , 
a collection of hi s decretals , is reqarded as the first official book of 
canon l aw. 

I 



T 1 X 118 h" f 11 the emp e . erxes, ls son , a owed him. He wrote of Ezra ' s 

merit and, aft er him, of Nehemiah ' s for building the wal ls . Artaxerxes 

reioned after Ahasuerus , during whose tenure Haman flourished . CXie 

must al so recall Oarius , 119 conquered by Al exander. 
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We have j ust l earned the reason for t he two contradictory schemata . 

Now we shall see i n the coming chapter utiether either is supported by 

the Holy Scri ptures. 

Chapter Thirtv- seven 

Probl ems raised by the rabbis rel ating to the 
chronology of the Hiah Priesthood 

Three geneologi cal chronologies a~e apparently indicated by 

Scripture i n support of the critics , namely, the chain of high priests ; 

thE chain of Persian kings; and the chain of J achiniah ' s descendants . All 

three began during the earl y Second Temple period before Al exander rose 

up to conquer Darius . 

Nehemiah refers to the six high priests discussed by the critics 

in Chapter Twelve. Each ruled in succeeding generations , fathers and 

sons in order, as listed i n the beqinnina of the chapter. This secticr1 

describes the l eaders of the pries ts and levites lltlo went up to Jerusalem 
. 

wi t h Zerubbabel the Prince end Jeshua the high priest. After l i sting the 

priests • l eaders (Seraiah , Jeremiah, and so forth), and the l evites • 

leader s (Jeshua, Binnui , Kadmiel , and so for th), the chapter returns to 

Jeshua the High Priest : "And Jeshua begot J oiakim, and Joiakim begot 

11exerxes I (c. 519~E5 e.c .E. ) , son anc successor Dar ius I , best 
knDtirl for his defeat by the Greeks at Sal amis (LSD), marking the 
~chaemenid ' s decl i ne . 

119oarius I II , called Codamnanus (d. 330 B.C.£. ), l~st Achaemenid king. 

I 



Eliashib , and Eliashib begot Joiada, and Joiada begot Jonathan, and 

Jonathan begot Jaddua" ffieh . 12:1D- 1i/. 

!:le cannot say U"lether the Jeshua who "begot" J aiakim was Jeshua 

E8 

the Levite or not . A related passage reads ffeeh . 12:2§./, "This t!!SS in 

the says of Joiakim son of Jeshua son of Jozadak . " Rashi comments, "thi s 

verse only names the high priests. Even if the text did not clearl y de-

f ine each of them as a high priest, however , the t i me is unspecified. 

The'! were therefore l eaders of the people ••• • " 

This teaches that he was indeed a high priest , as they said earlier, 

"In the days of Jeshua ••• " We al so clearl y see that l\iehemiah counts t he 

l eaders of the priesthood and levites who l i ved in the days of J oi akim. 

9ut elsewhere i t states ffeeh. 12 :1y, "And in the days of Joiakim were 

oriests • •• • " and ffieh. 12 :2y, " •• • the l evites ... 11 who served in the days 

of Joi aid- • I t fu:-ther counts the Lavi tes who lived in the days of Elia-

sri~, Joiada , Johanan and Jaddua , although each of these four lived i n 

his oun gene.r2tion , in the manner of t he verse !J.s . 1:i/, "In the days of 

Uzziahu , Jotham , Ahzz and Hezekiah . " .lohanan ben Eliashib is 1:.1i thout 

doubt the aforementi oned Jonathan , as we have wri tten , end es Rashi com-

mented, a certain Hanan was hi9h priest, as he explained that Joiekin too 

111as a hinh priest . r!ahemiah wrote , tao, with respect to the construction 

of the uall LChapt er Thre~7, that Eliashib the High Pr~est bui lt the Sheep 

3a~e . At the end of t he book , on the other hand , he wrote t hat among the 

aon~ of Joiaoa the lfiqh P~iest one married Sanballat,
120 

as with Manassah , 

":a:!dua ' s brother . The priest ' s brother prevented t-ianassah Fran "cleaving" 

to the inheritance of the Lord , 121 and he built for hims~lf a~ on 

12011nawn a~ Sanballat of Beth-horon . Satrap of Samaria , c. 445 B.C. E. 

121see I 5am. 2f :19. 
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Mount Geri zi m. (See J osephus , Book XI , Chapter B and Book XIII , 

Chapter 6 ) . 

Jaddua was the son of Jonat han , i n Nehemiah's traditional view. 

He wrote that the six high priests were on the same level , each son 

servi ng after his father 's death . This accords with the Torah , where 

they taught (Chapter Two of Sanhedrin {hii) , "In the pr iestly law His 

uord wi ll be blessed by a priest i n place of his father . " This general

i zes to all the leader s of Israel (Duet . 17 :20 ) , " •• • t o the end that he 

fi121/ prolong his days in his kingdom, he and his children •••• " 

Ba ' al Ha- Riv was therefore justified i n saying that ~abbah did not 

t each the plain meaning of the text, s ince i t is a supportive t ext. By 

two witnesses does an answer endure anainst our sages. Indeed, we learn 

that Simon did ~ live in t he second generation and yet after Jeshua, 

for Joiakim was t he second high priest after his father ; Simon the 

riighteous di d not live until after Jaddua . 

If you =espond that Simon was Joiakim, then apart from why he 

should have changed his famous name , a second problem arises. After 

Alexander ' s conquest , traditionally in t he days of l~ing Artaxerxes of 

Pe>si a who bu·1 t the walls of Jer usalem, we f ind t hat hi s strength and 

hi s adf.'linistrati on were all- powerful. This is a famous fal sehood. More-

over , although you might suddenly interpret this as Jeshua ' s and Ezra ' s 

generation, f or t hey sa:.d , 11:i.lhy so?! " yet they intended that those six 

f K. h"t122 . ~ - d ~enerations were not the s ame a s the seven sons o im i wo10 praise 

her- , saying , "Every flour i s j ust flour; yet t he flour of Kimhit is t he 

finest ." 

122Kimhi t from the same root as the word "flour '' ( ,,,"' r) t was 
the mother of s~ven sons who served as high priest ~n turn . See Talmud 
Je::-ushal mi to Meoi lla and Varna , Chapter 1 ; Tal mud Babli , YCl110 47a; Numbers 
~. Chapter 20. --
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Since they were brothers, it is possible that all of them served 

as priests for a few years . If each filled the place of the other like 

Judah , iJio ascended in the plece of his brother Simon; or if he was not 

yet high priest ; or even if he had ruled but a day or two, in my opinion 

these brothers are the ones referred to in Josephus, Book XX , Chapter 8 , 

although he only recalls five . 

But we are i nvestigating six high priests utio served in orderly 

succession . Their total service must have been far longer than thirty

four years. This is proven by the text, when it says about each of them, 

''!n the days of Jeshua • •• in the days of Joiaki;;1 '' the leaders of 

the priests and l evites were thus and so •••• 

If you obj ect that there was even a slight difference between them , 

note that the point is clarified in Scripture. El iashib III apparently 

built the Sheep Gate in Artaxerxes ' twentieth year. He was also a high 

priest for many days ~ the thirty- second of Artaxerxes. For after 

Nehemiah ' s return from Jerusalem to Shushan in that thirt y- second year 

LNehemiah 12_7, Eliashib bui lt the chamber mentioned there for the sake 

of the Tobiads. 123 He hac not wanted to do this while Nehemiah was still 

i n Jerusalem : 111\nd it happened after some days that Nehemiah returned to 

Israel and found it built and f i lled with the artifacts of Tobiah; and he 

had them put out." There is no doubt that the deeds related here did not 

happen i nstantaneously, but required a fairly prolonged time. 

It is possible that Eliashib, the third of the six high priests 

123A wealthy Jewish family during the Seccnd COllfllonwealth , 
apparently descendents of "Tobiah the Armlonite slave" mentioned in 
Nehemiah , and Tobiah the officer of the Ptolemaic army (c. 259 8.C.£. ) 
refe~~ed to in t he Zenon papyri . The latter was probably the father 
of Joseph son of Tobiah , the famous tax-gatherer . See Victor Tcheri 
kover , Hellenist~ c Civilization and the Jews (New York : Atheneum, 
1~70 ), pp . ;4-~5 ; 127- 142. 



following those thirty-two yea:'s , lasted some additional days . His 

death, however , is not recorded. 

This is , of course, preciseiy the diff iculty . We can have only 
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one high priest at any one time, yet according to Rabbi J!Jse the Persian 

Empire s tood for only thirty-four years . The total service of El iashib, 

Joi ada and Jonathan could not have been more than a few hours! Certainly, 

this cannot be accerte( l ogically. We shall omit Jaddua .for the ti~e 

bein~ , as he served during the Alexandrian conquests. 

If we were to believe Philo , Josephus and their followers, it 

woulc become apparent that each of those three kept his position for 

somewhat longer than tracit:.onally counted. Only a few have courageously 

testified to t his . 

Although the first chapter of VomE L9~ says , "The years of the 

wicked t:Ji ll be shortened ; these a:e the h:.gh priests of the Second Temple," 

do not be confused. There are two proper responses to t his point . 

First , that it is certa i nly not true that this is the reason for 

the foreshorteni ng , except following Siraon the Ri ghteous. They said in 

the Jerusalem Talmur1 , ~. i n the first chapter , " ••• They also accepted 

contri butions i n t he second sanctuary. There are those who say that they 

w-:iul r' '~i ll each other over the money collected by eight high priests . " 

3if':'e , at the end of t he portion Ealak, adds , "Since they sold the priest

hood fa:' contribut i ons , their years began to be shor t ened • .11 

The generat i ons f:'om Jeshua to Si raon we~e not guilty of these sins. 

~ach was the father of the one succeedinc , so their inheritance di d not 

chance f:'om one oeneration to the next. In contradistinction to these 

words , wllich we have been forced to read , moreover , fear of God will 

increase one ' s days . The sages already said t his i n Genesis Rabbah, 
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"Pareshat Ha..Keshet. " In the days of the Great Assembly , in lltii ch Siricn 

the nighteous served last , they were appar ently not as right eous as in 

Hezekiah' s generation. We derive this from their military songs . 

Thus in the midrash on Psalms, en the verse ~s. 36:11f, "0 continue 

Thy loving-kindness unto them that know thee," they equated that genexation 

of the Great Assembly wi th Hezekiah's, for their knowledge of the Divine 

124 name (See Part Y, Chapter 6) . They righteously did not t urn from t heir 

appointed task, and each son succeeded in the place of his father . This 

process was later abandoned . The priests and levites, for ex8111Ple, went 

beyond their office to purchase ma'al ot by "donations," as Josephus wrote 

in Book XX , Chapter 8 : "For by the days of the destruction the levites 

were in dire straights; their money, achieved by bribery , was used to 

purchase power and the authority to weer l inen tunics like the priests 

wo~e during the divine service. The priests , too, being unsuited for the 

hi gh priesthood, would have to purchase it •• •• " 

Dur sages , too, wrote similarly in the Jerusalem Talmud , in §ifl:g, 

and in the Babylonian Ta l mud /Yama 1aaJ: "Martha , the daughter of Situs , 

gave Kin9 Jannai a tarkab- fu1 125 of dinars to nominate Joshua ben Gaml-a 

as one of the high priests Lto be elected by the elector.§/. " 

The Vossipon , too , quotes this i n the chapter I cited of his 

(Chapter 21, supra). Since the first six generations did not act in that 

fashion , therefore, we believe that their days were numerous , and not as 

limited as the sages had thought. 

124sased on Jeremiah 21 :4, "Behol d, I will turn back the weapons of 
w3r •• • " which is assumed to refer to the Divine Name . 

125A dr y measure, originally two ~ (;,/'"1.1< • ~1' • ,"'), l ater three 
Y3bs. "A mecium size basket is no less than a tarkab11 according to the 
Tosephta to Ma ' ase~ Sheni 2 :7. 
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But if you, enlightened reader , would examine this from another 

aspect , namely , that Al exander of Macedon who conquered Darius was the 

same who defeated Persia, you raise another difficulty . Both Talnuds, 

and all midrashim, agree that Simon the Righteous served the high priest

hood for forty years . (See the Jerusalem Talmud, Shekalim; Babylonian 

Talmud, Voma, Chapter 1 [9C!._7, the beginning of Chapter 11Taraph" L39i!, 

3nd Venahot, Chapter 13 {109£/). It is therefore easy to determine that 

PJ.axander ' s conquests took place during the dourth or fifth year of those 

fo=ty. But even were i t i n the first vea= , we must also abandon the 

saoes ' calculation, for Simon the Ri ghteous was the son of Hanio ben 

Jajdua , probably the same Jaddua . Vet Eliashib the Third had already 

su=p~ssed the thir t y- t wo years of Artaxerxes , the l imit of time mentioned 

:.n -Jeherniah 13 :S : "And after some days •• • • 11 

If ~liashib :.ndeed served longer than thirty- two years , then what 

t:mz remains for Joiada , Johanan and Jaddua? The l atter ' s nrandson, too , 

~i~ not se=ve according to the saoes ' calculati on, but was actuall y the 

son of Jaddua . 

lue co not intend to be1 abo1' the point, al though the per iod normallv 

implied by "at the end of same cavs" until the en~ of thi :-ty- four years 

3houl d be l enothened. Our OUR'l Jewish kings , too, used to count a period 

of time as a week <:r two , a fterw=:-ds t urninq a"ounc! to decla!'e :t but a 

noment . 

Zechariah declarec , mor eover !J.ech. s :y, "There shall yet be old 

men and old womEn sittin~ i n the broad pl aces of Jerusalem, every man with 

h's staff i n his hand for every age , " and particularly promised Jeshua ben 

Jozedek LZech. 3 :'Jl, 111 f thou wilt walk i n my ways , and i f thou wilt keep 



my charqe, and wilt also judoe my house , and wil t also keep my courts, 

than I will give thee free access among tnese that stand by." These 

are both promises for length of days , as hinted in the Taroum Jonathan. 

Phi lo, in his work on chronology , believed that Jeshua lived for 130 years 

and held the high priesthood for fifty- six years. This is symbolized by 

the letters~-~, which appear at the beginning of Zechariah 3:7, "And 

1 will give you free access •••• " 

This i s God ' s covenant : Whoever wall<s in His ways will have a life 

of peace, for him and his seed after him. 

We have already quot ed from Genesis Rabbah, 11Parashet Ha-Keshet ," 

to the effect that during the Great Assembly the priests were just and 

deserving of blessinqs and l enoth of cays i n abundant measure . Some , per

haps , will dare to say, "Look how Eliashib, the aforementioned builder of 

the chamber , is described i n Scripture as a ' priest ' and not as the ' high 

priest ' who built the gate . " But we may answer that in some places Elia

shib is described as a high priest. Our citations have already been nu

merous , although admittedly those of Jeshua have been without that precise 

desinnation . An author may either use that designation or rely rm the 

=eader •s understanding . 

This view of Eliashib proves that he could onl y have been the high 

p=iest, s~nce he appar ently constructed the wide steps in the Temple and 

made them into a private entry. Only a high priest could h2ve done that . 

If he had been but a corrrnon priest , this would have been beyond his autho-

=ity. 

Rashi colllTlents, "This Eliashib was close to Tobiah , Sanballat ' s 

friend. When Tobiah oave the Temple some family ritual obj ects, he did 

not imagine that to the request of Tobiah, when he would persecute the 

Jews , some common priest would have the wherewithal to contemplate all this.'' 
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That utiole period, hot.ever, is obscure. No one can document what 

happened, but we can assume that many high priests have been forgotten 

through time , until the rei~n of Darius . Eliashib should have been the 

last hiQh priest, yet we saw that Eliashib lived in the twentieth year 

of Artaxerxes . How then can one logically accept that he served just 

fourteen vears , not to mention the years of Joiada , Jonathan , Jaddua , 

Hanio , and Simon the Righteous7 

Nahmonides, in his c01T1Tientary en Joheved, points out that 370 years 

passed from their arrival i n Israel until the birth of King David. They, 

of course , were righteous; we have also sh~.i11 that they had no mistakes 

: n t heir understanding . 

I woul d like to see the Catalooue126 of deeds of the French, Spanish, 

cortuguese and British kings . Their successions are well- kn0tiJ1 , with the 

excspt:on of the Israel ite kings , the popes and the Caesars. The latter 

ifl'OUP changed dynasties often, while the exaggeration of an era was easy 

f or them. 

I have only found chains of high oriests surpassing seventy years . 

No generation was foreshortened. No oeneration ended wit h one priest as -

surning for himself the years of the entire chain. Wi th respect to the 

Judean kings, t wenty generations reigned i n order, aside from Athaliah . 

The shortest chain , continuing for six kings consecutively , was nir.ety-

f i ve years . 

Chronicles , too , l ist s fifteen kings of whom the six shortest 
12'1 

~e:ons to~e ther extended for eight y years . Can we possibl y car.tend 

12:: Cat aloous Regum Gallor um. 

12~ ~~- -II Chronicles 10 to II Chronicles -



that these are examples of exaggeration? Has sOmEone tampered with the 

numbers? 

I have already written i n Chapter Twenty- two against Ibn Daud, 

:saac Ha- Israeli128 a~d Abravanel for identifying Simon the Righteous 

with Hananiah , and assuming seven names as wi t h Vitro (see there ). 

Let us cont inue the discussi on on the chain of hi gh priests and 

their succession. Maimonides quotes the first chapter of !:!!:!!1!l L24'fi} 1 
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in rhapte:- Four of t he "Laws of the Temple Vessels," as follows: "When 
129 t he pr iest is grown and becomes an adult , he becomes kosher for sac-

rifices, but his fel low priests did not allow him to sacrifice in the 

Temple until he became t wenty years of age . " 

The Jerusalem Talmud, at the begi nning of "Perek Lulav Ha-Gazul , " 

adds , 11 He is not permi t tec to P<lSS in front of the ar k , nor can he raise 

up his hands130 or stand on the pulpi t, until his beard is full . Kabbi 

says , ' All of this is f rom the ace of twenty years and upwards, as it 

says in Ezra 3 :8 , " ••• and they appointed the levites , from twent y years 

ol d and upwards ••• " ' If this is true even of the levites and the common 

priests, how much more that it would apply to the high priest, for they 

said ahout him, •The high priest must be greater than all of his fellow 

nriests , in beauty , strength and appearance •••• ' " 

tlaimonides , in the afor ement i oned chapter , continues , ''Strength and 

appearance are not complet e without l engt h of years, by which the young 

128rsciac ben Sul e i man Israeli (845- tJSt•) , identified by Cassel 
2s the author of the Seder 1 Dlam. 

'129According to Rabbi i n ~ 24b, a man is considered "grolJS'I" utlen 
he has crown t wo hairs , although he should not intentionally act 35 a 
oriest until the age of twenty. 

1101n the priestly benedi ction. 
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priests will regard the high priest ' s majestic appearance and revere him. '' 

Appa::-ently, therefore, this became halakhah. The early national laws, by 

which the high priest was chosen, impl y the same thing. 

Thi s was not only t rue of the high priest himself but of his 

assaci<Jt1~s in the priesthood too. We learn from our saoes' wards that 

hi gh priests had to be elderly. They explicitly use the word ''elderly 11 

based on t he midrashic story an Psalms 9:7 , " • •• their very memorial is 

perished •• •• " Malachi is then quoted ( 1 :i.) , "They will build but I will 

throw doun" on which Phillipus cOlTlllented to Rabbi Elasah , "Every year 

they sat in council until an old man came to disrupt their plans." We 

must therefore abandon the belief that Joiada and his associates after 

~liashib were young men when appointed in place of fathers lJ"lo died be-

fore their time. 

The cri tics might then say that the traditional thirty- four years 

calculated in the days of Simon the Righteous are not enough to encompass 

all of the high priests who served during the Persian Empire. We must 

ret::-oactively expand the l ength of that period, ~erhaps spacing the terms 

of service farther apart. We may do this from the Darius who built the 

Temple, to Artaxerxes, who l i ved in Ezra ' s and Nehemiah ' s time; or from 

him to the Darius wtio fell at the hands of Al exander . 

One shoul d also differentiate among Jeshua, Joiakim and Eliashib, 

!Jha were earlier. After we found that Eliashib built the Sheep Gate in 

Artaxerxes' twentieth year , we must admit that Jeshua and Joiaki m only 

served for fourteen years (plus El i ashib' s remaining years). Zechariah 

appointed Jeshua some t ime afterwards , saying /Jech. 3:'!J, 
11 

••• Judge My 

house and •• • also keep My courts . " Nehemiah , during the story cited 

above , also wrote @eh. 12:1£7, "In the days of Joiakim were pr iests , 



78 

heads of fathers ' houses • •• 11 s o and so and so and so, 11 
• • • the le vi tes 

in the days of Eliashib ••• 11 so and so , and so and so •• •• 

Joiada and his associates thus cannot have expired so early , as 

we showed above . It appears, however , that we have lost the truthful 

reigns of the Persian kings . 

With respect to Maimonides ' comnents (supra) and Bertinoro' s 

conmentary on the verse, "Simon the ~ighteous was twenty-three years 

afte:- Ezra11131 we should recall that if the six cited by Nehemiah were 

indeed high priests , then we should continue to judge their ccmments in 

two ways : 

First , that Ezra, even if he actually was c priest in Babylon and 

Jerusalem, never served as high priest in the Lord ' s Sanctuary . His 011.n 

wo:-ds prove this. Further , Rashi corrments on I Chronicles , at the end of 

Chapter 5, "Since Ezra son of Shariah, the grandson of his brother ben 

Jozectek , was not a high priest, Jeshua had to ascent to Jerusalem with 

Zerubbabel several years earlier." 

Second, t hat Simon the Righteous , even if he was a high priest , was 

not so close to Ezra ' s time that one could somehow connect thei r tenures 

directly. From the Scriptural point of view we are forced to sav that 

3: mon d:d not l i ve until after Jaddua , the l ast of the six priests c: ted. 

'ie may nave been his son or his grandson, as Philo anc Josephus point out . 

Tha11 say that Jaddua was the father of Hanio, and Hanio was the father of' 

5irnon . Josephus , Book XII , Chapter 2, has, "He was callert 
1 
:-i]hteous ' 

!:ince he pursued riahteousness and mercy. " 

Ibn Daud and Abravanel also wrote that Simon the Righteous was the 

sen of ' e!Ohua son of Jozedek , as I have shoun i n Chapter Twenty- two. 

1 "": ... 'Ethics of t he Fathers, 1 : 1. 
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nashi , i n his statement on those s i x mentioned in Nehemiah 12 , 

unsu~prisingly wri tes , "Al l mentioned i n this verse served twenty- three 

yea:-s! Our sages er:-ed. " He merel y interprets t he plain meaning of 

t he text. Eisewhere , at the beginning of his commentary on the portion 

~· he writes, 11 1 say , let the text :-eturn to its plain meaning and 

the commentarv will be explained, 11 as I noted near the end of Chapter 

Fourteen. 

~abbi Hisdai the Levi t e , expanding on the words of Hai Gaon's 

Chapter Forty- five of his han Zippur, as well as in various r espcrisa, 

wrote on the return of wisdom at the end of Chapter Eight of The Laws of 

~· 
In any event, Nehemiah ' s words ~seen as an aic to the critics, 

es we intended to show i n t his chapter . 

Chapter Thirty- eioht 

Problems raised by the rabbis 
relating to r oyal Persian chronolouy 

lfe may ask how the Persian kings coul d also have reigned for only 

th::-ty- four years . If we assume that t hose years did not conm;mce until 

the Templ e had been completed i n Darius ' sixth year , we still question how 

)a:-ius later exaggerated the period be t ween himself and Artaxerxes. Another 

king may have r eigned between them. We see from Nehemiah 13 t ha t Artaxerxes 

alone ruled f or thirty- two years and a considerable number of dal}s after 

thet. It is also possible that he afterwards continued to r ule, although 

Nehemiah had no need t o recall tha t. 

We must also cnnsider the effect on the calculation ~ince creaticri . 
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The seventy years of Jerusalem's desolution , apparentl y, concluded in 

Darius' second year, according to Zechariah, who prophesied in his s econd 

year in the name of the angel, and complained, saying L1:1y, "0 Lord of 

hosts , how long wilt Thou not have campassion on Jerusalem ••• these 

seventy years . " Ezra also records LEzra 4:24 - 5:i/, "It ceased until 

the second year of the reign of Darius •• •• Then rose up Zerubbabel ••• 

and began to build •••• " making four or five years . We may certainly add 

them to the years of creation. This year is number 5331. The calculation 

includes seventy for the Babylonian Exile and 420 for the duration of the 

Temple . Of these, 34 are under the Persian Empire, 180 under Greece , 

103 under the Hasmoneans and 103 under Rome , accordin9 to the Seder •Olam 

(Chapter 30). 

The.re is no escaping that if we add those extra years to the total 

sum, we are now in 5335 or 5336, and not 5331 ! If the thirty- four Persian 

years began in the second year of Darius, we still face the difficulty 

with the sum of thirty-four years, because of the five years ascribed to 

Dari us and the thirty-two ascribed to Artaxerxes, totalling thirty- seven. 

:.dd to this the period described in Nehemiah 13 :6 , "For in the two and 

ttiirtieth year of Artaxerxes King of Babylon I went unto the king." 

It is true that Seder 1Dlam (Chapter 30) claims that Artaxerxes was 

Darius himself , who was also called Artaxerxes . Out dear reader, if you 

have forgotten, or possibly never read , then look et our definitive answer 

in Chapter Eighteen. Even if you agree that Artaxerxes was Darius , we 

must still look further into the matter. It is written that Nehemiah stood 

in Jerusalem for the first time from Artaxerxes' twentieth year until his 

thirty- second year , when he returned to the king. According to tradition, 

not less than two or three years passed from then until the end of his days. 
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In our opinion , furthermore, they had already lengthened the days of 

his rule, so that Artaxerxes clearl y rul ed a minimum of thirty-five years . 

So you may abandon the idea that Artaxerxes was Darius , who in his secc:rid 

year began the thirty- four years ascribed by Rabbi Jose . Among that period 

are thirty-four years for him alone . The sages apparently have no doubt 

that Artaxerxes buil t the Temple . 

It is virtual ly certain that t he thirty-four years began from the 

beginning of the construction, that is, Artaxerxes 1 second year , and not 

from when it was completed. Even the period of construction, of course, 

was longer , as we showed ear lier. We also know that the sages count the 

seventy years of exile and append to them part of the Temple ' s duration . 

Maimonides , for example , in the Laws of Shemita, Chapter Ten, wrote, 

"In the seventh year of its construction Ezra went up, and this i.ias his 

second coming. They began a fresh counting from that year, and took 

thirteen years to build the Second Temple." He took this, I believe, 

from Arakhin L13i/, "Six years passed before Ezra went up, but they did 

not count the dedication for a shemitah.
11132 

You must therefore say that the Temple period began not from the 

second Persian year , but from the first , that is, in the previous year . 

For although it is written, 1'And they began to build in the second year ," 

i t is possible that the sages added the year of Cyrus' decree , making a 

total of seven. The difficulty is then magnified, since of Rabbi Jose's 

tradit ion of thirty- four years , thirty- two passed in Artaxerxes ' reign 

alone. The thirty- two years may even have been more , as hint ed in the 

verse, 11 And af ter some days I asked •••• " 

132Ezra reintroduced the laws of release and jubilee only after 
the dedication had taken place . 

.. 
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Since Artaxerxes probably ruled more than thirty-two years, lii1ere 

is there time for Darius, and sr1neone else? Kimhi and his colleagues , as 

we knO\il, said that there was yet another king. All the critics cited above 

state that other kings reigned. The last to reign before the conquest 

ruled for six years. 

Tradition holds that the Persian Empire fell after thirty-four years. 

If you want to pursue this point of halachah, and say that Artaxerxes him-

self ruled in the other year , you should ask yourself two questions: 

The first is lii1ether Cyrus alC11e, as in tradition, permitted the 

Jews to rebuild the Temple . While he was yet alive they had to postpone 

the building. Isaiah the prophet, speaking wondrous things about him, 

said /45:17, "Thus saith the Lard to His anointed, to Cyrus, litlase right 

hand 1 have held ta subdue nations before him • ••• " In spite of our enemies 

and pursuers he comnanded that the Temple be reconstructed in the days of 

lerubbabel, apparently first by means of donations and contributions, then 

because of the merit of Ezra. 

And because of Nehemiah's merit he wrote from one "great" to 

another, 133 so that the city was reconstructed on its hill, and the holy 

dwelling on its site. 

How can we think that the Lord of Justice, our God , t urned away from 

them suddenly, and destroyed His city by a tight hand in flaming fury? 

"These.. are the conmandrrents yet such is their reward." See, for example , 
131. 

Pesachim L11eif, ("He should not wi thhold the reward of anyone"); Genesis 

~abbah Thirty-one (about the c01T111anc!nent {Exodus 22:3Q7, " ••• Ye shall cast 

it to the dogs"); 135 the first chapter of Kiddushin [J1f[/, about Dama ben 

133 ;Jd f ie. ;If ( Iii . 

13!+God himself saved Abraham from the "fiery furnace" after Nimrud 
had thr0\J.J1 him in, because Abraham ' s merit was so great . 

135The Israelites were c01T1T1ended (Ex. 22:30) to cast to the dogs all 
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Natina; 135 and on the four Steps of Nebuchacnezzar, in 11Perek Helek" 

- - 137 /Sanhedrin 96~. 

The author of the Kuzaria, Chapter One , writes , 11 We do not deprive 

any man the reward of his deeds and good works, from whichever people he 

may come. 11 Maimonides, too , in his cOlllllentary on the Mishnah (Tractate 

Terumah , Chapter 3) , wrote that the terumah of the gentile and sectarian 

is acceptable : "Although gentiles are obligated ·to observe the command-

ments, if they do any of them they are entitled to some reward. And this 

is one of our basic principles ••• • " 

YOl..I might say, "Look at Josiah about t.Jiom it was said (II Kings 23:25), 

' And like until him was there no king before him •••• 1 11 Vet it is also 

written (II Kings 23:29), "In his days Pharaoh-necoh
136 

king of Egypt went 

up •• • and slew him •• •• 11 For Israel, apparently, the j udgment of God applies 

only for their righteous, according to what the sages have sh01.t11 in "Perek 

He lek, 111 39 "They do have a place in the world to come." Compare this with 

f"1aimonides, 11Hilchot Teshuvah," Chapter 3;
140 

"Hilchot !ssure Biya," 

flesh "that is torn of beasts in the fiel d." When God slew the firstborn 
of Egypt , the dogs barked all niqht at the Egyptians buryino ttieir dead, 
implyina that the ~ovptians were unholy. 

13r ~Described as a heathen from Ashkelon, \ltlo turned dolll'l a business 
deal because the key to his merchandise was under his sleeping father ' s 
pillow. Though a heathen , and not required to so honor his father , he was 

rewarde.d. 

1 37~efe~s to Is . 39 :1, which refers to Baladan, King of Babylon, 
whose scribe Nebuchadnezzar l!listakenly erred in his wording of a letter 
to Hezekiah , but was only allowed by Gabriel to run "four steps" after 
the messenger before he was stopped. 

i38r~eko II , second king of the 25th (Saite) Dynasty (reigned 609- 594 , 
B.C.c. ). He deposed the Judean king Jehoahaz and replaced him with Jehoia
ki ;;-., who was more favorable to the Egyptian cause, in 507 B.C. E. 

139oescribed by Cassel as a tract in which they designated those who 
:n general do or do not merit a place in the world to come among gentile nations . 

i i.o"The righteous amonq the nations have a place in the world to come.
11 

This is almost identical to the citations from 'liilchot Edut" 11: 10 and 
"Hilchot Malachim" 8 :11 . 



Chapter 11. ; 1L 1 ''Hilchot Edut," Chapter 11; and especially 'Hilchot Mal a-

chim, " Chapter e. 
Rabbi Eliezar , in the Tosephta to Sanhedrin , Chapter 13;

142 ~~drash 
Psalms , on the verse L9:1fjj, "The wicked s hall return to the nether-world , 

even all the nations that forget God;" 
1

1.'3 and the Pesikta found in t he 

~ on the verse [5er . 20 : 1'!], "Lord , thou hast enticed me ," discusses 

laws applyinn to pagans. They merit nothing after death but that God will 

repav them according to the word of Johanan ben Zaccai in Chapter One of 

Baba Batra /1Db7, "Tt .e r ighteousness of the gentiles is an atonement for 

them in this world." 
144 

There is also no point in discussinQ the statement i n t he first 

chao:er of ~ash Hashanah ~3~7 that Cyrus became embittered , because we 

~ave no proof that they refer to the same Cyrus. We only have unfounded 

traditions . 

J e wander ~ Cyrus became embittered. Nehemiah returned in the 

thi:'tv- second year of his reiqn, accordino to the customary calculation . 

Sountino the additiona l time it took him to return to the affairs of Jeru-

salem , thirtv - fou:' years was not enauoh total time, after this riqhteaus-

nPss , ta become embitterec. 

14111Vou shoul~ note tha t the world to come is onl y assured for t he 
riohteaus , namel y Israel." This contradicts t he three othe:' citations 
from Maimonides. 

11.,2"The r il]hteous among the foreign nations of the world have a 
:::ilace in the world to come." 

143~abbi Eliezer ta11oht : "None of the nations has a portion in the 
worlcl t o come . " Again , as l.!li th Ma1mon ides , Eliezer contradicts hi mself . 

141'Ci scussino Proverbs 14 : 31. , J ohanan ben Zaccai says , "Just as the 
sin -offerino makes atone~ent for Israel , so cha-ity makes atonement for 

the heathen > 
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Even if he s i nned grievously, a s the saqes hold , we should consider 

tl1e writings of other commentators and Tosaohists . In Chapter One of 

';ash Hashanah L39.J, t hey sai d , "If t his Da:-ius was t he son of Esther, 

how did she depart from the 111ays of God?" For she was the Queen of 

-:ohteousness amonq the gentiles , especially Arrianus the Gr eek
145 

who 

based his book on the works of Ptolemy son of Laous
146 

and Aristobulus 

14'"' the Jew. ' He wrot e how at Darius ' cruel fall his mother 's legions fell 

too , alonri wi th his •·•ife and s ister . In Arrianus' second book , and 
14C. 

accordinq to Cur t ius , the faithful scholar, Book Ten , his mother was 

called Sissigambi . He wrote that she grieved bi tterly on t he death of 

~lexander , since she bel ~eved he woul d watch over her anc the remnant s 

of he- house . Finally , she s t r angled herself because for f ive davs she 

had endured w: th but a s'n~le morsel in her mouth. 

'le shall not l i nger on t his matter , to raise additional point s of 

c:ffi.culty with t he Joss ipon; it savs that the l atter Darius apparentl11 

arose aft er Est her ' s Ahasuerus . If so, he was the one 1J1ho construct ed 

the iemple , but t here are tt110 answe::-s to this : 

Fi:-st , an additional kine. is not even mentioned , althoUIJh Jossipc11 

int2nds not to count t he Persian kinQs but 'ust to record t he events whi ch 

1L5navius Ar:-ianus (Ar~ien ) , Greek historian (died c . 1r.n C.£.) , 
uho ~~ote Anabasis on Alexanner ' s milita r y expl oits . 

1Lr-
~Ptolemy I 

~ e0 3/2 R.C. E. ) . 
":\'VDt (305- 2€3/ 2 ) : 

Soter , son of the nobleman Lagus (b . 3(7/ r 8 . C .~ ., 
Friend and aenera l of .n exander the Great , anr1 kine of 
founder of t~e Ptolemaic dynasty (323 8 . C. £. ) . 

147 Probablv Judas '~ristobulus (d . 103 8 . ;:; . C:: . ) , Hasmonean kino of 
Jucea , w!io seizer the th7one in 10L 8 .C. E. 

11.,f':iuintus Curtius l ufus (fl. first cent . C. C:: . ) , principally knolJl 
for a bioqraphv of Al exander . His is one of only five surviving bioqraph)es 
from that period , no evF -111tness compositions havinl'.' S1Jrvived . 

,, 
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touched our peopl e under any king , as I have ind:cated . The Jossipon, 

aft e!' referring t o the matter of mannah (Chapter t. ), writes , 
11
And our 

forefathers worshipped all the Persian kings in secret and quiet , unti l 

the reign of Darius II ." Wi th respect to the words of our rabbis on the 

sum of thirty - f our years , moreover , they a!'e lil-:e "honey and thorns ." We 

shoul -! not believe them, for they said that i n the days of Da:-ius the 

Temple stood for seven years , after which arose Artaxerxes , menti oned "to 

the me:ri t of Ezra and Nehemiah . " He ruled for at least thirt y- two vears 

and then some , followed by Ahasuerus . On the latter it is written , "lil 

his tl11elfth yea!:' he threw down lots." Finally came Da:-i us , the one who 

11as conquered . 

We have a probl em uith Nehemiah , who wrote t o t each us about hi s 

times . How is it conceivable that he di d not know about the famous events 

which occurred when Al exander passed through Jerusalem to make war wi th 

l arius? Jhy did he not sinq the prai ses of Daniel , whose prophes y was 

:-ealizec , or proclaim the compass: on of God on us when Darius was f iqhtinq 

all the sur:-ounding peonle? All were bo1J1inc low and subjuaatino themselves 

to :>ar ius as s l aves . Yet ul'ien the hioh priest went out to r'.:-eet him he di d 

not ~:-ino evil upon him nut ~oodness and me:-cy. 

Surely th~ s could not have been the same na:-ius conque~ed by 

~lexance:- and mentioned by Nehemiah. :zra certainly coul d not have l ived 

until that ti~e or known of his needs . 

'.!,, also learn this from Josephus , Book XI , Chapter Five . 'Je thus 

assu~e at least t he possibi l ity that more than the t:-aditional number of 

yEars passed from ~arius ( the bui l der of the Templ e) to Art.axerxes (the 

builder of the walls) , to ~ar~us (who fell conoue:-ed) . 

i' o•J , - ~n not criticize any unde rstanc:.no ;>e:-son in 1i.ihose opinion 



·~ehemiah (Chapter 13) describes Artaxerxes as t he king of Babylon , for it 

mav be in doubt . Perhaps he was not a Pers: an king, but Scripture only 

confuses us . The Babylonian Empire , certa inly , di d not return after the 

fall of the Persian Empire , but was absorbed by t he Persians in their 

Ernpire . (5ee Chapter 21 . ) 

He himself is even called , in Ezra 1 :7 , "Artaxerxes I-ling of Persia," 

whil::: i n Nehemiah 13 he is called "King of 62by lon , " as in the verse above 

(Ezra 1 : !? ) , "Those going up wi th him in the re ign of Artaxerxes King of 

Gebylon.'' He 5.s referred to as the '<inq of Assyria in the verse et the 

end of Chapter Six an Darius , "For the Lord tu!'ned the heart of the King of 

::.ssy:-ie unto them •••• " 

.'.\nd Chronicles 11: 33 , on the matter of Men2ssah anr;l his tribe , has , 

'' ~nr' the Lord brought upon them the heads of the army of t he Assyrian kinn , 

enc they conque:-ed him and brought h:m to Bah11 l on . " Nehemiah :-eveals that 

th:s kino w2s in "Shushan Ha- Birah , " as it was then knol:.11 . 

J osephus (Gook XI , Chapter~) , indicates that t hey could describe 

the :-ul er al l three ways : as kino of Persia , ~abylon or Assyri a , depending 

on uhe:-e he happened to be res: cing. 

If this seems too s:mplistic f or you, consider Ptolemy ' s Guide to 

r h O k F. d -· 11+~ 1 th " .. h a -' r· fth tabl o- I' . ~ecn:-ap v, oo s i ve an ~:x . n e . our~· n~ l es t ,51a , 

an:. also :n t he drawinn of t he i.1orld map , these Four coun tries aopear 

a:!acent to one anothar , all northeast of Israel . 

''Assyria , " of co11r se , is "Asshur" {Ass•ffii], on the west oc which 

;i- a 4r~m l'lehara'..1'1 and i3a!'vlon , anrl to t he south of which a:-e all the t roops 

1 ~9Ptolemv ' s Guide to Geographv was the ancient wo!'ld ' s most consi der 
al1le att.emnt to a l ace the studv of aeooraphy on a sc ient i fie basis . Books 
::-~ve and -:;;.x contai n part of his systematic tabul a- location of places in 
t erms of latiturl~ and lon~i tu~e . 



of Susyana , that is , Shushan , the Persian capital city. 

S 1. 150 . Ch t F t o inus , in ap er or v-nine, writes on Babylon as follows: 

"Babylon was built by Semiramis , 151 and to its everlasting glorv the lands 

of l\ssyria and Aram Neharaim have also been called by the name of Babylon." 

!:.le still teach, however, that those opposed to this have merit . Any 

5ensitive man might still have dlfficulty with it, saying, "How can it be 

that there were several additional Persian kinos bevond those three or four 

counted by the sages i n the Seder 1 Dlam (Chapter Thirtv) and in Genesis 

~ (Section Forty- four)?" It says there , "And i t happened that the 

3noel, :n the first year of Cyrus , said (Daniel 11), 1 8ehold , three kings 

1.ri ll vet r ule Persia . I II 

I woul d answer accordi ng to Jewish law. Although t his was oriainally 

acceptej , the rnaiority of our texts p=ove that there could not have been 

l ess t han six , as Abravanel also noted (2 : 10): Dar~us the !•iede ; the 

afo=ementioned Cyrus; and th=ee other kines , plus a fourth who was oarti -

cul arl y wealthy , makinQ of cour se six . There is reason to doubt Xenophon 

the G- eel: , whom we ment ione ... : n Chapter Thi:-tv . He said , "There were t wo 

C•1=uses" anc wrote on each a l onri book. But pe-haps the Cy:-us menti oned 

f ' :-st i s r eallv t he seconc Cy:.us ; ve-•l oossibly , t heir- ;-r>ir.:ns coulrJ be 

l en'lthened . 

Asije from t his , consi der that Daniel said wi t h respect to the 

=-i ;::-sian :mp; re LDaniel ~ :.?f, " . •• and it had t hree ri bs in its mouth 

hetween its t eeth •• •• " 

If he meant that rersia was to have ~ three r i bs , then they 

15DGai us Jul ius Solinus , thi :~ centurv oranr~~:an and geonrapher , 
nutho: of CollP.t:tion of :lemorabilia , a summary of Pliny the Elder ' s 
':itu=al Hi~to-11 . 

1'° 1.sar-:iu- -a·,at (Greek Semiramis) , '\ssvr:.an oueen and le9endary heroine , 
the r:iothe"' of the Assyrian Ki ng arla-ni:ari III (re' oned r. 1Q- 7e3 B .C . ~. ). 
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indeed had a total of three kings . He had no need to add to the number 

of kings "bet ween the bear ' s teeth . 11 But he says that Persia woul d have 

~mighty and weak kings , recorded and not recorded . This is like the 

vision of various kinds of teeth where there are three strong ones and a 

fourth which falls at the hands of his enemies, greater than any who 

p::eceded them. 

Since the kines were of unequal minht, and actually disdained 

countino each other , it is possible that later kings foreshortened some 

ear lier re~gns so that s ome would be foreshortened out of existence ! 

Already according to the aforementioned convnentators t here are t hose who 

desc:-ibe some rulin~ onlv seven or eioht years . Thev claim that their 

d2eds 1oJere not worthy of recordinq. You can thus see thei r foresho:-tening, 

aside from Artaxerxes , as we showed in Chapter Eighteen; and Ahasuerus , for 

hi s cI"eatness , as described in Esther ;1o:Zi, "Am! all the acts of his 

nowe::- •••• 11 

Pe::-haos because of his valor the great kinr; Alexanrier Macedon was 

al s o 1:1orthy , and des; rec to be called ~iannus . The 11omans after him are 

i.- no1.>111 by t hei:- tar:-ible needs , '/et callee themselves 
11

Por.ipeL'S t•'.aonus" and 

s<milarly . 
ilhcn we return to the subject a t hand , therefore , we see that according 

t o Scr i pt ure , it is not impossible that Persi a had other kings , besides the 

three or four ue have menti onec . J ndeed vou can see t hat Abravanel, after 

a succession of cor.111en ts on th:s ouestion , writes ( 11 : 3 ), ''Therefore I 

state~ th~t our sages die not deny the e.xistence of more t han three Persian 

k~ngs , bu t they ~id not count them. However , they said that aside from 

those f:-om whom Israel ~erived qood or evi l , namely , Cyrus , Ahasue~us and 
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Oa" ius , the rest of the kings d; d not do anythinq wi th respect to them. 

152 Ot hers , like Cambyses son of Cyrus , were not f i rmly established on 

their throne after their fathers , s i nce Ahasuerus rose up and overthre~1 

th<:: k1.n9dor.i •••• 11 

I can al so helri bv quoting the wares of Ral1bi Aliezar (Chapters of 

al.ibi £liezar , Chapter Fortv- e i ght), "Come and see the wealth of Ahasuerus 

ovei" all the Median and Persi an kinos , and on whom the verse says LDan. 11 :'[i, 

t'.\n-:J t he fou-;:-th shall be far r i cher t han them all .' " Eliezar thouqht he was 

~hasu2rus , although everyone aorees that there were kings in Persia besides 

h:m afterwards, especiallv the one who fell before Al exender . 

But I was surp:-isec at Abravanel , who appears as an authori ty , 

cescr; t : no more Persi an kin~s. He does not car e about being exact with 

: esoect to the two kings described as "betWEen Persia ' s teeth , " and changes 

t he me3ning of t he verse 11And t here were three ribs" as ;-epresenting th;-ee 

~: inndoms, Sabylon i a , Persi a and the Median Empi r e which were subjugated t o 

the Per sians (See 8 :3) . You r ecognize that thi s was taken from our rabbis 

2t t l1e be9: nninn of "Perek J uchas in" lKiddushin '"'2ij, uher s t r ev seid , 

111
Th:-ee :-'bs i n its mouth ' represents a snail, a bear end t he wav they 

ri::-ow, for sometimes one swallows t her.i and sometir:l2S one t hrows them uo. " 

5ut Abravane l appa-entl y s t ol e these detai ls f :-om the Christ i an 

153 . ( ) t::-ans l ato::- , i n his commenta :-v on Daniel see t here • 
The truth of 

the matte:- on the "th;-ee r:bs 11 :.s lJhat he sai d i n his second pr ophesy , 

that t l1r ee kinl"s ar e stand~ng over Persia , and two of them ar e "between i ts 

teeth ," nar.iel y , t he l o:-rls of the earth and t he mos t -iower fu l l eaoe;s, apart 

1"'2cambyses II , Achaemen i an king of Pers1a (rei gned 529- 522 B.C. [ .), 
uho conque:-ed Egypt i n 525. eldest s on of Cyrus II . 

153 -Je:rome (::usebi•1 :< Hie.-onymus , ca . 347- 1. 19 C. !:. ) , Lat ' n Fat.her , 

monast i c l eader an~ ,•nl- t r ans l ator . 



~t any =2te , returnino to t he :na tte= =aised i~ t~is cnaote=, from 

tha plain meaning of the t ext t:JE can see ,ow ~ab~i Jose ' s orooosel of 

t hi=t•1- four yea=s is too s,o=t to 2nco"o2ss all the Persian ~in~s . They 

ouaht to =e countec from the pe=ioc of the Temple ' s construct:an unt!l 

t,e:= fell et the hands o~ Alexender . 



CHAPTER FOUR 

Discussion 

A. Results of Publ i cation : The Controversy 

The oreceding chapt e';'S of the f.'!E 1 or 1 =:nayim , am: especial 1 v 

Chaot2- Thirtv- five , became uoon punlication the center of 2 controvers11 

uhich continued for ~ecades a:te= ~za:-iah dei Ross i ' s death . Althouoh 

'1'..s ::;tujies of t:-2t:1itionel chTonoloov would seer. ct first nlance to be 

~erel" of esote:'ic ;ntellectual i moortance , ~ej ~ossi ' ~ oe:-sonal oosition 

in the Jeuish corrmuni t" an= h'..s <;enerel context combine= to rnoke the boo1· 

sonethinr or 2 oewn to be use c hv rival factions wi thi n the Jewish o:-nan: -

: ;:"":. anal hiera=chv . Mo:-e than that, the book became a svmbol for the 

:~:-'..stian conmun'· t1· es well , in the' r owr st:-uocles between the ideolo-

-:::;;of -ationalism anc Catholic :-eact:on . hlthouoh mate:-ial on dei ~ossi ' s 
. . 1 ~ Je-~'..cipat:on '..n the con~rove:-sv :s sc~:-ce, we can oerhaos ura~ some 

oa:-allels betwe::n r~actions and attitude~ in the va~ious Jewish comrnuni -

-!c-
" -

ii:: -ossi •:new tha:; h:.::: book wouL:' hE ccint:-ove:-:::.::;: . Garon feels 

'')av:r 1· au"'me:-in . "L•·t':;e!" -' 1 ;:.;:nr:.2 :'.:: -,oss~ , " .0 \1ue te~ :::tudes Juives , 
·:·:;:~ ·- rr:F) : ---~~, (~e=ez"'te~ c'..t:::: C:S -~= ). 

2 5alo • Ba:-on , 11:\za:-:.ar dei ossi ' s 14 '..s to::-ical f1ethod ," )n His t o-· 
:in~· J:::L•isn Histoi':ans , 2c . ~-thu- He::-tzbe:-r (:Jhi ladelohia , "a . : Jeu; s ... 

'=·•"L ent' on Societ11 , 1'?'-1 ) , p. 23£. . 
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f:rst edition of i»e ' or ' Eneyim , dei Rossi was circulat i ng manuscripts of 

his studies on chronoloav , especially Chanter Thirty- five in the section 

Yemo 10l am , to his Fr:..ends and conf:dents Judah Moscato and f'toses Pro

ven~al of F.antua . 3 Dei Rossi , Moscato and Proveni;:a l appa:-ently enter ed 

:nto a fa:rly extensive coorespondence in ~ITTich they di scussed the pro-

' ~abl v consequences of the r;ook ' s publ i cati an . ' Hoscato and P;ovenc;al , 

1; ': e de: l ossi , were both w2al thy an= respected members of the i'1antuan 

Ja~:sh collTllunity , wit h many contacts in the upper classes of the Christian 

~o:-lj . The Provenc;al family , in particula:- , en 'oye~ a i on9- standing and 

u 2- r :-elationsh~p with dei Rossi , which i nvolved him in t i-.eir efforts to 

~stablish a Jewish College in ;w·iantua C 15f:l1 ) for the teaching of both hu-
5 

The col lege never got off the ground , 
nanistic and ~ewish subjects .

5 

but its very proposal is t est' mony to the position of dei qossi and the 

0:-oven~al fani l y , for the :cea was i nconceivatle w:thout conside:-able 

hi gh- level Jewish and non-~ew~sh backing . 

'..le can assume , therefo::-e , that when 1·'.oses P:-oveni;:al and Judah 

''oscato decided ta unde:-t ake 1ei ""'ossi ' s public oefense , even oefore 

the baal~ ' s public et:on , thev repreSEnted not 'ust themse lves , but a laroe 

s~oment of t he in:ellectuel upper class as well. 

JZunz , .QQ.. ill· , ;:i . 29 , notes that !loses P:-oven9al ta11ght dei Rossi 

r is Italian. 

i...... • _, - lb. d ..,~ .... -,, av1 11 Kaui nann , _L· , pp . - •..; . 

':i Jacot· ::i . I ia:-cus , The Jeu :n the Medieval Uor le (New York , N. V. : 

M ~heneura , 19h9) , p. 3~1 . 

~Accm·dinri t o lia:-cus . Shulvass (pp . 255- 250 savs without corrobo
-ati on that the university di d open its doors i n 1564 , and existed for at 
least ten 11ears , p:-oducing an unknOl:.n number of qraduates . Shulvass adc!s 
that a ""irn'la:- un~ve:-sity ~1as conce 'ved in Sic:.ly . 

: 211: Baron , "Aza- iah r1ei ~oss '.. : !\ t: ior:::-aphical Sketch , " i n 

H: s';.r" w·· .3el!!ish Histaz:ians , Op . Cit., r . '1-1 . 
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Satisf: ed with the reaction in Viantua , 1ei Rossi probabl l} distri -

buted advance copies of t he book to ot her friends as wel l , al thouqh the 

onl v evidence f or this is a lett er which he wrote (in Italian) t o the 

l\bbot of Monte Cassino, enclosing a copy of Me ' or ' Enavj!ll. Monte Cassino 

was 3 qreat center of int ellectual activity in southern ItallJ during the 

l 3te ~enaissance , s o it is not surprising that dei Rossi would be i nterested 

:n their reac tion . t'1ore impor t ant is th2t he sent the book to a l eader of 

the Catholic commun i t l] , and the latter was appa;ently able to reac the 

<i 

uorl: ! -

! n Venice , however , the ral1bis unan imousl 1: opposed the proposed 

wo:-1· , l1: thout even s ee ino t he text . 9 The chief Tabbi of Venice , Rabbi 

Samuel Judah ben Mei • l'ia~zenellenbogen , upon learninq the intended 

content of Chapter Thi:-tv- five , ~enounced the book , and started a movement 

;;o 11 meke Aza:-iah ' s life sad. "1
Q After consolidatini;i the oosit:on of 

Venetian :-abbis behind hi~ , Katzenellenbooen announced that only those 

L1ho ho':l local rabbinic authorization woul c be oiven permission to :-ead 

~he book. Since h:s cecree appli ec only to Ven:ce , howeve:- , Katzenel len-

~c~en went fu:ther , seek'ng oac~inq from other communities to pass simil ar 

nessu:-es . 
Dei r.ossi himself wa-:: not condemned, onlv his book. H~s 'Jersonal 

life as a trad:.. t!onal ,j:w uias bevond the reproach of the Venetian rabbis, 

who uere also undoubtedl y 3ware of his posit!on of prestiqe throuqhout 

!talv. The onl11 threat o"' actual excomnunication came f:-om outsice Italv , 

f-om Joseph i-:aro of Saferl , but 1-ic.ro died :n 15'; 5 , one day prior to purl:-

cation of the revised ecition , and l ra~ unable to carrv out n:s intention . 

f Cec: l l ~otl1 , The .lews in t he R:naissance (Philadel phia : The Jewish 

Publication -oci ety , 1959) , p. 325. 

9Drivic l~aufmann , lli.£·, PP . ~1 ff . 
10.!BiQ., P· 78. 



Throuohout the enti:-e cant:-oVErsv , Vi:!ntu2 :-ema:.nec the strongest 

· ="?n:j2:- of sei ~oss:. , with the V:netian ra~bis the most an";agonistic . 

~ clash was inev:.i;able , and took the form of a broadside tract written 

:1 Ven:ca bv Rabbi ~b:-ahan Menahaw Cohen Po:-to . Acco:-din~ to Kaufmann , 

~u:-to ~as ma:-elv a front fo:- natzenellen~ooan, writing h:s t:-act at th2 
'1' 

sxr:-ess :n•J: tation of the ch:.ef rabbi . 
1 

He also dist:-:ot-ted t'ie t:-act 

:.: thE :-abOis o"" S:-enana , ur9in~ them to ban the book as w:ll . Tl-te 

:-;:act'..on in :·,3ntu2, again ler1 bv F:-ovenyal and Moscatc, was :.o sclidlv 

=~~a:- co~_rn:.tias in no:-t~e:rn _talv ao:-22in~ to olace the bOOY unje:- e 

:.n ;:onsolidatini; t he'.. :- oun oosi t:on , bacaLJSS t:.o:-to :-enounc::::: t-:.s m.n t :-ac:. , 
, -

~-- Bn~lo~:ze~ to ~ei ~oss~ b\ letter . '~ T•:.s ~::not en: ~he cort:-ove:-s . ; 

' 2~avi::i haufrranr: . ''La ) efer.se "e U:-e le '"2 ' 0 - ·~n::v:r , " ~ xxxv:: 
. ·- 19) : z :::J- 2" • ~•at: f°n;::rn 1 S ci ~3:.ion of 'thE ~h:-oSE . n:-ei..-ii ti: :: :-abtinEte" 
:'a:-"::::is in::" cat2: ~._,E't thc::-e hac alrt=a~v !Jean 2 tenoe""lc

1

: ':.oW3:'C a sol:~ - • 
;;!'-;: Je11:' sr ::ol"'11.1r· ... , fo:- L'>- ich i~e ' :;:- •::nzvim beCE:'lE 3 -=-ace~ ;:io:rn. 

.... . 

- . ._,_ -· . 



A;;iatus Lusitanus , Leon da Modena , Joseph Salomon del Medigo of Candia , 

l"ienasseh ben Israel , David Gans and Vom Tab Lippmann Heller of Prague , 

as well as by equally illustrious Ch=istian scholaTs Johannes Buxtorf , 

- , . . -' J h . v . . 15 ean •Orin anw asep oe 01sin . 

The ban on reading the Me ' or 1Enavim, announced in Veni ce in the 

sprinM of 15~L , took effect in the Jewish co1T111Unities of Ven:ce , Pesaro , 

Kncona , Cremona , Pa=ue , Verona , Rome , Ferra-a and Siena."
6 

A ban was 

al s o signe".I by some of the ralJbis of Sa"'ed and oublished in Venice . 

~ccording to Zunz, this action was lead by Joseph Alsheich.
11 

Although 

t he public :-easons ai ven by the rabbinates of these communities for the 

p::-ohibition aoainst readinn the Me ' or •Enavim were t heoloqical (one 

::-2hbi arnued that if dei Rossi we:-e correct in his revision of bi blical 

ch::-onolo~v , then it woul d follow that all divorce decrees ever issued 

w~::-E u:-onol v dated and invalid) , the line- up of cor.munities on both s ides 

of the cont:-oversy inrlicates that somethinn much deeper uas at stak2. 

r.n the one hanr , all of the comrnuni ties which banner:' the book we::-e 

'i ::-ectlv or in~irectly relate~ to e; t he:- Ven i ce nr the Papal States . 

Cthe:- impo:-tant J ewish co!T.lun' t:es , howev2r , which rl i d not s1 1hscribe to 

the ban , uere all i ntellectual centers resisting t he papacv or domination 

b•• V!mice . In the latte:- cate'lo:-y , we find the Jew' sh communi ties of 

l~i lan , Soncino , Turin, Genoa , Lucca, Pisa, Florence and , of course , 

· '.antua , none of which p:rohibiterl reaoing or ownership of Me ' or ' Enayim. 

f c!1ose communi t :es whe:re t he boo~ was tianned, Padua , Verona and Cremona 

1~ 2 ~3alo '' . Oaron , ":\ Biol"':-aphical -·~etch ," 9.E.· Ll· op . 1r - -3 . 

, _ 
I :ioses .!\ . :Shulvass , The .:::ws in the Uo:rlr! of the {ena:ssance 

(Chicago : Spe:-tus :ollene of Judaica Press , 10p3) , a . 2sr . 

1rz i. C' - n unz, ..2.· ~· · p. ~ . 



97 

(since 1499) were directly under Venetian control; Pesaro: Ancona , Roma 

and Siena were directly under papal control (although Siena somewhat less 

directly); Ferrara was cominQ increasinoly under the sway of the papacy , 

and f i nally became part of it shortly after dei Rossi ' s death (1597 ) . 

lJe can only conclude that t his line- up is no accident, an assumption 

which is strenqthened by the realization that the general lines of con-

flict outlined above were strongly reflected in the larger Christian po-

litica l wor ld as well. Even more striking, the prohititions against 

reading the book beqan to lapse (early i n the seventeenth century) at 

just about the same time that the real ignment of ~estern Europe was be-

cominq stabilized , following the Catholic reaction to the Reformation 

and the r esolut i on of t he wars of religion of the si~teenth century . 

Ultimately, we hope to appr oach the question of why Azariah dei 

1ossi wrote the Me ' or 1Enavim. Before we can speculate on his moti -

vations or intended aur1ience , however , we shoul d review the backoround 

of the J ewish communities i n northern Ita l y during the fifteenth and six-

teenth centuries aqainst their general societal con text. 

The humanistic spirit which pervaded I taly durinQ these centuries~ 

which emphasized a broad commitment to inquiry of c lassical ohilosophv 

end t he developinc "humanistic" studies- - was i t self based on funrlamental 

changes 1t1i thin the political spectrum precedina the ~enaissance by sev2:-al 

centuries . "ll.lhen the reformed and reforming papacy fi;-s t defied the 

German emperors , 11 Garrett Mattinnly has wri tten , "forces were set i n 

moti on which finally burs t for I t aly the feudal ties in whi ch all the 

rest of Europe long remained entangled. '' 1A ~ fter the popes withdrew to 

18Garrett Mattingl v, :)enai s sance Diolomacv (Dalti rr.ore , 1 ~d . : Penquin 

Books , 196L) , pp . 47- hP . 
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Avignon , their r evolt paradmdcallv produced 1J1hat amounted to purely 

secular states , enjoyino t he only truly t emporal power in Christendom. 

By 1400 , the devElopi nn Italian states , depending on power for their 

survi val, had achieved a r oughly balanced equilibr ium of rival states , 

each seeking to profi t from the ot hers . 

The Jewish position early in this period was precarious. Assumed 

to have economic skills and a "cosmopoli tan sense , " the Jews apparently 

cosed a t i rreat to the developinq Catholic t rade r elationships . After 

usury was forbidden them, hoWEver , the Cathol i c t r aders found that t hey 

needec t he Jews to play an economic role ; at the same time , the Catholics 

themselves were more sophisticated economically , and no lancer feared 

the Jew~sh interference . 19 From the l at e thirteenth century , thereforE, 

small qroups of Jews benan to set tle , by express i nvit at i on and permission, 

in va:-ious norttiern I tali an corrrnunities . Usually, their sole pe:-missibl e 

occuoation wcs that of loan- banke:-, but the benefits derived from thi s 

occupation we:-e four - fol d : fi :-st , the Jew found refuge from persecutions 

in Germany, at the same time receivino compensation for his services; 

second , t he needy rece ivino short- term loans were greteful for a necessary 

service ; th ird , the papacy certainly received a fee for the indul qence; 

Fourth , and probably most important, the city became enriched by selling 

licenses to practi ce at exhorbitant fees . 

The result was a situ2tion almost unique in Jewish history , for most 

of the Jewi s h coTMlunities in norther n Italy originated through the wealth 

~nn position of smal l nroups of financiers wno quickl y became pa=t of thei r 

l ocal ar:stoc=acies . The labor was not difficult , mo:-eover , "since money 

19c ~ci l Roth , QE· ~·· o. 5. 
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len~inq mostly consisted of wai tirn? for interest to accumulate .
1120 

While 

never able to enter totally into qentile society , many Jews were left free 

to puruse cul tural and literary interests , iust as their aentile counter-

parts were doing . 

The papal policy was also generally benil]n , if s ime111hat inconsistent , 

for the Jews became a s ource of steady and lucrat i ve taxes , i n the hope 

of ameliorating the conditions of less f ortunate Jewish corrmunities in 

other parts of Italy. This i n turn l ed to the organization of regional 

community councils , a system favored by both Jews and papacy . The papacy , 

of course, f avored reoional organizations as a means of centralizi nq the 

col lection of taxes . The Jews favored such a sys tem for what they assumed 

would be increased leverage wi th the papacy in influenci ng Church pol i cy 

with reqard to the Jews . 3hulvass notes t hat Jewi sh wealth reached i ts 

hi~hest point during t he s:xteenth centurv, primarilv as a result of the 

broadened international t rade of t he recentl y-settled Sephardi c Jews and 

the accumulated profits of the loanbank business .
21 

By that time , Jews 

han been in the loanbank business in northern Italy for more than two 

centuries . An influx of i mmiorants from Palest i ne in the middle of the 

same century also beoan to achieve prominence and contribute some wealth 

t o Jewish communi ties in northern and central Italy . This verv influx , 

from t he Near East and the Iberian Peni nsula , undoubtedl y was an important 

contributi ng factor in the rising Jewish self- interest in historiography. 

2Z 
Shulvass adds, 

The tendencv amono i11"11liarant th inkers to use history 
as a means of p-obinQ social problems Found a hos 
pitable g~ound in the oeneral interest that sei ze~ 
both Chri stians and Jews . 

2rlcecil Roth , ~., p . 16 . 

22I bid. , pp . 29r - 9· . 

2 \ .. oses ~ . Shulvass , Op . ill·, p . 157 . 
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The social status of Jews involved in the humanistic Renaissance is 

of particular interest i n a st udy of Azariah dei Rossi , f or as in Spain 

their neterial support depended upon the patronization of the same 

wealthy bankers . We may therefore assume that de i Rossi was not one 

of the power elements in his community, but was certa~nly famil iar and 

pe~haps even comfortable with them. Althouoh we have no direct evidence , 

if he Fit the paradiom he would have depended for his support upon the 

upper echelons of the communi ties wher e his work was mos t familiar , 

namely , Mantua and Ferra:-a . He was not i ndependent; yet whatever compr o-

m:se cei Rossi minht have been compelled t o make to maintain h:s backino, 

the benefits of oar ticipatino i n the humanisti c ~enaissance were sub-

stantial . I n the general aristocratic society, the developino interest 

in ant iouity i ncluded not Just Gr eek and ~oman anti quity , but biblical 

antiauity as well . Hebrew was s tudied on a far smaller scale than Lati n 

and Greek , of course , but the need f or Jewish scholar s and historians 

drew men in dei Rossi ' s position into the cou~ts of the aristocracy. 

;1~nificantlv , , oth w~ites t hat t he study of Hebrew by Christian humanists 

was parti.cul erlv w'despreac at llantua .
23 

'.:le woul n probabl y not be i ncor -

rect to conclune that dei qossi had some , perhaps con~iderable , contact 

with both the Jaclish an~ non- Jewish a~istocracy . He was , however , pro-

~2blv not hi~self of the a-istoc~acv . 

B. The Political Background: 
Context and Perspective 

An understanding of t he politica l cont ext must oo beyond a d:scussion 

o: the events which shaped t he sociel and pol itical milieu of cte: r~ossi ' s 

23cecil Roth , QE. fl!·· o. 1~2 . 
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own day to a conside:-ation of the underlying developments in Italy and 

Europe, going back a century or more before the ~ 1Enayim was pub

lished. The single greatest event of the sixteenth century , in terms 

of i ts social , e.conomic, political and theological impact , was undoubted-

l y the Reformation , which surfaced i n 1517. 

The ?.eformation was essentiall y an urban movement. One may trace 

:ts origins to the economjc ::evival coincicing with the rise of capitalism 

and trade , t hemselves made oossible by newly di scovered over seas terri-

t o::ies . The increased concentrations of wealth in non-aristocratic nancis, 

coupled 1i.1ith ~at amounted to t he secula::i zation of the papacy under 

~lexander VI , mace t he Refo7mation i nevitabl e . As a ::esponse to political 

developments withi n the Cathol:c Church , the Keformation in Germany was 

s:mil ar tQ t he 1enaissance !n Italy , and :ndeed involve~ t he same approach 

anci tools to schola: shi p. As the sove::einn r:ghts and powe:: of the aris-

t oc:-acy wer<:! appa:-ently diminished, long befo::e Lut her, Germany became 

::i pe fo:: the soc i al and poli t:ca l revolution which Luther was to soar~ • 

.:l.s in all such ::evolutions , the 1eformation i.ias the prociuct of educated 

c l asses, but mainly supporte~ bv the workinr class who welcomed t he oppor-

tunity to witness anrl aid t he dissolution of aristoc;etic oower . Contem-

oorary histor i ans of the ~efo::mation , i t should be noted , cons ice::ed that 

t he l eformation may have !Jeen an ornan' zed Prot es t ant plot to overthrow 

the monarchies of France and Spain "and deliver Europe to anarcy and the 

1 u:-k • • • • 1 t d t 
. l,2li 

3erious histo~ians ono repea e h! s • • • • 

ihe~e is no evidence 8hether de· Rossi acceptec t his theory , but 

,i n Italy , too, old republlcal ~:-ar'i tions 1>1ere clashing w: t h new nonarchical 

24Gar::ett t'12ttinrly , ~· ~· . 1 r 
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f orces during t he sixteenth century.
25 

Baron feels that Azar iah dei 

~ossi probably would have favored a monarchical system of government , 

since he en joyed relative stabili t v under the absolute monar chs in F1an

tua and Fer~ara .25 Even if he had lived in Venice , a state ruled by a 

merchant class under a republican system, he probably would h?.ve favored 

a monarchy . I n Venice, as we sh2ll note l ater, the Je~ish community was 

pl aced under increasinoly strict measures i n the sixteenth century , pro-

bably due primari l y as a result of their economi c competi tion . This 

woulc have driven them into the camp of the mona::-chists as well . 

The Reformatjon had a profound effect on Ital y. During the last 

ha l f of the fifteentr centur y , Italy had generally enioved a peaceful 

:irosp~rity under t he Treaty of Lodi (1 45L ) . Under this treat y , an equi -

i · brium 1>1as achieved , supported by Milan , Veni ce , the :iapacy, and small 

statas throunnout northern Ital y. Had I taly remained unchallenqed by 

t he revolutiona-y developments in t he rest of ~urope , the Treat y of Lodi 

r.li~ht have lasted far lance:- than i t actuallv d!d . In 1L9[ , however, 

F::-ance effected an all iance wi th Ven~ce aoainst Milan , in r ecoonition 
7~ 

of the inc~easing Venet ian cesi=e t o oevelop l 3nd t=ade routes . This 

shift i n the Venetian economic strate~v was itself a di~ect result of 

the fall of Constanti nople ( 1i.53), 1J1hich si nnalled t he orow:.nc> Ottoman 

threat to the once secure i-li c!dl e East trade enjoved by Venice . Beg:nni ng 

:n 1i.9r , ther efore , the two nost cons'stently rnutuall 11 hostile states in 

Italv we:-e ;'1ilan , which cont.rolled the overland t rade r outes , and Venice . 

.,Baron , 11 /Htitude to Li fe , '' i n Historv and Jewish Histo::-ians , 2i:. 

QE_. Cit . , p . 1P9. 

Pl= . 15"' Q , . 

2-; H. 'lezrder and D. P. :11a1ev , eds . •'\ Short History of Ital v (London : 

Cambri~C'' 'ni ve=sity r~ess , 19f5), o . f:9 . 
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This competition was to color the entire relati onships between t heir 

societies as well, includino thei:- Jewish communities . 

By 1508 , still ni ne year s before the Reformation, Venice had become 

so strong that she found herself faced by an alliance of the Holy Roman 

~mpire , France , Spain, the papacy, Milano , Ferrara and Mantua (Ferrara 

and ;.1antua were both closely allie" with Milan) . Alliances continued to 

shift after the entry of the European powers . In 1519, no:-the:-n Italy 

found itself the battlefield on wti:ch t he HabsburQs (under Charles V) and 

t he Valois (under Frances I) waged 1:1ars , attracting mercenaries from among 

the local populations. 

Finallv , i n 1517 , the Spanish sacl: of ::lame c:m be sai-j to have ended 

the Rena:ssance , as Rome became ca~oht het ween the forces of Counter- Refor-

20 r.iat~on and the Span:sh monarchv . ~ The lat ter introduced the papacy to 

the :rleas of a locally effecti ve inquisition, the establishment of an 

index of prosc:-ibed books , and the Jesu:t Or der , all of Hhich were to 

have a profound effect on the tenor of l ife in the paoal drnnini ons . The 

perioj of Spanish dm:iination , wt'ich contirn1ed until 17 1} , 111as st:-ict and 

opp:-essive , forc i nr :.ntellectua ls '.-ti thi n the co!111rUni t v to flee no:-thward . 

~irin:f:.cantlv , onllf Venice remained reasonably independent and healthy 

r•11r:ng t his oe:-iod , aside fran the states under Milan. 
29 

Venice , however , 

was sharplv weakenec after the Battle of Lepanto aoainst the Ottoman Em-

nt:-e (15~1 ) . The Battle of Lepanto was f ought bv Venice , we note , in 

the same year 'n w~ich Azar :ah ciei r ossi benan his l i te:-ary acti vity, so 

ha:-shlv condemn?.ri b•J the \/eneti an Je1.iish corrmun: t v. nL1rino the Venetian 

wars wi th the uttoman Empi re ( 1 5~1--1 ) , most of t h?. othe:- Italian and 

2rTh~ orinciple of monarc~icel absolutisn wa: fo-mall v sealed in 
f:lolo'"'n<l bt:tliaen Clement VIi and Cha:cles V ( 15JD) . 

')Q ·'-iea:-de::- and l'.laley, QE.. Cit . , PP. 9" .-93 . 
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European states were unwillinq to support Venice, envious of her ea :-lier 

monopolv of tradE with the Levant . Frustrated oy shiftinq al liances to 

her nort,west , losin~ ~round in the trade wa:-s to the east , it is l ittle 

wonder that the enti::e co<l!1unit'/ i n VEnice was inc:-easingly hostile to 

1·antua , fiilan and Fe:-rara . 

For the Jewi sh community of Venice , =eelously of the ::elative 

stebility in northwestern Ital y may also have played a role in explaining 

t~eir hostile reaction to dei ~ossi ' s w~rk . Ferra~a , especiall y , hed a 

:-elatively nense Jewish population , enjoyino a very libe:-al regime under 

the House of Este. 30 Du:-ing most of the pe::iod unde::.- ::1iscussion , the 

::s t e in Fe:-ra:-a and the Gonzaoa in i·:antue were closely , sometimes by 

~a:-:-iane. Gi avani F:-ancesco Gonzaga III (d. 1519) , for example, was 

nar:-ied to Isabella r1 1 Este . His father , Federico I Gonzaga (c. 14N1 ), 

•:upheld the ririhts of the house of Este aoa.:nst Fope Sixtus IV and the 

V~netians , whose claims were a menace to his 0ut1 iominions of Fe:-rara 

31 an~ Mantua . " The Gonzaoa, in tum , we;-e in the service of the Holv 

'Toman Ernporer Maximilian aaainst Venice .
32 

F:rra:-a and Mantua , as note:l above , 1.11ere closelv all:ed w: th Milan . 

This alliance was conclurle~ by Ferrante Gonza'1a (1 5Lir- 1557 ) , during a 

lonq :nil i tar•/ career in the Habsbum service in which he administered 

the duchy of ~i lan for the EmporeT (154~ - 155L ) . Thus the line- up of 

=eaction versus the Fo=ces attempting to wi thstanrl that_reaction involved 

much more than merel y the Jewish colT'ITlunities w,ich favored o= opposed 

p1Jblica tion of the i·ie ' or 1Enavim. ~-o=e i mportant , the line of dema:-cation 

30 __ 1 o c·t 7 0 ;:,nu vass , !::!£· _1_. , p . ~ • 

31~ 1 .... ["! t . 19' - d ~ncyc opae .... 1a ,-,ri ann:i.ca , .., ,. e • , s.v . "Gonzana . 11 

32EncyclopaE"' . - C-i tannica, 19"1. ed . , s .v . "Gonzaga , Fr;::;;cesco II." 
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between the two was f ully parallel from one to the other wit h respect 

to their attitudes toward reaction. In other words , i n each Jewish 

community backing dei Rossi , whet her passively or actively, we seem 

t o find t!iat the oeneral society was under the i nfluence of the Holy 

~oman Empire . The Jew: sh corrrnun:ties which banned the book following 

:ts publi cation , howeve=
1 

were in allied stat es opposino t he Holy Roman 

Enpi~e . The League of Co1nac (152S), in which Venice ;oined Frances I 

of France, Pope Clement VII and the dukes of Sforza against Charles V, 

s11mboli z:id t hese relationships . 

The League of Cognac was the fi=st formal attempt to count er the 

i efo=Dation. From t he Church ' s point of vi ew, reconci l iation with the 

Protest ants had become impossible d1iri ng tne papacy of Pope Clement VII 

(1 523-2~) ; f or althouah he had been a generally wise and humane pope , he 

blunde=ed i n his attempts to pl ay German and Br:tish Protest ant s aoainst 

each othe= , anr appa=ently :nfluenced creation of a F=ench- Dttoman all:ance 

as 1JJEll, to the detriment of oapal po1:.:er . The attempt made in ~atisbon 
(15l1) to =econci le jif ferences also fai le~ , ostensiblv because of fun

~anentallv rli ffe~ent approaches to the ~e finition of the Euchar:st . Even 

Paul III , who es ~ lenai seance pope ha'1 support !·~ichaclanqelo anrl Titian , 

harl to take a harri line aoains t t he Ge-man Refo::mis~s . He seems to have 

feared t hat c reun:. tect Gernanv would have been a th=eat to the te~1poran 

anrj civil powe:- en.'oved bv the paoacv. 

The Counter- Peforma t i on =eached its nreatest seve=itv ~urine the 

paoacv of Pa1_•l IV ( 1i;:;s- 1:'-59), bet ween t he second anc th:=d periods of 

the Counc:l of Trent (1545- L·"7 ; 1551- "i2 ; 1562- : :: ) . i:lfter the p:-inciples 

of Counter- :eforr.iation h~4 become f~i=lv c=vstallized rlu=~n~ thP second 
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session, the papal attitude toward the Jews of practical necessity became 

less friendl y. No effor t , fu=thermore, was able to a l ter the basis for 

the new ant i-Jewish policy of the Church . Within the Jewish communi t ies , 

a di=ect result of t he hostile Church was the =evivifi cation of community 

and regional councils . Congresses were projected in Bologna and Forl i , 

and actually met in both Fer=ara and Padua .
33 

Vi rtually the only area 

still open fo= discussion was republicati on of the Ta l mud , which had 

been ordered burned by Julius TIT ( 1553 ) . Julius III ha:! declared that 

t he Talmud and kindred works a:e heretical , end decreed that the book be 

burned throughout Italv . Signi ficantly, compliance with the o:der was 

:;?speciallv ~rastic in Venice , 1.Jhere soc: al relations betueen Christians 

and J eL:JS were rapidl y and i ntentianallv beina severed.
34 

The:-e is no 

ev:..cence that the decree was fallowed :.n llantua . 

These burninas consti tutec t he most important st:mulus towa:-d 

st-enot henino the J ewish communal organi zations du=ing t his pe:iod. The 

endeavors of several cong=esses in Fer:are ( 155i ) were focused on obtaininn 

pe~nission from the Church fa~ the J ews to keep their books . 5uch efforts 

continued for decades . 

Fope Paul IV d: d permit publication of thE Talmud i n 1554 . One 

of t he cong~esses i n Fer::-a:-a resolved tha t the J ewish colilTluni.tv should 

be responsibl e for its ol:l!1 censorship , rether than l eavi ng the certain 

censorship responsibilities :n the hands of the Church . .Is not2c ea~liE!r, :;s 

dei "lossi ma1r have se=ve c a:; ? pre-censor of Jewish books , and probabl v 

33 :lases r. . Schulvass , QE_. ill· , P · 59 . 

3.L Cecil 1oth , 92. £!.!., po. 1r.~-~~ -

35 -See oaoe , sup~a . 



achiev2d his scholarship and later stat us w: t hin the communi t y as a 

result of t his posi tion . The position of p:-ecensor would also have 
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offered dei Rossi t he envi able oppor t uni ty to become fami liar with a 

wide range of contempo:-ar y scholar shi p then being published i n northern 

Ital y . According t o Bar on, dei Rossi was i nstrument al i n publ ishir.g 

liar o' s Shul han ~. for example . 36 He was undoubtedl y f amiliar , more-

over , with the ~ aft er i ts publ i cation i n both f!tantua and Cremona 

( 155S) . The la~ter is not directlv alluded t o in the V.e ' or 
1
:::nayim , 

but t here :.s evi dence that r!ei :"'ossi was influenced by the mvstical 

ten~enci:s of his ~ay , in spi t e of his raore proni nent rational ism. 

C. The Influence of Mysticism 

l·:yst :.cel t andencies , nl wnys inhe-ent in anv bocv politic , al.ways 

see~ to su:-face i nto public consciousness du:-in9 periods of politi cal 

:nstc:~ili tv . i>ur:.nn i:he s i xte:mth centurv , in ocrticula:- , the Jewish 

si t•~at:.on was pa:-ticula:- 1·~ unst?.ble , fa:- several reasons. Deyonr! the 

v==~· unsettle~ cone: ti ans in I telv r'.u-:.ng this pe:-iod , the Jewish ex-

'1Ul!';' on f"rom the Ib2::-ian Pen'..nsula was attache~ t ti th m11stical anr' Fies-

!:'ianic imnl:cetions . !'.ahbalistic theo:-·• , :-ecentl11 int:o~uce::! into 

nc-thi::-n Ital11 , held tnat the 1·1essiah ' s a!'rival nust ba i:rrecede= bv an 

P.::-a of unnatural r ' saster fer the Jeuish peoole . The expu l s:on , cates-

trophic bevon d the level of earlier persecutions , Lias seen as the f inal 

o:-ecu:-so: to the Messianic rer:leraption . The ::-ise of the Ottoman !:mpi!'e, 

35salo ~l . Baron, Co . Cit., p . 1 G~ . l)ie ~anders i f more than 
coi ncidence played a :Ole i n l~a-o ' s late:- attempt to excor:111unicat e jei 
~ossi , since th::: Shulhan i-.:-uk was p11blished in Veni ce , wher e t he ~ 
' Enayim was so roo:rl• :-eceived . 
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noreover , was reoidl y approachinQ its oreatest extent , forshadowinq t he 

imminent collapse of Catholic henemonv ; t h:s was another indication that 

the l~essianic Age was drawino near . From 1520 to 156F the Ottoman Empire 

included Hunqarv (past Budapest) , Transylvania , most of what is today 

Juuoslavia, and Austria up to a ooint 1ust before Vienna . This was its 

q::::-eatest '.!lestern expansion, al t 11ough it continued to expand along the 

eastern and northern borders of the Bl ack Sea until 151:3 . With the Turks ' 

seioe of Vienna came the hope that a power greater than Chr istianity- -

and incidentally more lenient to Jews- - might f i nally conquer her . Of all 

the Eu:-opean heads of state , only the Mameluk and Ottoman sultans :-eceived 

the Jet;JS ti!:. th any rle9ree of humani tv : SL1l tan Ba iazet II welcomed Jews to 

Sonstant inople , I zmir ann Sal on:ka for their trade , crafts , knowl edne of 

ne:ii cine and cosmopolitan outlook. 

The Reformat i on , of co•i:-se , was seen as a fu:-tlie::- harbinoer of the 

break-up of Cathol i cism. The Jews witnessin~ t his tu-bulence >nvestec 

each development u'.th conplex symbolisn to p:-ove iust how : rv;1inent the Dav 

of 'udnnent :-eall'! was . Uhen ;)avi d :?eubeni p::ocl2im2:l from a white horse 

in l ame that he rep::es ented a J ewish '~ inr. hi° th 300 , QQJ sub iects in Arabic 

(1~2!t ) , therefore , it is not su::prisinq t hat multitudes were ready to 

Listen ant.i folloLi . 

Dei :·los s i himself w:-ites ,3-; "3v au:- argunents a 1-iPssianic law can 

actual l v be foreseen , for "n the opinion of mam1 respected men the 
30 

Indeed Ba-on l!J:'i tcs, ~ 
Messianic ~ne ~till soon be: cor.i:no . " 

At the time of the comuosition of the f.ie ' o:r 
1
Enavim 

there was in nany circles of Itali an Jewrv a ve:-v 

3~ 2~r. . Cassel en. , p. 

38-~al o W. Baron, Oo . ~., p. 1c~ . 



strong belief in the ili111ediate irrrninence of t he end 
of days . It was gener al l y expected to occur in the 
year 5335 (1575 ) . 

Baron al so ci tes dei Rossi ' s acceptance of t he Kabbalah as 

"containing the real truth , 11 and his esteemint} kabbalist:c theoL"·.;- -
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believing it to be Tanna: t i c--above even 11.ai monides . Although kabb::.listic 

studies were str ongest in Saf ec and Polanc , a continuous and s t=enot heni ng 

bond existed between t he Jewis; corrrnunit i es of 3a feu and northern Italy, 

a'dec by streams of ir:rnir.=at i on i n bot h directions. lnevitabl v , nei 

~ossi ' s conceotion of the un:verse is s imila= to the concept of spheres 

f :. rst :!eveloped bv Isaac Lu:-ia of :Jafer' ( 153L- 1:;-2) .
39 

Dei Hoss: is 

apoar ently not pa-ticul a=lv concer ned with t he practical s : de of Lurianic 

kebbalah , bu t the general p:-em!ses had certainly become important el ements 

i n the theolooical and mystical concepts of the enti:-e people . It is for 

this r eason , i ncident ally, that Baron labels dei lcssi's historiography 

as i.'1erlieval :-athe:- t l1an "noce::n , 11 since i t was far l ess scienti f i e than 

t C 
• . h ' . '·0 s : xteenth cen urv hr1st1an istor100:-aphy. 

Compari ng de i i ossi with 

h~s 1ewish p~e cecessors and contemporaries, howeve~ , we wonder not that 

hi s wr i t i nns reflect the infl uence of Lu~ian ic kabbal ah , out that he was 

2bl e to ~~sist the :-eection and anti -secula-is~ of his cay. 

D. Sumnary and Conclusi ons 

De: Rossi l iVEd i n two worl~s . On the one hand his knowledoe of 

~11 that wes intell ectually current pr esent ad him with vast new horizens 

39 oen- Jacob ed. (V i lna , 1~5~) , Xi , 13:-1 ~6. 

I 0 aaron, l.ElE.·• p. 195 . 
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for his own speculations and researches . Vet on the other , he l i ved as a 

traditional Torah Jew and accepted every word of Torah literally. He held 

to the rigid historical assumption that the antiquity of a source was 

clear evidence of its superior authority, although his historiography 

demonstrated a substantive advance from what had frequently been merely 

the writing of chronicles . From a literary and schola:-ly po'..nt of view, 

his contributions to the study of Jewish history cannot be underestimated . 

Politically, however, dei Rossi was a failure . It can be sai d that 

he published his Me 'or •Enayim both too early and too late: too early, 

because the general Jewish worl d woul d not be prepared to accept a 

rat i onalist study of Jewish history until c:fter its emergence into the 

modern world following the Napoleanic era ; and too late, because by 1575 

the ~enaissance had passed and the hunanistic spirit hac retreated f=om 

the onslauoht of reaction and politicc:l instabil :.ty . Dei Rossi ' s work 

was doomed to obscu=itv by the Counter- Jieformation, which caused both 

Jew'..sh and C2tholic leaders to wi thdraw back into their halakhah and 

the Tr5 j entine Council dooma . 

fUvi n Gouldner has w:-i tten , "People in the aristocracy understand 

well the nractical val ue of :-aliqion i n maintai ni ng social order .
1141 

1Je 

have no evir'ence that dei -:assi w:-ote the i.,E ' or 'i::nay im for any political 

pu:-pose , althouoh it ce1·t ainl1J was us ed as SL'Ch bV the Venetian rabbinate . 

I n a s ociet y as frauD,h t ~ith t urbulence aG Venice in thE 15~0 ' s , the 

=ebbinate l atched onto any means ava:lable in their struQqle for the 

ma:ntenance of the)r ou~ place in t he scc i al order , and for t he place 

of the Jews i n t he laroer social and political worl~ of northe:-n I taly 

as 1.:£" 11. I n t he process, the F1e ' o= •i:navim became a pawn--a useful 

s"mbol e?ound l·Jh'..ch to :-al11· . 

1' 1,'Hvin u. Goulrlner , The Canino Lrisis of Western 5ocioloqv (f\lew 

York : Eouini x Books : 11:ro), p. 132. 
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TABLE Of CONTENTS, ME• OR •ENAVIM 

I . "Kol Elohim" ("The Voice of God''), on the causes of the Ferrara 
earthquake of 1571 , anc the nature of earthquakes according to 
rabbinic literature. 

II . "Hadrat Zekenim" ("Glory of the Elders"), a translation of the 
Letter of Aristeas into Hebrew from Garbitius ' Latin translation. 

III . "Imre Binah ," consistinq of sixty chaoters di vided into four nie.i or 
sections . The descriptions of each chapter ' s contents are dei 
l ossi ' s : 

Chapter 

2 

I.. 

F 

9 

10 

1 'l 

I 

How studies involving multifarious aspeGts differ from those 
involving a single aspect; how it was decided to concentrate 
on the ever-chanqing twias of learnino. 

Of necessity , we briefly introduce the words of non- Jewish 

authors . 

J edidiah the Alexandrian JPhilo7 i s also called upon to soeak 
briefl y on these matters ,-anr their benefit for us. In this 
connection we will mention Jewish sects durino the Second 
Temple period. 

Jedidiah's oood points are found suitable for our inquiry . 

Four problems not in our Torah possi blv related to Jedidiah. 

Possible excuses for Jedi diah r eaarding everythino which has 
been said t o accuse him, and a summary of what we have learned 

about him. 

Traditions relatinr:i to the Septuagint regarding several scholars 
outside the Jewish tradition (except for Ar isteas, s i nce we 
have already translated his book). In what do they differ and 
in what do they aoree? 

The oriqins of several differences between the Seatuaoint and 
later translations, and the correct version of our holy writings . 

We still have the obliaation to explain this difficulty which we 

have ra ised. 

Questions our rabbis asY.ed about Alexander , preserved in Trac
tate ~; what Plutarch wrote about them. 

In Tractate Tamid /we learn t hat7 in matters of science and 
looic each qeneration has its oi:Ki ur.derstanding. Since their 
understandina does not came from Sinai , we may aroue with i t . 
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13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
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There appears to be a controversy about the sages' willing
ness to discuss who cut off the Alexandrian Jews ' funds. 
Abravanel gives the answer. 

How can it be possible that the riches IT\ET1tioned i n rab
binic literature in Jerusalem and Alexandria were lost and 
rediscovered? Can we say that the ten lost tribes returned 
in the days of Jesus? 

II 

Many recent comnentators have f ound controversies among the 
biblical comnentators. 

The purpose and intent of Midrashic literature i s found not in 
its plain meaning but in its hidden meaning. 

The story of the mosquito who according to legend entered Titus' 

brain. 

On the sages ' writings; t!!,e earliest generations of sages bore_ 
children of eight years £with respect to the "rebellious son • .:;. 

On writings about Cyrus, Darius and Artaxerxes. 

Some notes on the book Seder •Olem and how the work lliBS weakened 
by later additions . ~ ~ 
The resolution of t he problem of the number of high priests in 
the Second Temple. Tarfon and Jose's refut9tions regarding 
the number in the First Temple. 

Differing attitudes among Jews and Christians toward the ~ 
at Mount Gerizim. How many Jannai's ~re there? 

Coul d there have been more than one Simon the Righteous? 
Different conceptions of him. 

On Saadia , Maimonides, the author of~~ and the author 
of A Knop and a Fl~r. 

Why is it that until now there has never been a controversy on 
the chronology after the Greek period? 

Chronology has only extended back to the creation since the 
composition of the Talmud. 

Problems with Rabbi Jose's two articles, and their solution. 

Apology to our sages because my book has statements without any 
foundation in the Torah. 

Three subjects are the basic founrl~tions of knowledge of Oral 

Law. 
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30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

41 

42 

43 

III 

Veme •Olam 

113 

An investigation into \itlether there is need to increase 
or decrease the number of years we count since the creation. 

Xenophanes the Greek on the years of Cyrus I and II, kings 
of Persia. 

The words of Metasthenes the Persian in his book on chronology. 

Jedidiah the Alexandrian•s Book of Time translated from Greek 
into Lati n and then into Hebrew. 

Implications of Josephus on the number of Persian kings and the 
twenty- three t.110 ruled in the beginning of the T~le period. 

Eusebius on the number of Persian kings and the high priests 
who were in the beginning of the Te~le period. Quintus Curtius 
Rufus and Saint Jerome on the total nl..f'llber of Persian kings. 

World chronology; years of Egyptian enslavement; the First and 
Second Te~les . Tradition holds that the First Te~le stood 
410 years , but it must have stood at least 416 years . 

Differing rabbinic traditions on Second Temple chronology . 

Problems raised by the rabbis relating to the chronology of 
the high priesthood. 

Problems raised by the rabbis relating to royal Persian 

chronology. 

Problems raised by the rabbis relating to the offspring of 

Caleb. 
Tradi tional responses to the problems raised in the above
mentioned passages . 

We have no belief or proof of any existing chronology for 
the Second Temple period. Perhaps we can find an answer in 
Daniel ' s nUlllber of "seventy weeks.

11 

Conversations between the author and his friend on the matter 
of raising doubts about our numbering of the years since creatiion. 

We cannot count an any year (for exarrcle, 1575) being the one 
when the ~~ssia~ might came, for all yeers are equal in the eyes 

of the Lord. 
Ch the article "Six Thousand Years of World Creation and One 

Calamity. " 
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On the idea that Onkelos is Aquila and how Aquila was only 
translated into Greek. This is the famous Aquila, l<ncwi as 
a translator among the nations--and the years of Dnl<elos and 
Aquila were the same. 

Different opinions among our co11111E!T1tators on the form of the 
priestly garmEnts. 

Aristeas' exceptions on the form of the priestly garments . 

Yedidiah the Alexandrien ' s exceptions on the form of the 
priestly garments. 

On one who takes exception to Josephus about the form of the 
priestly garm..ants . 

Saint Thomas Aquinus ' exceptions on the form of the priestly 
garments; drawings of the cro11t1. 

On Haggai the prophet : the last verse will garner more honor 
than the first . 

How Helena , the Queen of Adiabeng__, and her ~ens converted to 
Judaism, according to Josephus /Antiquities/ Book II, Chapter 2, 
and a sUTmlBry of the chapter on the false prophets: a confession. 

Josephus on the number of high priests from Aaron the Priest 
until the desolation of the Temple (may it be built speedily and 
in our 0\111 day) . 

On signs which are sometimes seen for good or evil. 

How the Jews are always traditionally prayinq for the peace 
and welfare of the ki~gdom in which they live during their 

exile. 

The Samaritan alphabet. 

On the antiquity of Hebrew and its relation to Aramaic. 

On the antiquity of the Hebrew alphabet. 

On the antiquity of the Masoretic vowels and accents. 

On poetry written i n the Hebrew language. 
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